Lamb Markets
All Steady
To Higher
San Angelo slaughter and
feeder lambs were all firm this
week. Goldthwaite wool lambs
were steady, lightweight Dorper and Barbado lambs $5-10
higher, and medium and heavy
lambs steady. Hamilton lamb
prices were all steady. Fredericksburg wool lambs sold
steady, Dorper lambs higher.
Lamb and mutton meat production for the week ending
October 13 totaled 2.4 million
pounds on a slaughter count of
37,000 head, both figures equal
to those of the previous week.
Imported lamb and mutton
for the week ending October
7 totaled 2106 metric tons or
approximately 4.64 million
pounds, equal to 193 percent
of domestic production for the
same period.
Lamb carcass values all
remain unreported due to
confidentiality.
San Angelo’s feeder lamb
market had medium and large
1-2 lambs weighing 70-80
pounds at $152-168, 85-90
pounds $140-150, 92 pounds
$144, 104 pounds $135, and medium and large 2 70-90 pounds
$130-140. Fredericksburg No.
1 wool lambs weighing 40-60
pounds brought $170-260 and
60-80 pounds $150-220. Hamilton Dorper and Dorper cross
lambs weighing 20-40 pounds
were $180-240.
There was no reported direct
trade on feeder lambs last week.
San Angelo choice 2-3
slaughter lambs weighing
110-150 pounds brought $115122, good and choice 2-3 105120 pounds $110-120, choice
and prime 1-2 40-60 pounds
$220-234, 60-70 pounds $190210, 70-80 pounds $166-186,
80-90 pounds $150-160, 90100 pounds $140-146, choice
1-2 40-60 pounds $175-220,
60-70 pounds $160-190, 7080 pounds $145-160, 80-90
pounds $130-150, 90-110
pounds $110-130, good 1
60-70 pounds $150-158, and
70-80 pounds $140. Goldthwaite wool lambs weighing
50-70 pounds made $150-210,
70-90 pounds $125-175, 90110 pounds $110-140, Dorper and Dorper cross lambs
40-60 pounds $190-245, 6075 pounds $150-230, 75-90
pounds $120-185, Barbado
and Barbado cross lambs 3550 pounds $165-225, 50-70
pounds $150-225, and 70-90
pounds $110-160. Hamilton
Dorper and Dorper cross lambs
weighing 40-70 pounds were
$140-200, over 70 pounds
$110-160, wool lambs over 70
pounds $110-130, and Barbado
lambs $140-210. Fredericksburg slaughter lambs weighing
45-80 pounds sold for $160260, 90-140 pounds $105-160,
Barbado lambs 40-60 pounds
$120-200, Dorper cross lambs
40-60 pounds $180-260, and
60-80 pounds $160-230.
Slaughter lambs selling
direct included 3100 head
weighing 167-168 pounds that
brought $130-161.42.
Angelo good 2-3 slaughter
ewes made $60-66, utility
and good 1-3 $70-80, utility
1-2 $60-70, cull and utility
1-2 $50-58, and cull 1 $3040. Hamilton slaughter ewes
brought $60-95. Fredericksburg slaughter ewes sold for
$30-90, and Goldthwaite ewes
were $55-100.
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Range Sales
Collins Cattle Company,
Olton, sold out of the Lubbock area one load of moderate to large framed Red
Angus-influenced fall calving
pairs to an Amarillo buyer at
$1650 per pair.
Cattle For Sale By David,
San Angelo, sold out of the
Kerrville area to a Kress,
Texas buyer 43 short-term
heavy bred Angus-Plus cows
at $875; from the Somerset,
Texas area to a Golinda, Texas
buyer 44 babytooth spring
calving Angus-Plus and Brangus cows at $1050.
USDA reports 4502 head
of feeder cattle selling direct
off Colorado range, mostly

delivered basis, including 100
medium and large No. 1 steers
to weigh 850 pounds at $145
for December and January
delivery; for November 800
similar steers to weigh 850
at $148; for current delivery
151 steers weighing 630-640
at $169.85-177.75, 230 steers
weighing 685 at $167.50, 401
steers weighing 700-739 at
$159.50-167.75, 298 steers
weighing 750-789 at $158161.50, 205 steers weighing 800-808 at $152-153,
111 steers weighing 875-899
at $150.55-153, 157 heifers
weighing 659-669 at $154156.50, 137 heifers weighing
730 at $152.50, 391 heifers

Plains Fed Cattle Trade Quiet;
FCE Sells Few Head At $109
Panhandle fed cattle trade
was typically quiet at midweek,
asking prices reported at $113114 and packers so far tendering
no bids. Last week’s going rate
was about $2 higher at $111.
Wednesday’s Fed Cattle Exchange offered 919 head and
sold 230 of them in Kansas at
$109. Higher starting prices received no bids, and feedlots in
both Kansas and Texas rejected
$109 bids on one lot each.
The Texas Cattle Feeders
Association counted 11,088
head on area showlists, off
2855 from last week. Formulas
were off 4662 head at 60,268.
Direct trade was quiet elsewhere as well, DTN reporting
bids of $109 in Kansas and asking prices of $178-180 dressed.
Limited reporting found Midwest fed cattle auctions in a
range of $95-103, strictly choice
to $112 or a bit better.
Stocker and feeder cattle
prices were generally steady
to higher in early-week trade.
Joplin, Mo. offered 3818
head and called steer calves
and yearlings steady to $3
higher, heifer calves $3-5
lower. La Junta, Colo. was
mostly steady in a light test of

1104 head. With 3538 head on
offer, Tulsa, Okla. sold steers
$2-4 higher and heifers mostly
steady to $2 higher.
In Texas Three Rivers
counted 1531 head and sold
steady on light calves, $4-6
higher on heavy calves and
yearlings. Amarillo was steady
to $2 higher on 1234 head and
Gonzales was fully steady on
1436 head Saturday. Graham
called no trend on 2000 head,
and Crockett bucked the trend,
calling 2377 head $3-6 lower
on lighter weights and $2-4
lower on heavies.
Receipts at Oklahoma
City totaled 7972 head, the
market steady to $2 higher
on feeder weight steers,
mostly $1-4 lower on feeder
heifers, steady to $3 higher
on steer calves, fully steady
on heifer calves under 600
pounds, and up to $4 lower
on heavier heifer calves. Best
300-400 pound steer calves
brought $189-191; 400-500
pounds $173-188; 500-600
pounds $159-169; 600-700
pounds $155-166; 700-800
pounds $152-165; 800-900
pounds $144-153; and 9001000 pounds $143-152.

weighing 750-776 at $146156.60, 141 heifers weighing
800-818 at $140-151.25, and
400 heifers weighing 900 at
$143; f.o.b. basis 194 steers
weighing 775 at $158, 118
steers weighing 850 at $152,
200 heifers weighing 750
at $151.50, and 125 heifers
weighing 800 at $147.
Kansas direct feeder cattle
trade as reported by USDA
totaled 2623 head, including,
f.o.b. basis, 190 medium and
large No. 1 steers to weigh 800
pounds at $139 for February
delivery; for current delivery
445 similar steers weighing
760-785 at $153-158, 413
steers weighing 800 at $150151, 105 steers weighing 850
at $149, 190 steers weighing
800 at $139, and 205 heifers
weighing 775 at $145.
USDA reports 2187 head of
feeder cattle selling direct in
Oklahoma, all f.o.b., including
685 medium and large No. 1
heifers to weigh 700-725 at
$143.80-144.45 for January
delivery; for current delivery
140 similar steers weighing
700 at $159.32 and 210 heifers
weighing 700 at $148.
Texas direct feeder cattle
trade by USDA count totaled
17,300 head, including, for
February delivery 190 medium and large No. 1 steers
to weigh 800 pounds at $141
delivered, 525 similar heifers
to weigh 650 at $143.50 f.o.b.,
and 100 heifers to weigh 700
at $137.75 f.o.b.; for January
195 steers to weigh 750-775
at $144.90-147.75 f.o.b., 277
heifers to weigh 700-725 at
$145-145.75 f.o.b., and 3123
heifers to weigh 700-725 at
$143.25-148 delivered; for
December 260 steers to weigh
750-775 at $150.75-152.25
f.o.b., 1070 heifers to weigh
725 at $147 delivered, and 280
heifers to weigh 700 at $145.25
f.o.b.; for current delivery 1032
steers weighing 800-825 at
$148-153.50 f.o.b., 709 steers
weighing 751-785 at $152-157
f.o.b., and 850 heifers weighing 750 at $146 f.o.b.
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SYMBIOSIS is what the scientific sorts call a mutually
beneficial relationship. In this case pictured near Floydada, the bull provides an elevated perch and a steady
supply of insects, and the bird acts as the Orkin man.

Slaughter Meat Goats Steady
To Higher In Recent Trading
Slaughter meat goat prices
were largely steady to higher in
most recent trading. Hamilton
was steady, Goldthwaite $5-10
higher, Fredericksburg as much
as $10 higher, and San Angelo
$10-20 higher. New Holland,
Pennsylvania was mostly steady
to $10 lower per head.
Goat slaughter under federal
inspection the week ending
September 30 totaled 9192
head. Goat meat imports for
the week ending October 7
totaled 236 metric tons, all
from Australia.
At Goldthwaite on Thursday,
selection 1 kids weighing 3045 pounds brought $230-325,
45-60 pounds $220-260, 60-70
pounds $190-250, and 70-90
pounds $180-240. Lightweight
nannies were $110-160, heavy
$90-135 and thin $60-90, lightweight billies $185-225 and
heavy $180-220.
New Holland, Penn., selling
by the head Monday, quoted selection 1 kids of 40-60 pounds
$140-160, 60-80 pounds
$155-195 and 80-100 pounds
$175-235, selection 2 20-40
pounds $95-115, 40-60 pounds
$125-155 and 60-80 pounds
$140-165. Selection 1 nannies
80-130 pounds brought $170200, selection 2 80-130 pounds
$140-165, selection 2 billies
80-100 pounds $160-185 and
100-150 pounds $290-335,
selection 3 100-150 pounds
$160-210, selection 2 wethers
100-150 pounds $240-285.
Also on Monday, Hamilton
kids weighing 20-40 pounds
earned $180-250, 40-70 pounds
$180-240 and over 70 pounds
$140-210. Thin nannies were
$50-70 per head, medium $100150 and fleshy $175-225, billies
$150-215 cwt.
Fredericksburg on Tuesday
reported selection 1 20-40

pound kids at $180-340, 40-60
pounds $200-280 and 60-80
pounds $185-252, muttons
$200-300. Nannies were $60140, billies $160-235.
At San Angelo Tuesday,
selection 1 kids weighing 4060 pounds brought $242-256,
60-80 pounds $236-254 and
80-100 pounds $230-250,
selection 1-2 40-60 pounds
$224-246, 60-80 pounds $220240 and 80-100 pounds $210230. Selection 1-2 nannies 80130 pounds made $120-132,
130-160 pounds $120-128 and
thin 70-120 pounds $90-120,
selection 1-2 billies 70-100
pounds $180-210, 100-150
pounds $170-210 and 150-250
pounds $174-206.

FUTURES TRADE
CHICAGO — (CME) —
Beef futures trading on the
Chicago Board of Trade at the
close on Tuesday and at press
time on Wednesday.
Live Cattle
Wed. Tue.
Oct.
111.85 111.18
Dec.
116.88 115.98
Feb.
120.73 120.15
Apr.
121.23 120.88
June
114.08 113.88
Aug.
111.30 111.18
Oct.
111.70 111.60
Dec.
112.15 112.43
Feb.
112.40 112.88
Feeder Cattle
Oct.
153.08 152.15
Nov.
152.50 152.43
Jan.
150.30 150.40
Mar.
147.38 147.85
Apr.
147.00 147.48
May
145.95 146.33
Aug.
146.35 147.28
-------- 147.20
Sept.
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October 19, 2017 choice 2-3 110-150 pounds
$115-122; good and choice
Angelo Kid Goat Trend cows and pairs firm. Cattle 2-3 105-120 pounds $110receipts totaled 2478 head.
Quoted $10-20 Higher Replacement sheep: lambs, 120; choice and prime 1-2
40-60 pounds $220-234, 60SAN ANGELO —(USDA) medium and large 1-2 7070 pounds $190-210, 70— Slaughter lambs were firm 80 pounds $152-168, 85-90
80 pounds $166-186, 80-90
Tuesday, feeder lambs firm, pounds $140-150, 92 pounds
pounds $150-160, 90-100
slaughter ewes weak, kid goats $144, 104 pounds $135; medipounds $140-146; choice 1-2
$10-20 higher, nannies firm. um and large 2 70-90 pounds
40-60 pounds $175-220, 60Sheep and goat receipts totaled $130-140; ewes, medium
70 pounds $160-190, 705500 head.
and large 1-2 hair ewe lambs 80 pounds $145-160, 80-90
Feeder steers and heifers 55-65 pounds $230-242 cwt.,
pounds $130-150, 90-110
were firm Thursday, slaugh- mixed age hair ewes 80-130
pounds $110-130; good 1 60ter cows weak to $1 lower, pounds $90-126.
70 pounds $150-158, 70-80
slaughter bulls steady, stocker Slaughter sheep: lambs,
pounds $140; ewes, good 2-3
$60-66, utility and good 1-3
$70-80, utility 1-2 $60-70, cull
and utility 1-2 $50-58, cull 1
$30-40; bucks $60-90.
Replacement goats: kids,
selection 1 25-40 pounds
$240-256; selection 1-2 3040 pounds $220-236; selection
2 25-40 pounds $200-220;
nannies, selection 1-2 60-110
pounds $136-184.
P. O. Box 1521 — San Angelo, Texas 76902
Slaughter goats: kids, selec-

4 L Cattle Co.
Buyers and Sellers of All
Classes of Livestock
Vic Choate — 325/656-7657

PRODUCERS
LIVESTOCK AUCTION COMPANY
Over 60 Years Serving The Nation’s Livestock Sellers And Buyers
A Full Service Market 24 Hours — 365 Days A Year
1131 North Bell Street • San Angelo, Texas 76903

325/653-3371

SPECIAL COW SALE
Thursday, NOVEMBER 9
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale

All Consignments Welcome

SPECIAL STOCKER FEEDER SALE
Thursday, NOVEMBER 16
All Calves And Yearlings Welcome

HILL COUNTRY BRANGUS
Saturday, NOVEMBER 11
CLAY WILLIAMS RECEIVING PENS
WE HAVE MOVED
PRODUCERS AUCTION RECEIVING PENS
Location: 52nd Lane — Fort Stockton, Texas
Four Miles North of I-10 Off Highway 1053
Turn Right On Stone Road Go To The Second
Left Which Is 52nd Lane, Just Follow The Signs.

Look At Our Website: www.producersandcargile.com
Watch All Our Cattle Sales On DVAuction.com
We Now Have A Video Sales Option For DVAuction.com Call For More Information

When Is The Last Time You Toured Your Local Market Facility?
Come See Us Or Check Out Our Website At www.producersandcargile.com

Texas’ Largest Cattle Market
Sheep • TUESDAY 9 a.m.
WEDNESDAY (if necessary)

Cattle • THURSDAY 9 a.m.

No. 1-2 young cows 900-1075
pounds $930-100 cwt., young
and middleaged cows 9001000 pounds $82-91, middleaged cows 900-1450 pounds
$71-82, thin and/or aged cows
800-1300 pounds $63-71.
Representative sales:
Sheep: Tony Allen, Ozona,
47 wooled lambs, 80 pounds
$150; Sultemeier Ranch, New
Mexico, 71 wooled lambs,
79 pounds $156; 165 wooled
lambs, 92 pounds $144;
Moores Ranch, Eldorado,
36 wooled lambs, 87 pounds
$147; Irion Munson, Dallas,
91 wooled lambs, 87 pounds
$144, 38 wooled lambs, 74
pounds $152; William Brooks,
Girvin, 65 hair ewe lambs, 54
pounds $242; 115 hair ewe
lambs, 64 pounds $230; Felipe
Chavez, Plano, 13 hair lambs,
44 pounds $234; BCM Ranch,
Eldorado, 23 hair lambs, 54
pounds $232; Tim Millican,
Robert Lee, seven hair lambs,
56 pounds $250.
Goats: Eddie Cowan, San
Angelo, 17 kid goats, 36
pounds $264; Michael Mertz,
Eldorado, 26 kid goats, 52
pounds $248; Claire Jones, Sonora, 58 kid goats, 54 pounds
$248; VNMS Ranch, Fort
Davis, 18 kid goats, 49 pounds
$252; Irion Munson, Dallas,
19 kid goats, 48 pounds $260;
98 kid goats, 68 pounds $251.
Cattle: Kent Lacy, San Angelo, four steers, 383 pounds
$190; Crossland L/D, Midland, 10 weaned steers, 322
pounds $190; eight weaned
heifers, 334 pounds $186;
Denis Ranch, Vancourt, 10
weaned steers, 450 pounds
$162; 12 weaned steers, 551

1-800-ASKUSPS (275-8777)
To File An Ecc
Customer Complaint

Receiving Cattle Wednesdays 8:30 A.M.
The Truck Leaves At 5:30 P.M.

Charley Christensen, General Manager
Benny Cox, Sheep Sale
Jody Frey, Cattle Sale
Vernon Mansfield, Yard Foreman
Producers Office

“Hoss, I’m gittin’ the impression that ol’ biddy
is reluctant to cooperate!”

If you are not receiving your
paper in a timely manner,
please call:

Clay Williams: Cell — 432/290-1272

— Regular Weekly Sales —

tion 1 40-60 pounds $242256, 60-80 pounds $236-254,
80-100 pounds $230-250;
selection 1-2 40-60 pounds
$224-246, 60-80 pounds
$220-240, 80-100 pounds
$210-230; selection 2 4060 pounds $200-222, 60-80
pounds $200-220; nannies,
selection 1-2 80-130 pounds
$120-132, 130-160 pounds
$120-128, thin 70-120 pounds
$90-120; billies, selection 1-2
70-100 pounds $180-210,
100-150 pounds $170-210,
150-250 pounds $174-206.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 383 pounds $190, 440
pounds $188, 518 pounds
$163, 610 pounds $143, 700800 pounds $132-136; medium and large No. 1-2 300-400
pounds $182-190, 400-500
pounds $170-180, 500-600
pounds $147-154, 600-700
pounds $131-137, 700-800
pounds $126-130.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 300-350 pounds $178186, 515 pounds $140, 700750 pounds $123; medium and
large No. 1-2 300-400 pounds
$162-168, 423 pounds $147,
500-600 pounds $126-134,
600-700 pounds $122-131,
700-800 pounds $118-122.
Slaughter cows: breakers
1200-1750 pounds $56-62,
high dressing $65, boners
950-1400 pounds $56-67,
lean 850-1400 pounds $54-62,
low dressing $50-55, 600-900
pounds low dressing $40-50;
bulls, yield grade 1 1700-2150
pounds $75-82, low dressing
1150-1750 pounds $66-76.
Replacement cows: medium and large No. 1 heifers
$1300-1425 per head, babytooth $1275-1475, solidmouth
$1325-1425, medium and
large No. 1-2 heifers $10751250, babytooth $1150-1275,
solidmouth $1250-1290, medium and large No. 2 $8001075; cow-calf pairs, all with
calves 150-350 pounds, medium and large No. 1 babytooth to solidmouth cows
$1450-1525 per pair, medium
and large No. 1-2 babytooth to
solidmouth cows $1225-1375;
open heifers, medium and
large No. 1 $850-990 per head;
bulls $1100-3050; stocker and
feeder cows, medium and large

325-234-4939 Cell
325-234-4277 Cell
325-234-7895 Cell
325-234-1429 Cell
325-653-3371 Cell

We Want Your Business And Will Work To Get It And Keep It

pounds $147; 23 weaned
steers, 711 pounds $134; Matt
Etheredge, Midland, nine
steers, 447 pounds $170; 18
heifers, 423 pounds $147;
Heritage Farms, San Angelo,
eight bred cows, $1475; four
bred cows, $1425; McKnight
Ranch, Fort Davis, 20 bred
heifers, $1425; 40 bred heifers, $1400; 66 bred heifers,
$1350; JP Family, San Angelo,
12 bred heifers, $1350; 31
bred heifers, $1325; Dwayne
Schaefer, Rowena, five pairs,
$1510; three pairs, $1525; four
pairs, $1500; Cargile Cattle
Co., San Angelo, 22 open
heifers, $935; 22 open heifers,
$990; Johnny Wales, Mertzon,
nine open heifers, $950.

Tulia Steers, Heifers
Show Higher Undertone
TULIA — (USDA-Nov. 12)
— Feeder steers and heifers
sold with a higher undertone.
Receipts totaled 3211 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 400-500 pounds $165181, 500-600 pounds $154166.50, 600-700 pounds $146152.50, 700-750 pounds $156160, 750-800 pounds $152157.75, 824 pounds $151, 938
pounds $145.75; medium and
large No. 1-2 450-500 pounds
$153-165, 500-600 pounds
$141.50-164, 600-650 pounds
$140-141.75, 650-700 pounds
$147-153, 800-900 pounds
$140.50-148.25, 900-1000
pounds $125-133.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 300-350 pounds $182-188,
400-500 pounds $145-165,
500-600 pounds $139-158.50,
600-700 pounds $142-150.50,
700-750 pounds $127.50-130,
750-800 pounds $139.75-149,
800-900 pounds $133-138.50,
900-950 pounds $123.50-124;
medium and large No. 1-2
400-500 pounds $143.50-157,
550-600 pounds $133-140.50,
750-800 pounds $133-134.
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Weekly Sales Held At 11 A.M.
M
Monday — Mason • Thursday — San Saba

October Replacement Female Sale
Saturday, October 21 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

Over 2800 Head Consigned.
For details on the female sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.

Special Bull Offering
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. Bulls Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend. Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.

Thursday, October 26 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba
Over 120 Bulls Consigned — Books Are Closed!

Consignments Include: 31 Angus • 26 Charolais • 18 Red Angus • 16 Hereford • 14 SimAngus • 6 F-1 • 4 Limousin • 2 Brangus • & Others!
6 virgin Angus bulls, eighteen to twenty-two months old, coming off Reubin Ake Ranch, ideal condition, ready to turn out. (11)
3 young, registered, virgin Red Angus bulls, consigned by N&K Ranches, sired by Brown TF Halo,
Brown-Ch Bedrock Z1603 & WCR Birdman 3018A, nineteen to twenty months old, low birthweight,
papers transferred at buyer’s expense. (12)
1 registered Red Angus bull, consigned by Kinlee Rathmann, young virgin bull sired by Perks Advance 121R, nineteen months old, papers transferred at buyer’s expense. (13)
1 registered, virgin Red Angus bull, sired by Pie One of a Kind, consigned by Dr Ryan Rathmann,
young, nineteen months old, low birthweight sire, papers transferred at buyer’s expense. (14)
6 registered Red Angus bulls, eighteen to twenty months old, consigned by Charles Braden, virgin
bulls sired by WCR Birdman 3018A, many of these young herd sires are low birthweight and will
4 exceptional, registered polled Hereford bulls, consigned by the Lee Ranch, eighteen to twenty
work on heifers, papers will be transferred at buyer’s expense. (15)
months old, sired by H Dimaggio and Go Advance S109, two of these virgin bulls are low birth2 registered, virgin Red Angus bulls, fifteen to twenty months old, coming off Ferrill Ranch, one is the
weight and will work on heifers, current on vaccinations, papers transferred at buyer’s expense.
son of Brown Redemption while the other is a grandson of Brown Redemption, double digit calving
(4)
ease with negative birthweight EPD’s. (16)
9 outstanding SimAngus bulls, consigned by Texas Tech University, virgin, big, stout, eighteen to
6 true F-1 bulls out of Hereford cows and registered Hudgins and V8 Brahman bulls — 4 tigerstripe,
twenty months old — the kind that will put weight on your calves. (5)
1 chocolate and 1 red baldy, virgin bulls, seventeen months old, cosmetically dehorned, will work
10 commercial, virgin Angus bulls, consigned by Texas Tech University — a good stout set of young
great on a set of black cows. (17)
herd sires — don’t miss these! (6)
2 Brangus bulls, two to three years old, in great shape — the three year old bull is a full brother to the
4 registered horned Hereford bulls, consigned by the Bonn Ranch, virgin, eighteen to twenty months
Champion heifer at the Houston Stock Show, consigned by DJ Duty of Eddy, Texas. (18)
old, ready to be turned out. (7)
3 purebred Charolais bulls, coming two years old, gentle, coming from the Joe Sagebiel Ranch, pa8 outstanding Charolais bulls, consigned by Dr. Mike Mimms, eighteen to twenty-four month old
pers are available at buyer’s expense. (19)
virgin bulls, all produced through an elite AI and embryo transfer program, stout, sound, will work
4 Charolais bulls, coming to us from the Tom Lewis Ranches, young, virgin, twenty to twenty-one
in any commercial or club calf program. (8)
months old, Cigar, King Grazer and Eaton True Value bloodlines. (20)
3 registered polled Hereford bulls, thirteen to fourteen months old, consigned by Dan Sullivan, virgin,
6 choice, virgin registered polled Hereford bulls, coming two in January-March, most are ET calves
nice. (21)
and go back to some leading Hereford genetics in the country, consigned by Rafter J Cattle —
don’t miss this good set of bulls. (9)
4 black Limousin and LimFlex bulls, consigned by Dan Sullivan, registered, virgin, thirteen to fourteen
months, exceptional genetics. (22)
5 virgin, black SimAngus bulls — 3 fifteen to eighteen months old and 2 twenty-four to twenty-six
1 registered Charolais bull, thirteen to fourteen months old, consigned by Dan Sullivan. (23)
months old, can be registered at buyer’s expense, genetics go back to Meyers 734, consigned by
1 virgin, registered, black Simmental bull, consigned by Dan Sullivan. (24)
the Twin Mountain Ranch. (10)
For details on the bull sale or online viewing/bidding info, please call or visit our website.
15 choice, virgin Angus bulls, twos or coming two years old, weight 1700-1750 pounds, EPD’s and
performance data will be available on our website and on sale day, coming from the Griswold
Ranch. (1)
10 choice, virgin Charolais bulls, twos or coming two years old, will add pounds to your calves,
EPD’s and performance data will be available on our website and on sale day, coming from the
Griswold Ranch. (2)
5 registered Red Angus bulls, eighteen to twenty-four months old, virgin sires, consigned by Valnes
Ranch out of South Dakota, several low birthweight bulls in this consignment, papers will be transferred at buyer’s expense. (3)

Special Stocker and Feeder Sale
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale.
Trophies Will Be Awarded To Our Champions And Reserve Champions In Each Breed. (Offering Weaned And Non-Weaned Calves And Yearlings)

Monday, October 30 — Mason
Consignments Welcome!

Wright Charolais 2nd Annual Bull Sale
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale. Bulls Will Sell At 10 A.M. Plan Now To Attend.
Bulls Will Be Fertility Tested, Meet Trich Requirements And Ready To Go To Work.

Thursday, November 2 @ 10:00 A.M. — San Saba

33 choice, registered, virgin Charolais bulls, coming from Wright Charolais, genetically selected for calving ease, vigor at birth and docile dispositions, all polled, moderate in frame size without sacrificing the performance needed for exceptional pay weight, eighteen to twenty months old, purchasers of these bulls have been extremely pleased, if you are wanting or needing some Charolais
bulls you will want to take a look at these. Go to our website to view EPDs and videos.
If you are unable to attend the sale, you may view it on Cattle USA or DVAuction which will be broastcasted live on the internet. The sale will begin at 10:00 a.m. For more information or for a video catalog prior to the sale, please visit our website or give us a call. For more information you can call Derry Wright at 816-776-3512 office or 816-456-3792 mobile or email him at dwright@wrightfarms.net.

Special Stocker and Feeder Sale
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale.
Trophies Will Be Awarded To Our Champions And Reserve Champions In Each Breed. (Offering Weaned And Non-Weaned Calves And Yearlings)

Thursday, November 2 — San Saba
Early Offerings Include:
40 Angus Plus calves, a touch of ear, weaned for six weeks, wormed.
60 Angus and black baldy calves, weight 575-675 pounds.
50 Angus Plus along with a few red baldies and Charolais cross calves, weaned for 30-60 days, two
rounds of Pyramid5, Black Leg, wormed.
25 Brangus steers, weaned for 45 days, wormed, given Black Leg.
31 Angus cross calves, weight 400 pounds, weaned for two months, two rounds of Bovishield.
10 Angus cross calves, weight 250 pounds, two rounds of Bovishield, weaned for 30 days.

153 Angus and Angus cross calves, weaned since September 10, two rounds of Vista Once (IBR,
BVD, Type 1 & 2, BRSV and PI3 and Pasteurella), Vision 7 Somnus Cattle Spur, wormed. The
Angus sires used all go back to Rito, Orr, Connealy and Gardiner genetics. Consignments include
78 steers and 75 heifers, weight mostly 475-625 pounds, will be sorted into uniform lots.
150 Angus steers (Hales genetics), weaned for 60+ days, given two rounds of shots.
220 Angus and Angus Plus calves, one round of Virashield with Somnus along with 8 Way, approximately 120 steers weighing 550-600 pounds and 100 heifers weighing 425-525 pounds. Steers
were all knife cut. Most of the Angus bulls that sired these calves go back to Probst Angus Ranch.
This is a reputation set of cattle.

Special Premium Weaned Calf Sale
In Conjunction With Our Regular Sale.
Trophies Will Be Awarded To Our Champions And Reserve Champions In Each Breed. (Offering Weaned Calves That Follow The Vac45 Program and Are Pre-Weighed and Co-Mingled Into Uniform Groups)

Thursday, November 2 — San Saba
Consignments Welcome!

If you are unable to attend the bull or female sales, you may view it live and bid online
(or by phone at 325-372-5159). If you have previously registered with us online, click
the “live auction” button on our website and log in, but if you have not previously registered with us for our online sales, please do so prior to the sale. For instructions, go to
our website and click on “internet sales”. If you need additional assistance, please call
or email us. A running order will be posted on our website the evening before the sale.

Ken and Kynda Jordan, Owners and Operators
Jeffrey Osbourn — Jody Osbourn — Bart Larremore
P.O. Box 158 • San Saba, Tx. 76877

San Saba: 325/372-5159
www.jordancattle.com

Mason: 325/347-6361
info@jordancattle.com
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West Slope Fall Run Not Much
Of A Run; Price Was $10 Back
By Colleen Schreiber
WEST SLOPE, COLORADO — By now the fall run
of West Slope lambs has come
to a close.
Gone are the days when the
fall run would last for weeks
on end and several hundred
thousand lambs would move
from their Rocky Mountain
high summer country into
feedlots, other grazing systems, or in some cases direct to slaughter. Today West
Slope lambs total an estimated
200,000 head.
While all indications were
that it was a fairly typical summer in terms of grazing prospects, a few producers said the
summer was drier than normal.
Angelo “Butch” Theos and his
son Tony, who ranch at Meeker,
sell most of their lambs direct to
Whole Foods starting in September through Christmas.
They retain ownership
through to the feedlot on the
tail end of their lambs, the
lightest of the bunch. Those
lambs are usually held on lease
pasture in the Meeker area
until about November. This

year, however, they had more
twins than normal and then it
turned off dry. It was so dry, in
fact, that one area rancher who
has been leasing to Theos for
a number of years needed the
grazing for his own cows.
Consequently, because of the
number of twins and the drier
than normal weather, Theos sent
about 1000 lambs to the feedlot
instead of the usual 480, and
they went on feed in September
instead of November.
Those producers who sell
off the slope typically to Colorado feeders were certainly not
overjoyed with the market. For
the most part, early in the season the going price was $160
for 100-pound lambs f.o.b. the
feedlot. In the latter part of the
run, the price had eroded to
$150 to $155.
According to Ron Cole,
retired USDA-AMS market
reporter turned independent
consultant, prices are off considerably from year-ago levels.
“The open market is anywhere from $10 to $15 a hundred
less than it was a year ago,” says
Cole. “We were trading a lot of

SUNRISE ON THE WEST SLOPE near Edwards, Colorado, has all hands on deck as the first two loads of Campbell Hansmire
lambs were loaded out in mid-September. The lambs, bound for a Colorado feedyard, averaged 108 pounds.

lambs in the $165 to $170 range prices in part to a lack of confidence in the market. The last
a year ago.”
He attributes the lower two years processors have had
a difficult time moving product
consistently and particularly
moving it consistently at a profit.
“It seems like as the supply
gets smaller, it becomes more
“Good Fences Make Good Neighbors”
and more difficult to move the
product through the system at
a profitable level even though
there are fewer processors than
Barbed • Net Wire • High Fence
ever before,” says Cole.
That lack of profitability
Pipe • Chain Link • Pens • Gates
on the harvest and processing
side is then transferred down
Now Offering A Full Line Of Arrowquip Ranch Equipment Including ...
the line to the feeders. For the
CowPower 1050 — Hydraulic Cattle Squeeze Chute
last two years neither have

GUADALUPE MOUNTAIN FENCING
All Types Of Farm, Ranch and Oilfield Fence

We Take Pride In Our Work!
Crews In New Mexico & Texas
Will Travel

CLINT HUGHES
575.361.3216
Licensed, Insured • Christian Owned

OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE

Call For A Free Quote!

www.GuadalupeMountainFencing.com

BISHOP BOOTS
Quality Made To Measure

• From Wax Calf To Exotics • For Ranch Or Office
• Reasonable Prices
For More Information:
Write: PO Box 14 • Tucumcari, NM 88401
Or Come By: 6520 Quay Rd AR • Tucumcari, NM

Or Call: 575/461-1889
Website: www.cowpuncherboots.com Email: bishops@plateautel.net

confidence out front and the
fear that this year could be
much the same had processors
balking on offering forward
contracts to the larger Colorado feeders. In fact, several of
them early in the run still did
not have supply agreements
with a processor.
The confidentiality piece of
Mandatory Price Reporting
continues to be a huge headwind.
The 3/70/20 rule requires that at
least three reporting entities need
to provide data at least 50 percent
of the time over the most recent
60-day period; no single reporting entity may provide more than
70 percent of the data for a report
over the most recent 60-day
period, and no single reporting
entity may be the sole reporting
entity for an individual report
more than 20 percent of the
time over the most recent 60day time period.
“Basically, we’re down to

Custom Cattle Feeding At Its Finest!

-G

HERE TO HELP YOU

had much profitability. Cole
says that a portion of the West
Slope lambs were under a
three-year feeding contract to
a major Colorado feeder who
had a guaranteed floor price for
lambs f.o.b. the feedlot with a
guarantee that if there was a
profit made on the lambs at the
end of the feeding period, the
feeder would split the upside
with the producer.
“That’s been questionable
whether it’s worked for either
party,” Cole says. “Now several
parties are trying to decide if they
want to renew those contracts.”
Additionally, the lack of

Bar-G Feedyard
Kevin Bunch
Asst. Mgr

Johnny Trotter: Pres. / Gen. Mgr.
Mike Anthony
Res: 806/364-1172
Comptroller
Mobile: 806/346-2508

P. O. Box 1797 • Hereford, Texas 79045 • www.bar-g.com
806/357-2241 • Eight Miles SW of Hereford
FINANCING AVAILABLE

125,000 HEAD CAPACITY

WE WON’T BE BEAT!
Let us bid on your
livestock vaccines

We will save you
time & money!
FREE SHIPPING

CONNECT WITH US:
J www.ranchmoney.com
Coleman: 325.625.2165 |Comanche: 325.356.1616
Brady: 325.597.2252 |Brownwood: 325.643.5563
Haskell: 940.864.8565 |San Angelo: 325.658.8545
San Saba: 325.372.3700
THE LENDER THAT PAYS YOU BACK

FLI

NMLS# 469508

on orders $165 or more

The grass IS greener on
our side of the fence!
Try it and see!
see!

West Texas Vet Supply
431 N. 7th • Abilene, Texas
1-800-468-5105

103950855

FINANCING FOR:
FARMS AND RANCHES • RECREATIONAL PROPERTY • RURAL HOMES
•LIVESTOCK AND EQUIPMENT • OPERATING EXPENSES

three major players, Wolverine in Detroit, Superior’s two
plants, and Mountain States
Rosen,” says Cole. “Those
are the ones who kill 35,000
or more a year.”
Cole insists that some trades
are not being reported by
USDA-AMS.
“USDA market news hasn’t
been quoting any feeder lambs
for the last six weeks, and I’ve
been quoting 10,000 to 20,000
a week,” he insists. “I don’t
know why that is, because they
are legitimate trades.”
He adds that while the
Mountain States Rosen data
is now included in the comprehensive report for purposes of
LRP-Lamb, it’s relatively useless, as no actual numbers are
reported. Perhaps the biggest
issue now is that because of
the 3/70/20 rule there has not
been a carcass report for close
to a year. That’s particularly
troublesome because it was
this carcass report that was
used to set the base price for
the fed lambs sold on a contract formula to the processor.
Apparently in mid-September the feeders and packer/processors had still not come to an
agreement on how the contract
price would be set. Normally
those agreements are worked out
in July and early August. There
was apparently some discussion
about using USDA’s 352 report,
the national weekly slaughter
report, which includes the live
negotiated and some carcass
sales converted back to the
live price. However, that was
not acceptable to the packer,
and the proposal offered by
the packer was not acceptable
to the feeder. Thus the standoff
continued.
Specific to the market, one
producer/feeder said it best:
“It’s complicated.” Complicated indeed.
In part it’s some of the same
age-old problems. In reality,
though, some of the problems
are not specific to the lamb
industry but rather are in part
a function of Mother Nature.
In short, because of Mother
Nature there is not a consistent
year-round supply of lambs
available to processors.
However, it’s not just numbers but rather how lambs are
marketed today compared
to 10 or 15 years ago. The
vast majority of the lambs in
Texas, of which there are far
fewer wool lambs and more

hair lambs, are sold direct to
the ethnic market. The number
of lambs raised in California
and Arizona has also dropped
precipitously.
“We can’t get enough of the
spring-born lambs harvested
and processed from November
to March,” says Cole. “Texas
has hardly any finewools that
are sold in the spring. Arizona
is down to two major growers, and California has been
plagued by drouth and a variety of other issues.”
Another industry source estimated that the industry came into
2017 with 46,000 fewer lambs.
Cole says the supply of
springer lambs was the smallest in history. Consequently,
those fed lambs sold at historically high prices.
“Superior was the first to pay
$175.50 for lambs in the Midwest for June, July and August,
which seemed ungodly high,”
says Cole, “but then the market
got as high as $195.”
It was a “fantastic” year,
though, for California springers,
as those lambs weighing 125
pounds brought $2 a pound.
“We got back to an old-time
California market where California feeder lambs sold at a
premium to oldcrop lambs by $20
to $30 a hundred,” Cole says.
The other issue this spring
was that a great many oldcrops
were carried into the late summer, some even on into September, which, according to Cole, is
“unheard of.” Normally those
oldcrops are gone by the first
of July. The other interesting
aspect, he points out, is that
the majority of the California
springers went to the Midwest
— to Minnesota, Iowa and
South Dakota — as they had
an excess supply of corn.
The majority of those fed
lambs were profitable for the
feeder, but the record high
prices had a negative impact
on demand. Another industry
source who wished to remain
anonymous largely agreed that
demand has been impacted by
high prices.
More specifically, this industry source says the industry did
a really good job moving lambs
in the third and fourth quarters
of 2016. Consequently, supplies
were extremely tight coming
into 2017, and through the first
half of the year kill volume was
down considerably.
Now, however, with the
intermountain lambs — the

RENTAL FLEET AUCTION

Late Model Cat, John Deere, Komatsu Construction
Equipment, Aerial Lifts, Forklifts, Trucks, Trailers,
Attachments, Support

TUES., NOV. 7TH @ 11:00AM HOUSTON, TX
711 Rankin Road, Houston, Texas 77073
HILITES: 2 CRAWLER CRANES: (2)American 5299, INDUSTRIAL CRANE:
2010 Grove YB5518, 7 RUBBER TIRED LOADERS: 2012 Komatsu WA250-6,
(4)2013-2012 Komatsu WA200-6, 2013 JCB 437ZX, ARTICULATED HAUL TRUCK:
Cat D350D(6x6), 12 HYDRAULIC EXCAVATORS: (2)2014 Cat 336EL, 2012 Cat
336D, (2)2014 Cat 320ELRR, 2014 Cat 312EL, (2)2014 JD 35G, (2)2014 JD 27D,
2013 Komatsu PC200-8, Kobelco SK60, RUBBER TIRED EXCAVATOR: Gradall
GW504-66RD, HYDRAULIC HAMMERS & ACCESSORIES: 2012 UB 2,200lb.
Breaker, MOTOR GRADER: Cat 140H, 5 CRAWLER TRACTORS: 2006 Cat D8TXL,
2014 Cat D7E(winch), 2015 Cat D6KLGP, 2014 JD 850K, JD 550GLT, 4 TRACTOR
LOADER BACKHOES: 2010-2008-(2)2007 JD 310J(4x4), VIBRATORY ROLLER:
2006 Superpac 6620, RUBBER TRACKED SKID STEER: 2014 Bobcat T590, 4
SKID STEERS: (4)2014 Bobcat S530, 8 BOOM LIFTS: 2008 JLG 800S(4x4), 2007
JLG 600S(4x4), 2015 Haulotte HA130JRT(4x4), (2)2015 Haulotte HA130RTJ
Pro(4x4), (2)2015 Haulotte HB135JRT(4x4), 2015 Haulotte HT132RTJ Pro(4x4),
SCISSOR LIFT: 2015 Haulotte HS5388RT, FORKLIFT: 2011 Heli CPYD25-TY5, 3
AIR COMPRESSORS: 2010 Sullivan D1600PH1CU, IR 185CFM, 2015 Doosan
C185WDZ, 5 LIGHT PLANTS: (3)2011 Magnum MLT3060, (2)IR 6kw, SWEEPER:
2013 Laymor SM400, BOOM TRUCK: 2008 IH 7400(18 ton), WATER TRUCK: 2008
Ford F750, FLATBED TRUCK: 2012 IH 4300, 4 TRUCK TRACTORS: (2)2009 Mack
CXU612, 2008 Sterling(s/a), 2000 Freightliner FLD 120 SD, SERVICE TRUCK:
2012 Ford F550, 4 PICKUPS: 2008 Ford F250XL, 2007-2005 Ford F150XL,
2004 Ford F150, 2 UTILITY VEHICLES: 2014 Kubota RTV1140(4x4), 2004 Land
Rover Trekker(4x4), STORAGE BUILDING: New 30ft.x40ft.x15ft. Peak Ceiling
Double Door, 6 SCRAP RECYCLING: (2)New 2-yd. Stackable Self Dumping
Hopper, (2)New 1.5-yd. Stackable Self Dumping Hopper, (2)New 1-yd. Stackable
Self Dumping Hopper, HEATING EQUIP: 2008 Heatstar HS170FAVT 150k, 14
ATTACHMENTS: (14)Skid Steer, 57 NEW SUPPORT EQUIP.
Site Phone: (817) 209-9731 Ricky
TX License: #15791 Jack Lyon

ALEX LYON & SON

SALES MANAGERS & AUCTIONEERS, INC.
BRIDGEPORT, NY

Phone: (315) 633-2944 • www.lyonauction.com

Idahos, which started coming
in mid-July, followed by the
Utah and Nevada lambs and
now the West Slope lambs —
supply is outpacing demand.
He, too, pointed to the seasonality of the lamb supply and the
impact of the ethnic market.
“The ethnic market has had
a huge impact on available
supply and the seasonality of
our supply,” says the source.
“When you take out all the
Texas lambs, it’s made the supply even more lopsided, and
the smaller we get, the more
volatile the market becomes.”
The reduced kill, he says,
really began in earnest in July
and now lambs are beginning
to back up. Kill capacity is sufficient, he opines, but labor at
some packer/processor facilities remains a serious problem.
“We need to see the price
get to a level to where more
product starts moving. Otherwise the market will continue
to drop.”
At the end of September, he
says, the carcass market was
about $13 a hundred higher than
a year ago, and earlier in the year
it was $80 a hundred higher.
“It will continue to trend
down until a bottom is found,”
the source says. “We should
find a bottom hopefully in December. If not then, by January, and then the market will
probably stay at the bottom
until we see the next shortage.”
Going forward, Cole says,
imports will continue to be a
huge factor.
“Today 95 percent of the
imports come from Australia
and New Zealand, but we’re
also now seeing imports from

Northern Ireland, Spain, Mexico, Chile, and Canada.”
He also points out that
Australia is changing from a
Merino-based herd to a Merino crossbred-based herd for
lamb production.
“Imports may well account
for over 65 percent of the U.S.
domestic consumption, and
that’s only going to get worse,”
he concludes.
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$133.25-147, 600-650 pounds $40-52; Holsteins, boners 1200$131-135, 650-700 pounds 1600 pounds $54, lean 1200-1665
$132.25-142.50; medium and pounds $54.25-58; bulls, yield
large No. 1-2 400-500 pounds grade 1-2 1175-2100 pounds
$146-160, 500-550 pounds $73.50-82.75, low dressing 1000$142.50-156, 550-600 pounds 1665 pounds $63.50-72.50.
$135-142, 600-650 pounds Replacement cows: medi$125.50-128.50, 650-700 um and large No. 1-2 young
pounds $130.50-140.
to long solidmouth cows 945Slaughter cows: breakers 1200- 1565 pounds 3-8 months bred
1600 pounds $51.50, boners $875-1425 per head, short solid800-1770 pounds $54.50-61.50, mouth cows 895-1235 pounds
Light Clovis Feeder
low dressing $50-53, lean 850- 3-6 months bred $700-1000,
Steers $7-13 Higher
1600 pounds $51.75-60.50, high aged cows 935-1350 pounds 3-8
CLOVIS, N.M. — (USDA- dressing $61.25, low dressing months bred $650-900.
Oct. 11) — Feeder steers under
500 pounds were $7-13 higher,
over 500 pounds $1-2 higher,
heifers under 500 pounds $1218 higher, over 500 pounds
$4-7 higher, slaughter cows
and bulls steady to $1 lower.
Receipts totaled 3302 head.
Steers: medium and large
Sale Time: 10 a.m.
No. 1 300-350 pounds $218.50222, 350-400 pounds $195200, 400-450 pounds $190-204,
Location: Duncan Auctioneers Yard — Highway 16 North
450-500 pounds $161-176.50,
Information
Call: 325/247-5281 or 325/247-3665
500-550 pounds $160-170, 550Website: www.auctionpeek.com or duncanauctioneers.com
600 pounds $150-163, 600650 pounds $150-152, 650Selling the following for Llano County; Llano Sheriff Department, Lampa700 pounds $132.50-143.75,
sas Sheriff Department, Area Banks And Others: Cat D7, D5, D4 dozers; Cat
700-750 pounds $125-135.50,
963; 953 crawler loaders; Cat 14 motorgrader; Cat 312 excavator; Case 580C
750-800 pounds $151-154.75,
backhoe; NH an ASV skid loaders; Komatsu VIB roller; Vermeer trencher; Mag800-850 pounds $148.25-150;
num light tower; also a large selection skid loader attachments; Pete water truck;
medium and large No. 1-2 400IH digger truck; hydraulic dump trailers; lots of tandem and single axle t-pull and
450 pounds $175-187, 450gooseneck trailers; stock and horse trailers; cargo trailers; a large selection of
late model pickups, cars and jeeps; farm tractors; implements; miscellaneous
500 pounds $161-167, 550-600
farm and ranch equipment; travel trailers; ATVs; four-wheelers; golf carts; boats
pounds $140.50-152, 600-700
and more; welders; generators; air compressors; portable panels; riding and
pounds $137.50-144, 700-800
push mowers; new trailer tires and wheels; sea containers; barbeque pits; hog
pounds $144-148.75, 800-850
traps; deer blinds and feeders; pipe, rectangular tubing; metal barrels; fuel tanks;
pounds $140.50-146.
anti-freeze; saddles and tack; riﬂes; shotguns; pistols; much more! Don’t miss it!
Heifers: medium and
Auction Conducted By:
large No. 1 350-400 pounds
$170-180, 400-450 pounds
$161.50-174, 450-500 pounds
$156-171, 500-550 pounds
Llano, Texas • Jimmy Decker, Lic. # 10410
$140-146, 550-600 pounds

M M AUCTION M M
Saturday, OCTOBER 28
Llano, Texas

DUNCAN AUCTIONEERS

The New
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BRED COWS

15

Big, nice Hereford 3-4 yr. old, heavy bred, most will be
pairs by sale time
30-40 Big Fancy Angus 3-5 yr. old heavy bred, nice and gentle
as you can ﬁnd. Bred to Lim-Flex bulls, several pairs by
sale time
100-120 Big Fancy Brangus, 2-3 yr. old, fall calvers, bred to
LBW Ultra Black bulls. Good set of calf-raising machines
35 Big, nice Red Angus 2-3 yr. old fall calvers, bred to proven
LBW Red Angus bulls. Five pairs now, as gentle as you
can ﬁnd
15 Big, gentle 3-4 yr. old heavy bred Angus cows, bred to
Angus/Semi bulls
25 Nice 4-5 yr. old Angus fall-calvers bred to Angus or SemiAngus bulls. Cake broke, some pairs by sale time
8-10 4-5 yr. old big & gentle Charolais cows, heavy bred
40 3-4 yr. old Angus cows, fall calvers. Several pairs now,
bred to Angus/Char bulls. Cake broke, good set of calf
raisers
35-40 4-5 yr. old Angus fall calvers, some BWF cows, nice &
gentle set, bred to some powerful Semi/Angus bulls
20 Red Angus bred heifers, spring calvers, bred to LBW
Red Angus bulls
25 Nice BWF bred heifers, big & nice spring calvers, bred
to half Jersey, half Angus bulls. Sleep easy bulls
40 Big, fancy 3-5 yr. old Angus heavy bred, some calving
20-25 3-5 yr. old, nice Angus spring calving cows
20 Nice 4-5 yr old Angus & BWF heavy breds. Bred to Angus
& Semi Angus bulls, good set.
16 2nd calf, 4 yr. old Angus fall calving cows, bred to Black
Semi bulls
20 5-7 yr. old Angus cows, heavy bred to Black Semi bulls
150 Angus cows, 4-6 yrs. old fall calvers
100 4-5 yr. old Brangus heavy bred cows
50 3-5 yr. old BWF & Motley fall calvers
20-25 4-6 yr. old Red Baldie/Cross fall & spring calvers
25 Char. Cross cows, 3-5 yr. old, heavy bred
20 Brangus/Angus BWF heifers, short bred to LBW Angus
25 Good, gentle, Hereford spring calvers bred to Grey
Brahman Bulls

'AINESVILLE 4EXAS
PAIRS

25
10

Fancy Angus 3-5 yr. old pairs with outstanding calves
Fancy 1st calf Black Baldie pairs, calves sired out of
Prime Time & New Standard
15 Big, nice 1st calf Brangus pairs with good set of Ultra
Black sired calves
15 4 yr. old 2nd calf Angus pairs, big calves, 3-in-1 bred
back to Angus/Char. bulls. Nice, gentle set of calves are
worked and done
15 4-5 yr. old good, big Angus pairs, nice set of Semi/Angus
sired calves
25 3-4 yr. old Red Angus pairs with good gentle Red Angus
calves
25 3-4 yr. old Red Angus pairs with nice, gentle set of
Hereford-sired calves
20 3-4 yr. old Black Angus pairs. Good set of Angus babies
60 4-5 yr. old Angus pairs, cake broke and gentle. Good
set of Sem/Angus calves
10 BWF 4-6 yr. old pairs with good sized calves
40 4-5 yr. Brangus pairs
50 4-6 yr. old Black Angus pairs
10 5-6 yr. old Char. Cross pairs
10 4-5 yr. old Red and Red Motley cross pairs
12-15 First calf Angus Cross pairs
20 4-5 yr. old good Angus pairs with a nice set of black and
BWF calves, all worked and ready

BULLS
5
5
5
5
3
2
2
1
2
1
3

Registered 2 yr. old Angus virgin bulls
Registered 20-27 month old Charolais virgin bulls
Registered coming-2 yr. old Maine Angus virgin bulls
Registered coming-2 yr. old Hereford virgin bulls
Coming-2 yr. old Brangus virgin bulls
16-18 month LBW Angus virgin bulls
Coming-2 yr. old Angus bulls
2 1/2 yr. old Brangus bull
18-month old Red Angus/Chi Cross virgin bulls
15-month old BWF Angus/Chi Cross virgin bull
2 yr. old solid black Semi/Angus bulls
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October 19, 2017 stress. Calves are usually sold
just as their passive immunity
plays out.
“This is a vulnerable time
right here, right when we
wean,” he said.
That is why sometimes the
stocker calves. Half of the 200-300 pound calves will do
calves came off a ranch and better than the 400-600 pound
had nothing done to them calves; the smaller calves still
except a shot of blackleg. have passive immunity when
Some had been castrated; they first encounter stress.
some hadn’t.
Johnson said he has often
Bad weather came in five heard producers say they plan
days after shipping, and 40 to wean the calves and then
percent of those calves got wait a couple of days before
sick. About 25 percent of that they work them.
fourth had to be doctored a
“That is probably the worst
second time, and two or three thing you can do,” he said.
needed a third round.
“That cortisol level goes up.”
The other half of this set of At about 48 hours after
stocker calves had come from weaning the cortisol level is
a ranch with a better health up, which knocks back the
program. They had been white blood cell count, which
weaned and had two rounds in turn makes the vaccines
of shots.
less effective.
“Not a single one of them
Vaccinating calves on day
was doctored,” Johnson said. one of weaning is much more
“Pretty amazing the difference effective, before the cortisol
it can make. Sometimes as levels rise. Better handling
cow-calf producers we don’t will reduce stress and thus
think about the next guy in the cortisol, making vaccines
picture, but we’re involved.” more effective.
He discussed the immune Calf producers often tell
profile of a calf. They get a Johnson they need to be paid
good dose of colostrum and for weaning and vaccinating
its passive immunity, good programs. Johnson has also
for three or four months. been told by a knowledgeable
Then that immunity begins cattle marketer that there is
to wear off. Usually they still no such thing as a premium.
look good because there is no There is the market, and then
there are discounts.
A lack of discount might be

TCU Ranch Management Director
Gives Advice On Cattle Health
By John Bradshaw
ABILENE — At the recent
Big Country Beef Conference
here, Kevin Johnson, assistant
director for the TCU Ranch Management Program, gave producers some tips on cattle health and
how it improves profitability.
Johnson has a small stocker
cattle operation himself, and
he said keeping cattle healthy
is beneficial on both sides
of the coin. One side is that
he wants to provide a good
steak to the consumer, from a
healthy animal.
“I also know that if I’ve
done my homework and I’ve
been efficient and I’ve done
things right, it helps me be
more profitable,” he said.
Healthy animals do not burn
intramuscular fat, Johnson
pointed out. One sickness
incident can knock the quality grade back 20 percent,
whether it happens as a calf,
stocker or feeder.
Most ranches don’t have
much problem with calf health
because the calves haven’t
been exposed to stress. Things
are different as stockers. He
showed photos of a set of

FINCH RANCH HELICOPTER SERVICE
Livestock Gathering

S

Predator Control

difficult to see on a check, but
it’s still there. Johnson said
another payment for a good
program will be heavier calves
and less sickness. On the cow
side, it could translate into
more cows bred back.
“All these small things add
up to something bigger,” Johnson said.
A calf’s immunity is affected greatly in the prenatal stage,
Johnson said. If the cow isn’t
receiving proper nutrition, the
calf’s immune system could be
compromised for its entire life.
If the cow doesn’t produce
good colostrum, which will
happen without good nutrition
and vaccinations, the calf will
also be affected for life. Lack
of good colostrum results in
5.4 times more death loss.
Calves receiving adequate
colostrum weigh 23-35 more
pounds at weaning.
What Johnson calls the “lack
of groceries disease” is the biggest threat to cattle.
“Poor nutrition has caused
more problems, reproductive
and disease problems, than
anything else out there,” Johnson said.
Without good nutrition,
including energy and protein
requirements, water quality,
minerals and micronutrients,
the first system to fail is the
immune system.
The immune system begins
to fail even before daily gain
falls or hair coat dulls. Cattle
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Game Management

Currently Selling 150+ Head Each Sale Day

Beef Cross: $300-350
Holstein Bulls: $35-60
Jersey Heifers: $75-200
Holstein Heifers: $75-175
Jersey Bulls: $3.50-$40

Pipeline and Highline Inspection

Andy Wheatly
806/856-5930
806/662-8598

3400 CR 23 • Hedley, Texas
andy@finchranch.com

Wednesday — Dairy Sales @ 1 P.M. • Stocker Sales @ 2 P.M.
Troy or Cheryl Moore: 800/343-0565 or 254/967-1950

cannot respond to disease or
process vaccines.
Cattle producers need to educate themselves on BVD, Johnson said. It takes $2 billion annually from the cattle industry.
Johnson recently talked to
some Panhandle feedyard
managers. Their number-one
concern on cattle coming in is
respiratory health. The close
number-two concern is handling and gentleness, so that
stress is lower.
Some data from 2012 showed
that 40 percent of cattle headed
into feedyards weighing less
than 700 pounds had to be mass
treated with antibiotics.
“Something is not right
there, folks,” Johnson said.
Viruses are a big concern
in every segment of the cattle
industry. Viruses don’t kill
the cattle, but they open the
door for secondary problems.
Typically when the name is
abbreviated, it is a virus, such
as IBR/BVD.
“The only way we can handle these is to vaccinate for
them,” Johnson said.
IBR is a herpes virus. Johnson said it is unlikely that there
is a herd in Texas that doesn’t
have IBR carriers. It stays in
the nerve tissues and comes
out with stress. That is why it
comes out at weaning or during bad weather.
BVD is cleared in seven to
10 days, but it knocks the immune system terribly. A BVD
infection will stop half a calf’s
white blood cell production for
up to 30 days.
“It could have been prevented
with a dollar and a half worth of
vaccine,” Johnson noted.
There are many other problems affecting cattle, including
but not limited to mannheimia
haemolytica, vibrio & lepto,
trichomoniasis, anthrax, and
bovine leukemia.

San Saba And Mason
Feeder Cattle Steady
Mason and San Saba stocker
cattle were steady, feeder cattle
fully steady, extra fat, fleshy
and full calves $5 back of their
counterparts, packer cows and
bulls steady, pairs and bred cows
steady. Simm-Angus bulls off
the Townsend Ranch averaged
$2110. Receipts totaled 2820
head for the two sales.
Steers: choice lightweight
calves $180-225, mediumweight $145-208, heavyweight
$140-149; choice lightweight
yearlings $133-144.50, heavyweight $128-139; No. 2 calves
and yearlings $128-165.
Heifers: choice lightweight
calves $150-190, mediumweight $130-162, heavyweight
$123-139; choice lightweight
yearlings $118-135, heavyweight $110-115; No. 2 calves
and yearlings $108-145.
Slaughter cows: high yielding $62-68, medium yielding
$56-61, low yielding $5055; heiferettes and young
stocker cows $80-110; bulls,
high yielding $80-83, medium
yielding $78-79, low yielding
$76-77; feeder bulls $76-79.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $1200-1250 per
head, medium to good $10501190, plainer and older $8251040; cow-calf pairs, choice
$1325-1425 per pair, medium
to good $1150-1300, plainer
and older $1000-1140.
Representative sales: ET
Ranch, Llano, steer, 365 pounds
$214; Greg Davis, Mullin, steer,
400 pounds $205; F.M. King
LTD, Brady, steer, 475 pounds
$198; Mitchell Farms, Rising
Star, 11 steers, 470 pounds $180;
SRK Ranch LLC, San Saba, 13
steers, 474 pounds $180; Ray
Braun, Florence, four steers,
480 pounds $166; T.J. Cottrell,
Comanche, five steers, 508
pounds $165.

MOTLEY MILL & CUBE
OLD STYLE COTTONSEED CAKE
30% Protein, 6% Fat
35% Protein, 5% Fat

We Would Like To Help You Get The Most From Your
Rangeland & Put More Profit In Your Pocket!
Motley Mill & Cube Corporation
P. O. Box 299 • Roaring Springs, Texas 79256

Office: 806/348-7316
Salesman: Fannin Guinn — 806/348-7151

Extension Posts Junior Sheep,
Goat Validation Video Series
SAN ANGELO — (TAES)
— The Texas A&M AgriLife
Extension Service has published
a YouTube series demonstrating
the various procedures of the
Texas 4-H and FFA sheep and
goat validation program.
Marvin Ensor, Extension
regional program leader at San
Angelo, said the state validation programs are designed
to promote fair competition
among youth exhibitors.
“The validation program
is an animal identification
process that is utilized to enforce rules related to ownership
requirements, possession, care
of animals, and unethical management practices,” Ensor said.
Marty Gibbs, Extension
district administrator, and Dr.
Reid Redden, the agency’s
state sheep and goat specialist,
both of San Angelo, join Ensor
to comprise the state sheep and
goat validation committee.
The sheep and goat validation program involves more
than 20,000 animals annually,
exhibited in all the state’s major youth livestock shows. The
state’s program is administered
through the Research and Extension Center at San Angelo.
All the videos can be found
on the official AgriLife Extension Sheep and Goat Validation of Texas site, https://sheepandgoatvalidation.tamu.edu/
major-show-validation/. Josh
Blanek, veteran Extension
agent in Tom Green County,
narrates the videos.
“The actual validation process is fairly straightforward,
but there are some nuances that
must be adhered to that can be
a bit confusing for some not
familiar with certain aspects of
the program,” Gibbs said. “To
remedy any misunderstand-

ings and assuage the myriad
questions we receive annually, AgriLife Extension has
produced a series of five short
no-frills YouTube videos.
Each video covers a specific
aspect of the program, including the initial video dealing
with materials needed, and
the four others, which cover
market lamb validation, market goat validation, breeding
sheep validation, and breeding
goat validation.”
Gibbs said the initial materials video is applicable
to the other videos, and he
recommends viewing it prior
to watching any of the others.
The remaining videos explain
when and what to do, and
demonstrate each procedure
as it pertains to the respective
class of livestock.
“By using the YouTube format, parents, youth, AgriLife
Extension agents, and FFA
instructors can have all the
necessary information they
need on their smartphones
even as questions arise on the
designated validation days,”
Gibbs said. “We’re confident
the YouTubes will go a long
way in quelling further misunderstandings surrounding
the process from now on.”

pounds $125-135; medium
250-400 pounds $175-185,
400-600 pounds $140-155,
600-800 pounds $130-140,
over 800 pounds $115-125.
Heifers: choice 250-400
pounds $170-185, 400-600
pounds $145-175, 600-800
pounds $130-140, over 800
pounds $120-125; medium
250-400 pounds $170-185,
400-600 pounds $145-175,

600-800 pounds $130-140,
over 800 pounds $120-125.
Slaughter cows: canners/
cutters $50-65, boners/breakers $55-65, light cows and
shells $40-50; bulls $75-87,
light bulls $60-70.
Replacement cows: bred cows,
choice $1250-1400 per head, medium $900-1000, aged $550-750;
cow-calf pairs, choice $15001975 per pair, medium $11001250, aged $750-900.

Yearling And Calf Prices Firm
In Angelo Special Sale Monday
SAN ANGELO —( USDA)
— Yearlings and weaned calves
were firm in the special calf sale
Monday at Producers Livestock
Auction Company, un-weaned
calves weak to $2 lower.
Trading and demand were
both termed moderate on average quality. The supply
included 55 percent steers and
bulls, and 50 percent weighed
over 600 pounds. Receipts
totaled 847 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 600-700 pounds $141145, 700-800 pounds $132136; medium and large No.
1-2 500-600 pounds $144-146,
600-700 pounds $130-139, 700800 pounds $127.50-131, 810
pounds $124; medium and large
No. 2 400-500 pounds $143158, 500-600 pounds $132-143,
600-700 pounds $120-130,

700-800 pounds $118-123,
800-850 pounds $110-118;
bulls, medium and large No.
2 450-500 pounds $133-137,
550-600 pounds $120-128,
600-700 pounds $120-122, 700800 pounds $103-109, 800-850
pounds $100-103.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 507 pounds $136; medium and large No. 1-2 500600 pounds $124-129, 600-700
pounds $121-126, 700-750
pounds $118-119; medium and
large No. 2 300-400 pounds
$140, 400-500 pounds $122139, 500-600 pounds $119-125,
650-700 pounds $119-122, 700800 pounds $106-117.
Ribbon winners included:
Champion steers: English
calves, 10 steers consigned
by Adam Holik, 724 pounds,
$130 cwt. or $941.20 per

Coleman Feeder Cattle
Trend Steady To Firm

October 19, 2017
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head; 11 steers by Mark White,
637 pounds $141 or $898.17;
crossbreds, 14 steers by Menard Land & Cattle, 665 pounds
$139 or $924.35; 10 steers,
742 pounds $131 or $972.
Champion heifers: English
calves, 10 heifers consigned
by Adam Holik, 634 pounds
$124 or $786.16; 10 heifers
by Epps-Campbell Ranch,
608 pounds $126 or $766.08;
crossbred calves, 10 heifers by
Menard Land & Cattle, 598
pounds $123 or $735.54; 27
heifers by Tres Pavo Reales,
598 pounds $124 or $741.52.
Other prize winning cattle
included: English calves, Epps
Campbell Ranch, 11 steers,
632 pounds $145 or $916.40;
Jim Herring, 10 heifers, 631
pounds $121 or $763.51; crossbred calves, Tres Pavo Reales,
10 steers, 649 pounds $128 or
$830.72; 32 steers, 659 pounds
$137 or $902.83; 26 steers, 558
pounds $146 or $814.68; heifers, R.L. Jordan, 10 heifers, 624
pounds $123 or $767.52; Tres
Pavo Reales, 11 heifers, 525
pounds $127 or $666.75.
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Goldthwaite Light Kid
Goats $10-15 Higher
GOLDTHWAITE —(Oct.
12) — Wool lambs were steady,
lightweight Dorper and Barbado
lambs $5-10 higher, medium
and heavy lambs steady, light
kid goats $10-15 higher, slaughter kids $5-10 higher, nannies
steady. Sheep and goat receipts
totaled 3291 head.
Sheep: wool lambs 50-70
pounds $150-210, 70-90 pounds
$125-175, 90-110 pounds $110140; slaughter ewes $55-90,
bucks $75-110; Dorper and Dorper cross lambs 40-60 pounds
$190-245, 60-75 pounds $150230, 75-90 pounds $120-185;
slaughter ewes $60-100, bucks
$95-125; replacement ewes
$135-220 per head; Barbado
and Barbado cross lambs 35-50
pounds $165-225, 50-70 pounds
$150-225, 70-90 pounds $110160; slaughter ewes $60-100.
Goats: Boer and Boer cross
kids 30-45 pounds $230-325,
45-60 pounds $220-260, 6070 pounds $190-250, 70-90
pounds $180-240; slaughter
nannies, light $110-160, heavy
$90-135, thin $60-90.

J & J AUCTIONEERS
SPRINGER CONSIGNMENT AUCTION
Colfax County Fairgrounds — Springer, New Mexico

SATURDAY, November 4 • 8:30 A.M.

COLEMAN —(Oct. 11)—
Stocker cattle were $4-5 higher, feeder cattle steady to firm,
packer cows and bulls steady,
better stocker cows and pairs
$50-200 higher, plainer kinds
slow. Receipts totaled 2618 head.
Steers: choice 250-400
pounds $195-225, 400-600
pounds $160-195, 600-800
pounds $140-155, over 800

Tractors, Harvest & Hay Equipment
Livestock Equipment
Irrigation Equipment
And More From A
Northeastern New Mexico Estate
See Details Online!

M & M AIR SERVICE

George Mitchell • Mark Mitchell • David Mitchell • Andy Mitchell

325/655-2309
AERIAL BRUSH & WEED CONTROL
MESQUITE & PEAR SPRAYING
Day Or Night • San Angelo — 866/666-2309
FAX: 409/794-2958 Mobile: 409/656-5998

575-485-2508

www.jandjauction.com

NIPP CHAROLAIS ANNUAL FALL BULL SALE
Saturday, October 28, 2017

6158

1 PM  At the Ranch  Wilson, Oklahoma

618

6140
Sire: EZB/NC Kozmo 3116 P
BW: 2.2 WW: 43 YW: 83 TSI: 220.44

Sire: LT Sundance 2251 Pld
BW: 2.4 WW: 44 YW: 75 TSI: 212.65

1605

6807

Sire: EC Reliable 5043 Pld
BW: 2.2 WW: 30 YW: 50 TSI: 190.08

1648

Sire: M6/RC Fresh Air 1138 Pld
Sire: EZB/NC Kozmo 3116 P
Sire: LT Sundance 2251 Pld
BW: 1.0 WW: 40 YW: 71 TSI: 210.37 BW: 1.9 WW: 35 YW: 62 TSI: 198.57 BW: 0.3 WW: 44 YW: 77 TSI: 219.00

Curtiss & Brenda Nipp

6000
Sire: BJR Hank 984 P
BW: 0.9 WW: 40 YW: 69 TSI: 212.03

25140 Oswalt Rd. • Overbrook, OK 73453
(580) 668-3332 • (580) 513-3555 cell
Justin (580) 513-3556 • Travis (580) 513-3792
nippcharolais@yahoo.com

www.nippcharolais.com
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October 19, 2017 predatory corporate conduct and
government abuses.”
The group’s lead attorney
is David Muraskin, a food
safety and health attorney. His
biography states in part that he
“works on efforts to promote
$120 million budget on rescue sustainable animal farming agoperations for cats and dogs. riculture and hold factory farms
“HSUS is a hardcore public accountable for the negative
interest lobby organization social impacts or effects of their
dedicated to removing red meat production methods.”
from the plate of the American “I think that pretty well states
consumer,” Fraser told listeners. the agenda of this organiza“That is their agenda.”
tion,” said Frazier.
Now there is a relationMany of the public justice
ship between HSUS and the attorneys are former attorneys
Organization for Competitive for HSUS, and HSUS and PubMarkets, a group that works lic Justice have filed several
on marketing-related issues in lawsuits on behalf of PETA.
the livestock industry. The new And now R-CALF, Frazier
head of the OCM is Joe Max- said, is collaborating with
well, he noted. Before going HSUS through Public Justice.
to work for OCM, Maxwell Currently there are at least
worked as the communications four lawsuits filed directly or
director for HSUS.
indirectly by one or several of
“So there is a direct link these groups against the beef
between HSUS and OCM,” checkoff. Frazier offered an
said Frazier.
abbreviated litigation update.
Then there is Public Justice, The first two lawsuits ina social activist law firm based volve requests for documents
in Washington DC.
under the Freedom of Informa“You can find out a lot about tion Act. The Physicians Coman organization by reading their mittee for Responsible Medicine
mission statement,” said Frazier. v. USDA, filed in 2012, spePublic Justice’s mission state- cifically has to do with nutriment is this: “Public Justice tion research done by the dairy
pursues high impact lawsuits and beef industry. As Frazier
to combat social and economic explained, the Physicians for
injustice, protect the earth’s Responsible Medicine and
sustainability, and challenge HSUS are seeking documents

Activist Groups Threatening
Beef
Checkoff With Lawsuits
By Colleen Schreiber
SAN ANTONIO – People
for Ethical Treatment of Animals, the Humane Society
of the United States, and the
Physicians Committee for
Responsible Medicine are
but three of the many activist
groups working hand in hand
to destroy the animal agriculture industry. Now these
animal rights activists are
targeting the beef checkoff and
getting help from some of the
beef industry’s own.
That was part of the message
offered by Kendall Frazier,
CEO of the National Cattlemen’s Beef Association, during
the recent policy conference of
the Texas and Southwestern
Cattle Raisers Association.
The names of these activist
organizations, Frazier said, all
too often misrepresent what
the groups are really about. For
example, he said, the Physicians
Committee for Responsible
Medicine is not an organization of physicians. Rather,
they are a front group for
PETA. Also HSUS is not a cat
and dog shelter organization
and spends little of its annual

SK Truck Beds
Standard Sizes With Four Boxes

Some 2-Box Beds Available
3120 Memorial Blvd
Kerrville, Texas

SS • SK • ER • RM • RD In Stock

Store Hours
7:30 - 5:30Mon-Fri
7:30 - Noon Sat

830/257-3312
Complete Shop For Quality
866/330-8058
www.back40supply.com Service And Installation

DAVID K. FLETCHER, M.D., ABAARM,
An-Aging and Regenerave Medicine
er harvested his stem cells and treated
the right shoulder in 3 places, both hip
joints, and his bunion joint.
Recently he reported his right hip improved 100%, le hip improved 85%,
right shoulder improved 90% and his
right bunion improved 85%. Bill reports
he is gradually geng beer and better. So much so, that he started a new
ranching project. He obtained two Hungarian Gray Bulls (very rare and marble
on grass). He is crossing these on Piedmontese Cows. If you want to speak
with him about these cale his number
is 325.977.0172.

Who are these gents?
The lile one is Doc Fletcher “Stem
Cell expert in Tyler, Texas” and the
big one is Bill Scarborough from Santa Anna, Texas.
Bill grew up on a farm near Robstown,
Texas and always wanted to be a cowboy and a rancher. He bulldogged
and roped but he only weighed 130
pounds back then. When he was 13
years old a horse kicked him in the
le hip. That same year he kicked a
Boar Hog in the head and broke his
right bunion joint and he has had arthris in both places ever since. Subsequently he developed a bad right
shoulder and his right hip started to
hurt too. His ranching acvies were
geng prey limited.
A year ago in May 2016, Dr. Fletch-

This is the 7th year that “Doc” Fletcher
has been treang arthris with stem
cells. Three out of four of his paents
report an average of 75% relief of their
pain and disability. Doc is a specialist in
the treatment of arthris and trained at
Southwestern Medical School in Dallas,
Emory in Atlanta and UAB in Birmingham. He is cerﬁed also as an expert in
An-aging and Regenerave medicine.
He wants you to know that he uses only
your cells. They have not been obtained
from some foreign woman. They have
only been out of your body for a few
hours and the tests done at Doc’s oﬃce
indicate that 98% are alive and kicking
when he injects them into your joints.

If you want to speak with Doc about
stem cells for your arthric condion,
his number is:

903.592.2999.
Give Doc or Francene a call to get more
details.

that were a part of two Office
of Inspector General Audits of
NCBA, as a contractor of the
beef checkoff.
“The OIG auditors spent
weeks in the NCBA office,”
said Frazier. “We were very
transparent with them; we
shared with them everything
we had, and the findings of
both of their audits was that
there were no violations of the
firewall between checkoff and
policy dollars. That was the
bottom line.”
NCBA intervened in the
lawsuit, because as Frazier
said, they are not about to let
the Physicians Committee get
its hands on these documents
because it would mean they
would have confidential business information about their
staff and their members.
“It would be just a matter
of minutes then before PETA
and HSUS would have their
hands on those documents,”
he explained. “We are not going to let those documents get
in the hands of these radical
animal rights groups. The personal congregational business
information of our members
is not the business of animal
rights groups.”
The second case is one in
the Montana courts filed by RCalf USA and Public Justice.
In Ranchers-Cattlemen Action
Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of America v. USDA,
the plaintiffs — R-Calf and
Public Justice — are making
several claims, one of which is
a first amendment claim. Frazier said the plaintiffs basically
claim that by forcing someone
to pay the checkoff, they are
being forced to fund advertising that they don’t agree with.
A second claim is that the
Montana Beef Council does
not have correct oversight by
the federal government.
The district court judge is-

Ernest Miller
705 Trey Cr. Rd.
Floresville,Tx. 78114

sued a temporary injunction
that requires prior consent by
cattlemen in Montana to fund
advertising programs in Montana. The government has appealed that case, the temporary
injunction, to the 9th Circuit
Court of Appeals. They are
waiting for a response from
the plaintiffs.
Another in Utah, Evergreen
Ranch v. USDA, is using some
of the same principles as the
Montana case.
“They’re basically claiming First Amendment issues
against the government,” said
Frazier. “They’ve also filed for
class action status.”
Frazier concluded his comments by telling listeners to
check out the websites of these
organizations.
“I’ve said it before and I’ll
repeat it. Anybody that collaborates with these organizations is supporting an agenda
of keeping red meat off the
American consumer’s plate
and greatly reducing or eliminating red meat production in
the U.S.,” Frazier told listeners. “When you go home, I
urge you to talk to your neighbors. Be very clear with them
about what’s going on here and
how some in our industry have
decided to collaborate with
these activist organizations.”
Richard Wortham, executive
vice president of the Texas
Beef Council, followed with
more specifics on the checkoff-related litigation and how
it could potentially impact the
Texas beef cattle industry.
“Anytime there is a lawsuit
against the checkoff, it is a
grave concern to all of us,”
Wortham told listeners. “This
is not only a challenge to virtually all state beef councils,
but other commodity checkoff
programs throughout the U.S.”
He began with the Montana
case by focusing first on simi-

larities between Montana and the
Texas program. Both beef councils, he said, are private entities.
“By that I mean we are not
housed within a state organization or a state agency,” said
Wortham. “We stand alone.”
He added that there is a lot of
oversight of state beef councils
outlined in the beef checkoff act.
“There are things we must
do on a yearly basis to comply
with being a certified state beef
council,” he said.
He also pointed out that the
government speech portion
has already been decided.
However, now these groups
are questioning the use of the
other 50 cents that are administered through organizations
such as the Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers, the
Texas Cattle Feeders, Texas
Farm Bureau, and the like who
sit on the board of the TBC.
“They’re questioning your
ability to use the 50 cents
that you’ve controlled for 30
years,” Wortham told listeners.
“They want that 50 cents to
go straight to the Cattlemen’s
Beef Board unless you as a
producer opt in. When you
voted on the checkoff in 1988
in the referendum, I think you
opted in at that point in time,”
he added. “But now the magistrate and district judge have
said, ‘No, you have to opt in
instead of opting out.’”
He opined that getting 100 percent opt-in is highly improbable;
even getting 30 or 50 percent in
Montana is a likely stretch.
“How do you develop a marketing plan around an opt-in
provision? I think it would be
very, very hard. The problem
is, it’s impossible to know
or develop a marketing plan
around an unknown number
of producers who may or may
not decide to opt in.”
The other big challenge
would be that producers who

Millerbilt

Farm, Ranch And
Commercial Buildings
Custom Sizes Available

830/200-7531

Compare our buildings with
any in the industry and you
won’t ﬁnd a better deal.
With 20 years experience
we can erect your building
anywhere in Texas and surrounding states.

Our buildings feature all
new I-beam main frame
with 8 in. roof and 6 in.
wall purlins. The roof and
wall sheets are 26 gauge.

HAYSHED
Roof Only

29x40x12
39x60x14
49x100x16

IMPLEMENT

Enclosed Back And Two End Walls
Price Includes Erection And Delivery

$11,950 29x40x12
$14,900 39x60x14
$23,950 49x100x16

FULLY ENCLOSED
(1) 3x7 Walk Door
(1) Framed Opening

$13,600 29x40x12
$18,900 39x60x14
$31,950 49x100x16

$15,900
$21,950
$36,500

WHERE THE FUTURE OF

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT BEGINS

At TCU, we don’t just produce great ranchers. We train serious
resource managers to tackle the challenges of our rapidly changing
global industry. Combining over 50 years of tradition with the latest in
ranching education, the TCU Ranch Management program offers nine
months of intensive training both in the classroom and in the ﬁeld.

To learn more about our programs and scholarship
opportunities, visit www.ranch.tcu.edu
or call 817-257-7145.

wish to opt in would have to
sign a form, and then there is
another whole issue of compliance and oversight of that
opt-in provision.
“Do you think sale barns
are going to want to send us
sales receipts on a weekly or
monthly basis to make sure
people are opting in? I’m not sure
they’d be willing to do that,” said
Wortham. “The point is there
will be a cost associated with
having an opt-in provision.”
He said that from what he’s
heard thus far, roughly 1000
Montana beef producers have
opted in.
“My guess is they’re not going
to have a lot of money to execute
programs as they get into their
fiscal year, which starts October
1,” said Wortham.
Already the Montana Beef
Council and the Cattlemen’s Beef
Board are working on what they
call an administrative agreement
which would allow some of the
dollars that Montana sends on to
the CBB to come back to the state
beef council.
“I don’t know how that administrative services agreement
is going to work out, but I don’t
think there is going to be a lot of
money available for marketing
programs,” he reiterated.
Another thing the Montana
Beef Council has done to try
to protect itself in the world
of government speech, he said,
is to sign a “memorandum of
understanding” with USDA.
“That MOU gives USDA
the authority and the ability to
sign off on everything that the
Montana Beef Council says or
does. So that’s the government
speech aspect.”
That MOU, he opined, will
also come at a cost, and while
he said TBC is not yet at this
stage, it was discussed at
their last board meeting as
something that could be used
as a last resort kind of option
should Texas face a similar
kind of challenge.
“All we can do is hope for
the best and prepare for the
worst, and the problem is, we
don’t know what the worst is
going to be,” said Wortham.
“The way I see it is this is a
war, and I think with these
lawsuits in Montana and Utah
(and now Oklahoma), they’re
probing to find what’s going to
work and what’s not going to
work, and then they’ll use that

to build a stronger case for the
next one.”
Specific to the Montana litigation, Wortham told listeners
that there is still a lot of “game
left to play.” He said he was
encouraged with the Department of Justice brief that went
to the 9th Circuit.
“If those arguments had
been made at the very beginning, I’m not sure we would be
here today. I will tell you, the
lawyering in that first case was
not good. They had a bunch
of folks that didn’t even know
what a checkoff really was. I
think they have rectified that.”
He also said he’s somewhat
hopeful in that government
speech is a big deal in the 9th
Circuit.
“They like government
speech. I’m just glad it’s not a
private property issue.”
The Utah case is a bit more
of a concern than the Montana
case, Wortham said.
“There are 115 complaints in
that lawsuit. They have thrown
in everything but the kitchen
sink. It’s also a class action suit,
so there are lots of implications
and ramifications.”
Wortham concluded by telling listeners that it will take
a collective effort to develop
solutions to help protect the
checkoff should a lawsuit
come to Texas.
“We will have to look at
all options and think through
all the scenarios,” he said.
“There will be some unintended consequences. If we
have to change the way that
we have operated for 30 years,
it will change the way we do
business. There will be a cost
associated with everything
that we will potentially have
to implement. I wish I had all
the answers, but I don’t.”

BigIron
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POKIN’
FUN
By Doc Blakely

A few unusual stories come
to mind this week because of
the wild weather patterns we
have had, from earthquakes and
fires in Montana to fires, floods,
mudslides in California, hurricanes in Texas and Florida.
Things went up in smoke,
oceans were sucked out to sea,
crazy things such as people
actually helping one another.
A wealthy man had lost everything in a 40,000-year flood
event, yet in the midst of his
own recovery he took time
out, when things dried up, to
mow the yard of a neighbor
with fewer resources. When
a pal of his heard the story he
said, tongue in cheek, “What?
That couldn’t be. He must
have sent his chauffeur. Heck
Fire (I paraphrase), he doesn’t
even mow his OWN yard.”
A rancher had a herd of goats
that were trapped by rising waters, and lots of people felt so
sorry for him and the goats. It
turned out that the rancher was
rescued by helicopter and the
goats had not only somehow
escaped the low-lying areas
but had climbed trees and
calmly waited to be rescued
by air boats.
If you have spent much
time around goats, you know
that climbing on top of things
is an Olympic sport of theirs.

www.bigiron.com
Theron Talley
254-413-4525 • 580-413-4525

No Reserves • No Buyer Fees • No Hidden Fees • No Freight Costs

Charolais
ƢɃɁɂΎȯȼΎȳɆȯȻȾȺȳΎȽȴΎȰɃȺȺɁΎȴɀȽȻΎȽɃɀΎɁȾɀȷȼȵΎȰɃȺȺΎɁȯȺȳΎȷȼΎƥȷɁɁȽɃɀȷ

As for getting through the
net wire fencing, the rancher
explained that he was not a bit
surprised. He said, “You can
build a fence so tight and high
that you can’t throw a bucket
of water through it, and it will
leak goats!”
Betsy, a folk-singer friend
of mine, told me of her experience that could be omnipotent
in nature. She was down to
her last gig, an out of town,
“star-making opportunity,”
the promoters told her, and
convinced her to work for “the
house,” which is ticket sales at
the door. The promoters took
pre-sales, advance advertising,
concessions, etc. It turned out
to be the last night of a popular
play, a critical soccer match and

Husky Sez ...
“Unbranded cattle cause bad things
to happen to good people so brand all
your cattle!”

HUSKY

BRANDING IRONS

If your electric brand
will not stay hot in
cold or windy
weather, get
a Husky.

We Guarantee Ours
Will Stay Hot

1 Letter/Figure ___ $120.00
2 Letter/Figure ___ $130.00
3 Letter/Figure ___ $140.00
Plus Shipping
* All Electric Brands Shipped In 24 Hours.

Text Brands To: 479/647-0381
P. O. Box 460 • Knoxville, AR 72845
800/222-9628 • FAX: 800/267-4055
www.huskybrandingirons.com
huskybrandingirons@yahoo.com

11.2.17
ΎƢȽɀȲȯȼΎƛȯɂɂȺȳΎƙɃȱɂȷȽȼΎ̗Ύ̰̯Ύȯ˷Ȼ˷
ƫȯȼΎƫȯȰȯ˴ΎƬȳɆȯɁ
̴̲̱˹̸̶̱˹̴̴̸̰

Selling 33 Bulls
ƙȺȺΎȰɃȺȺɁΎ̷̰ΎɂȽΎ̱̯ΎƥȽȼɂȶɁΎȽȴΎȯȵȳ˻

ƙȺȺΎȰɃȺȺɁΎƫȳȻȳȼΎ˱ΎƬɀȷȱȶΎƬȳɁɂȳȲ˻

ƟȽΎɂȽ̕Ύ

wccharolais.comΎ

ȽɀΎƜƮΎƙɃȱɂȷȽȼΎ
ȴȽɀΎɄȷȲȳȽɁΎȽȴΎȰɃȺȺɁΎɁȳȺȺȷȼȵ˻

Derry & Mary Wright
42922 Old Hwy. 10 • Richmond, MO 64085
816-776-3512 farm ofﬁce
816-456-3792 cellular
dwright@wrightfarms.net
www.wccharolais.com
Chris Peuster, Managing Partner
816-529-2190 cellular
Cody Runft, 316-640-0733
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a little league banquet honoring parents and grandparents.
In spite of all that, she took
home the most money in her
career, $84, and the crowd
loved her enough to ask for
her autograph but not enough
to buy her album. The next
morning she paid her hotel bill.
It was $85. She had driven 200
miles to go in the hole a dollar.
Depressed, she took a walk
along Matagorda Beach.
“Lord,” she pleaded, “if you
want me to stay in this business, give me a sign.”
At that instant a seagull’s
wing brushed so close it
touched her ear. The gull
landed and regurgitated on the
beach. A wave washed over it.
She stood staring at the green
mass. Thinking she was hallucinating, she began to see the
number five. Another wave or
two and she saw a five-dollar
bill. A real one.
“Thank you Lord,” she
cried, “I’m staying in the music business. I just made $4.”
— www.docblakely.com
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Wichita Falls Calves
Sell Steady To Higher
WICHITA FALLS — (Oct.
11) — Calves were steady to
$5 higher, yearling steers and
heifers steady to $3 higher,
packer cows $2-3 higher, bred
cows steady. Receipts totaled
883 head.
Steers: 200-300 pounds $150202.50, 300-400 pounds $150200, 400-500 pounds $145-170,
500-600 pounds $135-155, 600700 pounds $141-155.50, 700800 pounds $135-150, 800-900
pounds $132-143, 900-1000
pounds $122-129.
Heifers: 200-300 pounds
$147.50-192, 300-400 pounds
$130-160, 400-500 pounds $130160, 500-600 pounds $125-145,
600-700 pounds $123-140, 700800 pounds $125-137, 800-900
pounds $115-131, 900-1000
pounds $98-118.
Slaughter cows: canners $4555, cutters $54-68, fat cows
$59-68.50; bulls, light $70-75,
heavy $77-87.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, younger $1050-1400 per
head, older $750-950.

CASH FOR USED

CATERPILLAR EQUIPMENT
— Any Condition —
325/949-8188 or 325/450-5002

GRAHAM
LIVESTOCK COMMISSION LLC
203 Highway 67 South • Graham, Texas 76450

SALE EVERY MONDAY — 12 NOON
We sold 2000 head of cattle Monday, October 16, including 356 packer
cows, bred cows and pairs, 1644 yearlings and calves. Packer cows
were steady. Packer bulls were steady. The replacement bred cows
and pairs were steady with a good demand. Market on steers and heifers weighing 600 pounds and under were $3-5 lower on the fat calves.
Feeder steers, heifers and bulls weighing over 600 pounds were steady.
We had a good run of cattle today with everything being steady except
for the fleshy calves.

CONSIGNMENTS
Monday, OCTOBER 23
• 20 black pairs — three to six years old, with a good set of calves.
• 45 black bred cows, three to six years old, five to eight months bred.
NEW RECEIVING STATION
For GLC Located At Old Mineral Wells Sale Barn
Open Saturdays and Sundays 8 A.M. To 5 P.M.
GLC Will Transport To Graham For Monday’s Sale
Ronnie Armstrong, Weatherford
1 Gray Heifer • 695# @ $129
3 Black Whiteface Steers • 728# @ $140

Gary Hunter, Bowie
1 Black Steer • 480# @ $150
2 Black Steers • 645# @ $140

Ender Farms, Stamford
9 Red Steers • 683# @ $147
1 Black Steer • 820# @ $141

G Veitenheimer, Windthorst
5 Black Steers • 604# @ $145
7 Black Heifers • 549# @ $150

Jimmy Grisham, Old Glory
1 Black Mottlefaced Bull • 520# @ $150
1 Yellow Bred Cow @ $1375

George Curry, Sunset
3 Black Heifers • 355# @ $148
1 Black Bull • 670# @ $133

Marti Cattle Co., Cleburne
1 White Bred Cow @ $1500
1 Yellow Bull • 2090# @ $88

Mark Foust, Lipan
1 Black Bull • 420# @ $161
1 Black Heifer • 475# @ $140

Dan Corliss, Carbon
1 Black Whiteface Heifer • 600# @ $141
1 Black Heifer • 770# @ $131

Maberry Farms, Tolar
5 Black Steers • 611# @ $150
21 Black Steers • 766# @ $145

Bill Flowers, Aspermont
5 Yellow Heifers • 707# @ $135
6 Yellow Bulls • 651# @ $127

John Wright, Clyde
5 Black Steers • 471# @ $163
2 Black Heifers • 438# @ $145

Cattle Unloading Hours: Monday 7 A.M. Until End Of The Sale
Tuesday-Saturday 8 A.M. - 5 P.M. • Sunday 8 A.M. - 9 P.M.

Graham Trailer Company Now Open @ The Sale Barn
For Information Or To Consign Cattle Please Call:

940/549-0078
Jackie Bishop
940/550-5977

Ronnie Hardin
940/521-2158

Greg Sublett
940/328-5224
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October 19, 2017 gelo this week sold a load
of fat and feeder lambs from
his ranch near Artesia, New
Mexico, at 19 cents a pound.
————————
60 YEARS AGO
Otho Drake of San Anthis week delivered 1200
Looking Backward Through The gelo
feeder lambs for Dennis Bros.,
who ranch in Borden County,
Livestock Weekly Files . . .
at $20 cwt. They averaged 75
65 YEARS AGO
delivered 280 cows and calves pounds and went to Kansas.
J.D. Browder of Clayton, at $200 per pair to Nebraska
————————
New Mexico, has sold and buyers.
Grover Swift of Miles City,
————————
Mont., sold 398 good and
Z.A. McCasland of Clovis choice heifer yearlings averbought 170 Angus-Hereford aging 697 pounds at $20.50,
crossbred mixed calves esti- delivered earlier this month to
mated to weigh around 300 Iowa feeders.
————————
pounds from Myron Jones of
Crockett Kehoe of AmaClovis at 23 cents per pound.
rillo bought from Hal Cooper
————————
John Beasly of Clayton, of Woodward, Okla., 159 steer
New Mexico, sold 95 steer yearlings weighing 601 pounds
For Potable Water yearlings weighing 697 pounds at $21, delivered Oct. 10.
————————
Or Stock Tanks to George Fulcher of Iowa at
Lawrence
Hagy of Ama$25.50,
delivered
October
6.
Larger Tanks
rillo sold 225 choice quality
————————
Available In
Claude Collins of San An- steer calves weighing about
Increments Of

HINDSIGHT

RAINE

Tank & Fabrication
5000 GALLON
WATER TANKS

500 Gallons
All tanks coated in-side for potable water
and meet fire safety codes.

Custom Fabrication Work
All Types Of Containment Vessels, Water,
Fuel, Food Grade Compartments

OVERHEAD FEED
STORAGE BINS
10 Ton — $4000
15 Ton — $4500
20 Ton — $5000
25 Ton — $5500
30 Ton — $6000
35 Ton — $6500

Got Prickly Pear Or Broom Weeds?
We Can Help! Call To Discuss Effective Solutions!

AMERICA’S RANGE & PASTURE SPECIALISTS
It’s about time to start looking at your broom weed and prickly pear
spraying needs for 2016. New tank mixes and technologies are available to increase the percentage kill of both. In addition we have solutions for mesquite and huisache too.

Delivery Charge
Quoted Separately
All Tanks Coated,
Primered and Painted

Offers Quality And Affordable Control Of:
• Mesquite • Prickly Pear • Greasewood • Weeds • Huisache

THE SHUTTLE
BUGGY

400 pounds for delivery this
week to Foster Pickett, Amarillo, at $26.50.
————————
55 YEARS AGO
W.S. Cline of Amarillo sold
340 heifer yearlings weighing
650 pounds at $23.50 and delivered them last week to Doc
Ryan of Perryton.
————————
Triplett Feeding Co., Bovina, last week sold and delivered 250 heifers weighing
about 950 pounds at $25.50
f.o.b. the feedlots to Texas
Meat Co., Dallas.
————————
George Diedrichsen, Bancroft, Neb., bought on Iowa
order, 180 steer yearlings
expected to weigh 675 pounds
at $25 for delivery this week in
the Grants, N.M. area.
————————
Jack Chapman of Las Vegas,
N.M., sold 140 steer yearlings
averaging 704 pounds at $24.75
and delivered them last week to
Paul Rodman of Clovis.
————————
50 YEARS AGO
Gene Cox of Logan, N.M.,
sold 175 Hereford and Angus
mixed calves expected to
weigh about 400 pounds at $26
and $31 early this month for
Oct. 24 delivery to an Amarillo
buyer. They are to be hauled 20
miles and weighed straight.
————————
C&D Cattle Co., Briscoe,
Texas, bought 66 good mixed
breed 619 pound heifers at $23
and received them last week
from John C. Vise of Wheeler.

TexStar Sea Containers

INSTANT

Zane Willard
325/656-2625

Cole Vestal
806/790-9395

Jeff Fox
817/271-1811

H STORAGES
SIZES: 20’s — 40’s

zwillard@alligare.com

cvestal@alligare.com

jfox@alligare.com

866/468-2791 • San Angelo, Texas

They were weighed at the ranch
with three percent shrink.
————————
G.L. Willis Cattle Co., Dimmitt, bought and received last
week 200 No. 1 Okie steers
weighing 718 pounds at $24 from
Jake Clifton of Clayton, N.M.
————————
Ruggles Ranch, Amarillo,
sold and delivered 500 good to
mostly choice one-brand Hereford short yearlings weighing
an estimated 500 pounds at
$127.50 to a Kansas buyer.
————————
45 YEARS AGO
Tom Cobb, Claude, Texas,
sold to a local buyer 100
choice Hereford heifer and
steer calves weighing about
470 and 490 pounds at $46 and
$50 delivered last week.
————————
Pete Grantham, Spur, Texas,
sold to a Lubbock buyer and
delivered last week 90 Angus
heifer yearlings weighing about
600 pounds at $240 per head.
————————
Chuck Stallings, Bovina,
Texas, sold to Dimmitt Feed
Yard 650 Okie steers summered
around Capulin, N.M., expected
to weigh 680-700 pounds at
$40.50 for Oct. 12 delivery.
————————
Potter Craig, Clovis, bought
in the Albuquerque area 52
Holstein steers expected to
weigh 750 pounds at $36.50
delivered to Texico Feedlots,
Texico, N.M., for feeding.
————————
40 YEARS AGO
Koontz Ranch, Fort Sumner,
N.M., sold to a Colorado buyer
for late October delivery 460
crossbred steers to weigh 700
pounds at $39.
————————
Rodney Rock, Nara Visa,
N.M., sold to a Tribune, Kan.
buyer 50 mixed breed steers

Seven-ton capacity, 11 hp Honda motor
with blower, 25 ft. stainless steel hose, 400
pounds per minute. Lights, brakes, fenders,
adjustable 2-5/16” hitch, jack, sight glass,
coated inside, Sherwin Williams paint on the
outside. 2824 CFM — $9000; 2293 CFM —
$8000; 1392 CFM — $7500.

903/945-2484 • 831/262-2270
We Deliver Anywhere And
FREE Delivery In Most Cases

Farm & Ranch Loans
Recreational Land Loans
San Angelo (325) 944-9555
University & Knickerbocker

Sonora (325) 387-2593
229 Hwy. 277 North
Brady Johnson
President & CEO

Darcy Weishuhn

COMMISSION COMPANY
CATTLE SALE EVERY SATURDAY • 12 Noon

Jody and Robin Thomas, Owners

Jody & Robin Thomas
Highway 36 Loop • P. O. Box 671 — Gatesville, Texas 76528

254/865-9121 Office • 254/865-8219 Home • 254/223-2958 Mobile

TANK COATINGS
ROOF COATINGS
Available for metal, composition shingles or Tar Roofs. Long lasting and
easy to apply. We also manufacture
Tank Coatings for Concrete, Rock,
Steel, Galvanized and Mobile tanks.

Call For Our FREE CATALOG

VIRDEN
PERMA-BILT
www.virdenproducts.com

Sales Every Tuesday
Sheep/Goats 9 A.M.
Cattle 12 Noon

CORYELL COUNTY

830/431-1525

806/352-2761

#1174646-446307

Loan Oﬃcer

4C Livestock Inc. DBA

weighing about 800 pounds
at $39.
————————
Richard Maulsby, Nara Visa,
N.M., sold to a Tribune, Kansas buyer for Oct. 22 delivery
60 Brangus steer yearlings to
weigh 700 pounds at $38.
————————
Roy Radcliff, Elida, N.M.,
sold to a New Mexico buyer
100 Hereford heifer and steer
calves weighing 450 and 500
pounds at $37 and $42.50.
————————
35 YEARS AGO
Concho Livestock Co., San
Angelo, bought one load of
No. 1 Okie and crossbred
heifers weighing 450 pounds
at $56.90 delivered to Gruver.
————————
Ray Holtzclaw, Bakersfield,
Calif., bought in Northern
California 500 good mixed
breed heifer and steer calves
weighing 460 and 525 pounds
at $53.50 and $65.50.
————————
Hughes Land & Livestock,
Scott City, Kan.: 183 steers,
1100 lbs., 85% choice, $62.
————————
Bar G Inc., Sylvester, Ga.,
sold on a delivered basis to a
Michigan buyer one load of
feeder steers weighing 600
pounds at $63.30; to Arkansas
buyers one load of No. 2 steer
and bull calves weighing 255
at $55.60, also a load of heifer
mates weighing 256 at $48.80.
————————
USDA reported a set of 400
feeder heifers weighing 700
pounds delivered to a Colorado feedlot from out of state
at $57.80.
————————
Supreme Feeders, Liberal,
Kan.: 515 steers, 1100-1125
lbs., 85% choice, $64.
————————
30 YEARS AGO
Ty Jones Cattle Co., Canyon, bought in New Mexico
230 choice native steer and
heifer calves weighing 400 and
425 pounds at $85 and $95.
————————
JB Cattle Co., Abilene, sold
on a delivered basis to Texas
Panhandle buyers one load
of No. 1 Okie steer and bull
calves weighing 318 pounds
at $107.50; one load of No. 1
Okie steers weighing 428 at
$93.75; one load of No. 1 Okie
steers weighing 557 at $83.75;
a load of No. 1 Okie heifers
weighing 521 at $77.50.

www.wacostockyards.com

2316 Highway 6 East
Waco, Texas 76705

254/753-3191 Office • 254/223-2958 Cell • 254/753-4390 Fax

Hill Feed Yard, Hart: 344
steers, 1100 lbs., 70% choice,
$68; 547 steers, 1100 lbs., 60%
choice, $67.
————————
Caprock Industries, Gruver,
sold out of their feedlot there:
1100 steers, 1100 lbs., 50-55%
choice, $67.50.
————————
Colorado Beef, Lamar, Colo.:
900 steers, 1085 lbs., 70%
choice, $66.50; 195 heifers, 980
lbs., 70% choice, $65.50.
————————
25 YEARS AGO
JB Cattle Co., Abilene,
sold on a delivered basis to
Oklahoma buyers 79 fancy
steers weighing 457 pounds
at $100.03, also 75 No. 1
Okie steers weighing 423 at
$87.54 and 93 similar steers
weighing 554 at $85.05, plus
90 steers and bulls weighing
544 at $84.19, as well as 69
No. 1 Okie heifers weighing
408 at $83.76 and 45 heifers
weighing 422 at $82.76.
————————
XIT Feeders, Dalhart: 3426
steers, 1150 lbs., 50% choice,
$76; 497 heifers, 1025 lbs.,
45% choice, $76.
————————
Cal-Tex Feed Yard, Trent:
540 heifers, 1050 lbs., $75.50;
140 steers, 1075 lbs., $75.50.
————————
Hereford Feedyard Inc.,
Hereford: 396 heifers, 1050
lbs., 55% choice, $76; 78
heifers, 1050 lbs., 55% choice,
$75.50; 671 steers, 1150 lbs.,
55% choice, $76.
————————
Walter Lasley & Sons, Stratford; 774 steers, 1140 lbs.,
60% choice, $76.
————————
20 YEARS AGO
The Texas Cattle Feeders
Association counted 82,600
head of fed cattle selling for
the week to date, about 18,000
of them contracts and formulas. The volume significantly
exceeded the area’s 72,277
head showlist.
————————
JB Cattle Co., Abilene, sold
on a delivered basis to a Colorado buyer one load of No. 1
Okie steers and bulls weighing 450 pounds at $87.91; to
Kansas grass two loads of No.
1 Okie steers and bulls weighing 480 at $85.23 and a load of
similar steers and bulls weighing 505 at $83.75; to a West
Texas feedyard one load of
Okie and crossbred steers and
bulls weighing 525 at $78.76.
————————
Hill Feed Yard, Hart: 155
heifers, 1075-1100 lbs., $66;
81 steers, 1250 lbs., $66.
————————
Fat lambs moving direct in
Texas were mostly $87-88.
Colorado lambs brought $9192 and formula lambs were
$83-88. South Dakota fat
lambs brought $89-89.50.
————————
DGC Feeders, Gruver: 368
heifers, 1075 lbs., $66.
————————
15 YEARS AGO
There were 7959 slaughter
sheep exported to Mexico last
week, including 996 lambs and
6963 ewes. The total volume
through Tuesday was up 22 percent for the year at 336,958 head.
————————
Vann-Roach Cattle Co., Fort
Worth, bought for December
delivery in South Texas 284
No. 1 English and exotic cross
steer calves to weigh 625
pounds at $83.50.
————————
Fat slaughter ewes in San
Angelo brought $28-36, lean,
fleshy kinds $35-46. Midwest
markets had ewes $17-28 and
Billings $24-29.
————————
Six-time world champion
calf roper Fred Whitfield,
Hockley, Texas, won the calf

roping average title at the
recent Heart O’ Texas Fair &
Rodeo in Waco.
————————
The Texas Cattle Feeders
Association counted 90,327
head of fed cattle of cattle on
showlists in their area and captive movement of 44,195. That
list is down about 3000 head,
captives up about 1000.
————————
10 YEARS AGO
USDA reports 3225 head of
feeder cattle selling direct off
Colorado range, for November
delivery 1000 medium and
large 1-2 heifers to weigh 700
pounds at $109.50 delivered and
1000 similar heifers to weigh
800 at $106 delivered, also 150
medium and large No. 1 steers
to weigh 585 at $108 f.o.b. and
150 heifer mates to weigh 570
at $102 f.o.b.; for October and
November 120 medium and
large 1-2 heifers to weigh 735
at $113.75 delivered.
————————
Direct trade on feeder lambs
in Texas included 2200 head
weighing 70-80 pounds and
bringing $100-103.50 and in
Washington state 500 feeder

lambs weighing 90-95 pounds
at $95.50.
————————
Total red meat production
under federal inspection last
week was estimated at 977.9
million pounds, 1.9 percent
higher than the previous week
and 5.7 percent above last year.
Cumulative meat production
for the year to date was 1.6
percent above last year.
————————
As of Wednesday the LDP
for mohair remained at 40
cents. The LDP for ungraded
wool was unchanged as well
at 15 cents.
————————
Junction on Monday sold fat
kid goats for $105-112, small
kids $98-108 and thin ones $8592. Fat nannies were $38-47, fat
muttons and billies $72-88, and
straight muttons $90-110.
————————
5 YEARS AGO
Lamb and mutton meat production for the week ending
October 12 totaled 2.8 million
pounds on a slaughter count of
39,000 head compared with
the previous week’s totals

of three million pounds and
41,000 head.
————————
Goat slaughter under federal
inspection the week ending September 29 totaled 11,180 head.
————————
Stocker and feeder cattle
price trends were mixed so far
this week. In Texas, Three Rivers was $4-10 higher on 1425
head, Crockett mostly firm to
uneven on 1408 head. Receipts
were 1410 head at Milano, steers
$3-5 higher and heifers steady.
Industry’s 823 head were steady,
955 head at Amarillo weak to
$2 lower on a few yearling
heifers, steady to firm on heifer
calves, and a higher undertone
on steer calves.
————————
Fredericksburg’s feeder
lamb market had No. 1 lambs
weighing 40-60 pounds at
$130-170 and 60-80 pounds
$110-150. Hamilton Dorper
lambs weighing 20-40 pounds
sold for $140-210. Goldthwaite lambs weighing 40-65
pounds made $180-206. Billings medium and large 1-2
lambs weighing 50-59 pounds
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were $86-93.50, 64-66 pounds
$93.50-98, 73 pounds $96.25100, 80-88 pounds $94.50.
————————
The Texas Cattle Feeders Association counted 20,236 head
of fed cattle on area showlists,
down 5810 head. Formulas were
up 479 head at 52,915.

Imported Meat Totals
36,052 Metric Tons
DES MOINES, Iowa —
(USDA)— Imported meat
for the week ending October 7
totaled 36,052 metric tons. The
following figures represent
metric tons.
Totals included the following: Australia 7598, Brazil
209, Canada 15,082, Chile
786, Costa Rica 94, Denmark
749, France 14, Germany 28,
Hungary five, Iceland 22, Ireland 160, Israel 16, Italy 272,
Japan seven, Mexico 3919,
Netherlands 260, New Zealand
2452, Nicaragua 919, Poland
1132, South Korea two, Spain
182, United Kingdom 70, and
Uruguay 883.
Fresh beef totaled 17,548
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with Australia 5622, Canada
5297, Costa Rica 94, Ireland
50, Japan seven, Mexico 3368,
New Zealand 1418, Nicaragua
919, and Uruguay 774. Processed beef totaled 1975, including Australia 31, Brazil 107,
Canada 1553, Mexico 39, New
Zealand 136, and Uruguay 109.
Fresh pork totaled 8208 with
Brazil 102, Canada 5578, Denmark 626, Ireland 110, Mexico
338, Netherlands 229, Poland
1008, Spain 147, and United
Kingdom 70. Processed pork
totaled 1417, including Canada
705, Denmark 123, France 13,
Germany 28, Hungary five, Italy
272, Mexico 110, Poland 124,
San Marino two, and Spain 34.
Lamb totaled 1832 with
Australia 1419, Iceland 22 and
New Zealand 390. Veal totaled
728, including Australia 40,
Canada 174, Netherlands 31,
and New Zealand 483.
Goat meat imports totaled
236, all from Australia. Mutton
totaled 274 with Australia 250
and New Zealand 24.
Poultry totaled 2564 with
Canada 1698, Chile 786, Israel
16, and Mexico 64.
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TSCRA Hears Tax Plan Update,
Property Taxes And Annexation
By Collen Schreiber
SAN ANTONIO — The
Trump administration recently
released its long-awaited framework for tax reform. The plan
remains ambiguous, however,
given there is no legislative text.
That leaves many unknowns and
unanswered questions.
That was the gist of the presentation offered by San Antonio attorney Arthur Uhl, Texas
and Southwestern Cattle Raisers
Association board member and
partner in the firm of Uhl, Fitzsimons, Jewett & Burton PLLCU
at the recent TSCRA annual
policy conference here. During
the property rights and tax committee meeting, he offered some
background and perspective on
the proposed plan.
Uhl reminded listeners that
a year ago during the campaign, Trump had two primary
initiatives — to repeal and
replace Obamacare, and tax
reform. On the latter the goal
that Trump pitched was for a
fair and simpler tax code that
would boost the economy.
The way to do that, Trump
reasoned, was by reducing
the corporate tax rate, which
in theory would bring jobs

back to America. Originally
the Republicans proposed to
pay for the tax cut through the
repeal of Obamacare and by
taxing imports.
In June Rep. Kevin Brady,
chairman of the House Ways
and Means Committee, announced that taxation of imports was dead. Then Republican efforts to repeal Obamacare were terminated, at
least for the immediate or near
future.
As for what little is known,
Uhl said the plan does call for
the repeal of the estate tax.
For individual taxpayers
the brackets will be reduced
from seven brackets with tax
rates ranging from 10 to 39.6
percent to three brackets and
tax rates ranging from 12 to
35 percent. However, there’s
talk of the possibility of an
additional higher tax rate.
“I’m not sure on individual
taxes we’re going to get any
relief,” he told listeners.
The standard deduction
would be doubled. For joint
filers, instead of $12,000 it
would rise to $24,000, and for
individual filers it would be
$12,000 instead of $6000.

There is also an enhanced
child tax credit. Additionally,
the alternative minimum tax for
individuals would be repealed.
As for itemized deductions,
Uhl said this is where the blueprint is really ambiguous.
“They’ve said that most
deductions that we have today
will be unnecessary because
of the lower tax burden on
most Americans,” said. Uhl.
“That’s, of course, a concern.”
Though there was no discussion about property taxes, one
of the two deductions that are
to remain is home mortgage
deduction and the other is
charitable deductions.
“As to other interest deductions, they’re in play,” Uhl
said. “There is a statement
that reads, ‘Other exemptions,
deductions and credits are
envisioned to be repealed.’
Again, the thought process
is that because of the lower
rates, they feel many of the
deductions and exemptions are
not necessary, but the thinking
behind that is they’ve got to
have a way to pay for it.”
As for businesses, the blueprint provides that for a Chapter C corporation the tax rate
would be reduced from 35
percent to 20 percent. For foreign earnings by U.S. corporations which are overseas there
would be a one-time repatriation fee and also a reduced tax

FENCE BUILDERS
FENCING CREWS
& BULLDOZER

All Types Of Farm, Ranch And Oil Field Fencing
Gates And Cattle Guards
High Quality Workmanship And Materials
Experienced And Efficient Crews
We Are Fully Insured With Workers Compensation And General Liability Insurance

rate on foreign earnings for U.S.
multinational corporations.
For pass-through entities,
small business entities such as
partnerships, sole proprietorships, LLCs and Subchapter
S corporations, income from
those business entities on an
individual return are to be
capped at 25 percent.
“That means your ranching
income from an LLC will be
taxed at that rate instead of the
ordinary rate if it’s higher,” Uhl
told listeners. “That’s a big deal.”
As for expensing of capital
investments, there is a provision
that any investments made after
September 27 of 2017 may be
immediately expensed.
“That’s for a five-year period, and that’s for business
assets,” he explained.
However, interest deductions or interest expenses for
C-corporations is limited.
“There is no specific limitation on interest expenses
for pass-through entities,”
Uhl added, “but the blueprint
states that the committee will
consider appropriate treatment of interest deduction for
non-corporate interests, which
again, just means it’s in play.”
As with individual deductions, the framework states
that because of substantial
lowering of business taxes,
other business deductions,
exemptions and credits should
be removed.
Uhl noted again that while
most components of the tax
reform blueprint are positive,
the framework is “very ambiguous,” and two of the three
primary funding mechanisms
have been terminated. He
warned TSCRA members to
stay informed and updated.
“In the process of the sausage-making of producing
a tax reform bill we have to
be certain that some of the

most important parts of the
tax code we rely on, like the
1031 exchange, step-up in
basis, cash accounting, interest
deductions, and other business
deductions don’t get washed
away,” Uhl told the group. “All
that’s in play right now.
“There is political risk,” he
continued. “We all saw what
happened with the attempts
to repeal Obamacare. Even
though we may be able to accomplish this with 51 votes,
51 votes are not always easy to
come up with when you have
criticism from other conservative groups.”
He encouraged members to
contact their Congressman.
“Let them know how you
feel. This is the most important
time to do it.”
Responding to a question
about capital gains, Uhl said
there were no such discussions
in the blueprint.
“I think what they intend is
to have a reduction in the rate
that pass-through entities pay to
compensate for not lowering the
capital gains rate,” said Uhl.
He added that there is a provision which would eliminate
deductions for state and local
income taxes.
“They say that will produce
$1 trillion over 10 years, but
there is no discussion about
property taxes, though they do
want to retain mortgage interest.
“But again, there’s no mention of step-up in basis, no
mention of 1031 exchange,
no mention of a lot of things
— the only specific things are
what I talked about.”
He was asked what he
thought the chance of getting
it through would be. He didn’t
want to speculate, but instead
suggested that the end product
would likely not look like it
does today.
“I think there will be a lot

of tradeoffs, so we’ll have to
watch it real close and be sure
that we don’t end up worse
than where we are today,” said
Uhl. “I think that we have to
avoid the infighting that killed
health care reform. Some of
these tax implications are more
important to some of you than
to others, but what we have
to do is, as they say, don’t let
the perfect be the enemy of the
good. We need to move forward
on this. It’s real important.”
Shifting from the national
stage to the state, Debbie Cartwright, counsel for the Texas
Taxpayers and Research Association, talked about the recent
legislative session with respect
to property tax reform. Cartwright explained that prior to
the session, interim committee
chairman Senator Paul Bettencourt from Houston traveled
all over the state discussing
and getting input on ways to
achieve property tax reform. In
the end the interim committee
offered three recommendations. First they wanted to
reduce the rollback tax rate or
the amount of revenue that a
taxing unit can raise over and
above an effective rate on a
year to year basis.
“The thought from the committee was that an eight percent rollback rate is too high,”
said Cartwright.
She acknowledged that the
eight percent rate has been
law since 1981; before that, in
1979, it was five percent.
“The committee wanted to
reduce the rate to four percent.”
The committee also wanted
to require an election for any
increase in revenue over the
eight percent. Current law
only requires school districts
to have an election if they
increase rates, but other local
government — cities, counties, special districts and the
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like — do not. Instead, only
through a petition process can
a rollback election be held.
Another committee recommendation called for automatic
elections in November of every
year as a way to increase accountability of local government.
Finally, the interim committee
recommended a focus put on appraisal review board reform.
“They wanted to require
better qualifications for ARB
members and focus on some
oversight by the state and
more effort to make appraisal
review boards more sensitive
to the needs of taxpayers,”
Cartwright said.
That was the direction the
Senate took in introducing SB
2, the Property Tax Relief and
Reform Act of 2017.
However, she said, the
House had other ideas. Chairman Dennis Bonnen from
Brazoria County wanted to
focus not so much on the
rollback rate but more on accountability. He introduced the
Taxpayer Empowerment Act
of 2017.
“Chairman Bonnen wanted
to require that a new notice go
out in August of every year
to let taxpayers know when a
tax unit was going to have a
public hearing, what the tax
rate would be if they kept it
at the effective rate, meaning
they’re not going to raise any
more revenue than they did the
year before, and how much the
rollback would be and what
was being proposed so that
people would go to their city
council meetings.”
Additionally, he wanted
to create a database in every
county so that all of this tax
rate information and budget
information for taxing units
was in one place. She also
noted that he wanted elections, but instead of November
he wanted the election to be
whenever the next regular
election date for that taxing
unit would be.
Each of the respective bills

made it to their respective
floors, but when it came time
for the conference, Cartwright
said, the House refused to
name conferees and the whole
thing fell apart.
During the special session,
property tax reform and relief
was one of 20 items on the
agenda. The same bills were
introduced.
“The same conversations
were had and the same fights,”
said Cartwright. “The bills
passed out of both chambers
and once again ran into an
impasse, and at the end of the
day, nothing passed.”
She said both chambers had
an interest in creating a better
tax notification system and a
better data system as well as
appraisal review reform, but
what they couldn’t agree on
was the rollback rate. Cartwright also told listeners that
cities and counties have done a
“masterful” job in lobbying the
legislature about how limitations cause problems for them
in budgeting and in general
have done a “very good” job
of protecting local control.
The other issue which overrides the entire story, she opined,
is whether or not any of the proposed changes actually would
create property tax relief.
“These bills would have created more information and more
limitations on how much revenue
a governmental entity can propose, but at the end of the day, if
the people support it, then taxes
would go up regardless.”
Then added, “I’m just not
sure how to achieve property
tax relief until we deal with
the school finance issue and
the state takes more of a fiscal
responsibility for funding our
schools, because right now the
local entities are shouldering
that particular burden.”
In all, 350 bills dealing
with property taxation were
introduced during the regular
session; only 33 passed. Three
of those bills had to do with agriculture as it pertains to open

space. One allows military
personnel who are stationed
out of state to continue open
space designation while they
are gone. Another allows open
space to continue to be designated on land where people
are drilling oil and gas, and
the third allows a landowner
to go directly into wildlife
management on a property
without having first an open
space designation.
One agriculture-related taxing bill that did not pass called
for a change in the rollback
rate when there is a change of
use of agriculture land.
The current rollback penalty is the difference in taxes
between market value and ag
value for odd prior years. The
bills introduced would have
either eliminated the rollback
penalty, reduced it from three
to five years, or would have
done away with the interest on
top of the penalty.
“There was a lot of attention given to the open space
land rollback provision,” said
Cartwright, “and I’m really
surprised one of those bills
didn’t pass.”
Finally, Cartwright said
there were a couple of bills
pertaining to urban farming.
“There were some urban
legislators who want the controller to develop guidelines
for qualifying properties of
two acres and less for open
space land designation if they
are growing a crop,” she explained. “Some have problems
with that. Some don’t think
that growing pecan trees in
their backyard should be considered to be an open space
land use.”
Nonetheless, she predicted that
the issue will continue to keep
coming before the legislature.
Another major priority in
the last session was municipal
annexation reform. As with
the property tax initiative efforts, reform efforts faltered
in the last days of the regular
session. However, the legisla-

tion was reintroduced in the
special session, was passed
and signed into law. The successful passage of that legislation, it’s said, was largely due
to Senator Donna Campbell,
who authored the bill.
“Our nation and our state
have a long history of protecting private property rights,”
Campbell told listeners. “The
establishment of these rights
has been recognized as essential
since our nation was founded.
John Adams, second president,
said, ‘Property is surely a right
of mankind, as real as liberty.’
“His brother, Samuel Adams, echoed the sentiment by
declaring, ‘Our inalienable
rights are first a right to life;
secondly a right to liberty; and
thirdly the right to property together with the right to support
and defend it.’”
She also pointed to founding economist Adam Smith
who, she reminded, foresaw
even then the tendencies of
government to infringe on
private property rights and the
Fifth Amendment of the U.S.
Constitution, which makes
it clear that “No citizen can
be deprived of life, liberty or
property without due process,
nor shall private property be
taken for public use without
just compensation.”
The Texas state Constitution, she reminded, has a
similar article — “No person’s
property shall be taken, damaged or destroyed or applied
to public use without adequate
compensation unless by the
consents of the person.”
“Well, the way I see it,”
she said, “across the state of
Texas local ordinances seek to
threaten the rights of property
owners. These ordinance hinder the ability of individuals
and businesses to utilize their
land the way they see fit. I
think that is unacceptable.”
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Thus this past legislative
session Campbell authored
and coauthored pieces of legislation meant to keep local
governments from infringing
on property rights. SB 2, which
became SB 1 in the special
session, she explained, was an
attempt to stop the unsustainable growth of “skyrocketing”
appraisal values.
“The property tax burden
on Texans is growing at a
far greater rate than household
incomes,” said Campbell. “This
is unsustainable; it encourages
reckless spending by city governments, and it threatens jobs and
it threatens economic growth.”
Though nothing was done
on this in the regular or special
session, the Senator promised
that the fight will continue.
“I know this will come back,
and I also say the blessing of
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perseverance is success. We
will persevere.”
SB 6, the Texas Annexation Right to Vote Act, which
Campbell sponsored, passed
and was signed into law. It
ends forced annexation and
reforms the municipal annexation process to give property
owners a more democratic say
in municipal annexation.
“We heard from landowners
about cities creeping toward
their doorstep, targeting them
for tax revenue and forcing
their zoning ordinances that
restrict the use of their land
and violate private property
rights,” said Campbell.
The legislation, now law,
she added, should stop forced
annexation.
“Before SB 6, people were
See TSCRA Tax Plan
Continued On Page 14
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TSCRA Tax Plan
Continued From Page 13
being forced to take on other
entities’ taxes, their debt, their
ordinances, even though they
never voted for the people
taking their property. That’s
un-American, un-democratic,
and I passed SB 6 to stop it.”
The new law sets up a twotier system which dictates how
the vote is to occur. Tier one
is defined as a county that has
fewer than 500,000 people.
A tier-two county has greater
than 500,000 people.
“If you’re in a county less
than 500,000, you don’t get
an automatic vote,” Campbell
told listeners. “I’m disappointed in that. Everybody
should have the right to vote.”
However, there is another
step. Ten percent of registered
voters can get a petition to take
it to the commissioners’ court.
The court then has to put it
on the ballot to be voted for
a county to become a tier-two
county. In a tier-two county,
any city within that county
must have an election before
it can annex more land.
The new law requires that if
taken to court, the loser pays.
“It’s hard sometimes for
us as property owners to get
together and take a big city to
court,” Campbell said. “However, at least now the loser pays,
so it should make the cities think
twice before they sue.”
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The law takes effect December 1.
“Forced annexation isn’t
right. It wasn’t right when the
Soviet Union did it to Eastern
Europe, and it’s not right when
Austin or San Antonio or other
cities do it to Texas property
owners. You all helped push
this bill across the finish line,”
she concluded.

Hamilton Lambs, Kid
Goats Termed Steady
HAMILTON — Lambs
were steady Monday, ewes $10
higher, kid goats and nannies
steady. Sheep and goat receipts
totaled 1631 head.
Cattle prices were all steady
Tuesday on receipts of 153 head.
Sheep: Dorper and Dorper
cross lambs 20-40 pounds
$180-240, 40-70 pounds $140200, over 70 pounds $110-160;
Dorper and Dorper cross ewes
$75-200 per head, rams $90130 cwt.; wool lambs over 70
pounds $110-130; slaughter
ewes $60-95; Barbado lambs
$140-210, ewes $50-75 per
head, rams $75-250.
Goats: kids 20-40 pounds
$180-250, 40-70 pounds $180240, over 70 pounds $140210; slaughter nannies, thin
$50-70 per head, medium
$100-150, fleshy $175-225;
Boer and Boer cross nannies,
medium quality $150-175
per head, choice $200-225;
slaughter billies $150-215 cwt.

B& CATTLE CO.
B

Steers: No. 1 200-300
pounds $180-195, 300-400
pounds $170-180, 400-500
pounds $160-170, 500-600
pounds $145-155, 600-700
pounds $135-145, over 700
pounds $125-140.
Heifers: No. 1 200-300
pounds $150-160, 300-400
pounds $135-150, 400-500
pounds $130-145, 500-600
pounds $125-135, 600-700
pounds $122-137.
Slaughter cows: high yielding $58-63, medium yielding
$52-57, low yielding $40-50;
bulls, high yielding $80-83,
low yielding $69-77.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $900-1150 per
head, medium quality $800950; cow-calf pairs, choice
$1200-1400 per pair, medium
quality $900-1150.

Graham Auction Sells
2000 Head Of Cattle
GRAHAM — (Oct. 16)—
Cattle receipts totaled 2000 head.
Steers: under 300 pounds
$175-200, 300-400 pounds $165195, 400-500 pounds $150-175,
over 500 pounds $125-155.
Heifers: under 300 pounds
$155-180, 300-400 pounds $150170, 400-500 pounds $140-160,
over 500 pounds $120-140.
Slaughter cows: cows $5368; bulls $74-88.
Replacement cows: cows
and heifers $1000-1350 per
head; cow-calf pairs $14501750 per pair.

Unregistered Bull
in a

Hotel Lobby
Choice gleanings from 45plus years of Unregistered
Bull.
The other day in a telephone
conversation about something
else, an order buyer from away
out west mentioned that a lot
of demand for stocker and
feeder cattle is coming from
people urgently needing to
replenish inventories before
tax accounting time.
As an example, he said,
an Illinois banker told him
the bank’s customers wanted
75,000 calves and yearlings by
the first of the year. “Where,”
queried the dealer, “would you
go to find 75,000 head of cattle
before Christmas?”
He went on to say that in a
recent tour among California
feedlots he was told by some
feedlot managers that 80 percent of their cattle were owned
by people outside the cattle
business who produced beef
as a means of investing money
which, if some of it disappeared in a bad beef market,
would be recovered to a large
extent through lessened taxes
on other income.
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This of course is not news
but merely a manifestation of
a common state of affairs. It
is by no means confined to the
cattle business. The day is slow
indeed when somebody fails
to come up to some of us with
a proposition whereby we can
profit by soaking “tax money”
into a speculative oil deal.
An intriguing aspect of it all
is the question of how much
business in this enlightened
age depends entirely or partially
on citizens’ efforts to find some
place other than the U.S. Treasury in which to put what spare
cash they may happen to have.
A whole library could be
written on the subject. Authors
would include tax accountants,
of course, plus lawyers, Internal
Revenue Service agents, medical men, even psychiatrists.
The latter might designate
the investment urge the “tax
slave’s syndrome”. The IRS
agent might title his work “Tax
Dodgers I Have Known and
Sorrowed”.
Regardless of the onlooker’s
point of view, any philosophical
contemplation of the situation
must inevitably result in the
conclusion that a tremendous
proportion of the business conducted in the United States
every day stems directly or indirectly from taxpayers’ efforts to
avoid or at least defer the pain of
shipping money to Washington.
Real Estate? It is used by
smart investors not merely as
a hedge against inflation but
for purposes of depreciation
or other “charge-offs”. Not
that the end result will be tax
relief. The contrary may occur,
should the investment prove
profitable. But as pointed out
above, such hazards as the

972-740-4831

DES MOINES, Iowa —
(USDA)— Total red meat production under federal inspection last week was estimated
at 1048.1 million pounds,
one percent lower than the
previous week and 5.3 percent
higher than last year. Cumulative meat production for the
year to date was 3.4 percent
higher than last year.
Cattle slaughter was estimated at 622,000 head compared to 632,000 the previous
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investment may involve are
mitigated by the purchaser’s
feeling that if the gamble
turns sour, at least part of the
loss is shared by Uncle Sam,
though the uncle will be an
even greater participant in any
winnings that may ensue.
This brings to mind the
promises of some liberal politicians to “close those loopholes” so as to extract more
money from people who have
some and give it to those
who lack it. If carried to such
extremes as elimination of
capital gains, depletion, depreciation allowances, and
other concessions by which the
government has from time to
time tried to encourage already
bedeviled taxpayers to put
their savings into productive
investment, where would the
investor be?
He’d be in precisely the
same spot as a crapshooter
going into a game with the
realization that the dice are
hopelessly loaded against him.
Entrepreneurs would become
indigents. Well drillers would
go on welfare, realtors on
relief, and so on to confusion
and chaos.
That is, unless and until
a provident government
stepped in to remedy the
sad situation by assuming
universal control. It has been
done under such names as
Communism or Socialism.
Well, it hasn’t happened
yet, and there are still some
optimistic souls who believe
it never will in this country.
— (S.F. 10/19/72)

Randy Carson
325/668-0176 M
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www.abileneauction.com
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week and 601,000 for the same
period last year, liveweights
1362 pounds, 1361 and 1388,
respectively. Beef production
was estimated at 514.4 million
pounds compared to 522.8
million the previous week and
506.1 million for the same period last year. Cumulative beef
production was 20.23 billion
pounds, up 4.2 percent compared with the same period
last year. Cumulative cattle
slaughter was 24.93 million
head, 5.8 percent higher than
last year’s 23.57 million head.
Calf and veal slaughter
was 10,000 head, 10,000 and
12,000, liveweights 244 pounds,
241 and 223. Calf and veal meat
production was 1.4 million
pounds, 1.4 million and 1.5 million. Cumulative meat production was 56.6 million pounds,
down 1.1 percent from last year,

and slaughter was 393,000 head,
up 9.3 percent.
Hog slaughter was 2.51
million head, 2.52 million and
2.3 million, liveweights 282
pounds, 282 and 282. Pork
production was 529.9 million
pounds, 531.9 million and
485 million. Cumulative pork
production was 19.73 billion
pounds, up 2.7 percent, and
slaughter was 93.72 million
head, up three percent.
Sheep slaughter was estimated at 37,000 head, 37,000
and 38,000, liveweights 132
pounds, 132 and 129. Lamb
and mutton meat production
was 2.4 million pounds, 2.4
million and 2.5 million. Cumulative meat production was
102.7 million pounds, down
5.6 percent from last year’s
108.8 million, and slaughter
was 1.5 million head, 4.3 percent less than last year.

4. Billie Jack Saebens, Nowata, Oklahoma, $110,930; 5.
Jake Long, Coffeyville, Kansas, $103,082.
Saddle bronc riding: 1.
Jacobs Crawley, Boerne,
Texas, $183,927; 2. Zeke
Thurston, Big Valley, Alberta, $170,456; 3. CoBurn
Bradshaw, Beaver, Utah,
$124,115; 4. Cody DeMoss,
Heflin, Louisiana, $119,657; 5.
Layton Green, Meeting Creek,
Alberta, $110,613.
Tie-down roping: 1. Tuf
Cooper, Weatherford, Texas,
$190,445; 2. Caleb Smidt,
Bellville, Texas, $142,194;
3. Shane Hanchey, Sulphur,
Louisiana, $124,498; 4. Marcos Costa, Childress, Texas,
$121,902; 5. Tyson Durfey,
Weatherford, Texas, $107,423.
Steer roping: 1. Jason Evans,
Glen Rose, Texas, $84,156;

Standings by event:
Bareback riding: 1. Tim
O’Connell, Zwingle, Iowa,
$201,916; 2. Tanner Aus,
Granite Falls, Minnesota,
$136,657; 3. Clayton Biglow, Clements, California,
$128,153; 4. J.R. Vezain, Cowley, Wyoming, $113,312; 5.
Wyatt Denny, Minden, Nevada, $109,353.
Steer wrestling: 1. Ty Erickson, Helena, Montana,
$163,152; 2. Olin Hannum,
Malad, Idaho, $110,951; 3.
Tyler Pearson, Louisville,
Mississippi, $109,919; 4. Tyler Waguespack, Gonzales,
Louisiana, $103,944; 5. Scott
Guenthner, Provost, Alberta,
Canada, $99,501.
Team roping (header): 1.
Kaleb Driggers, Hoboken,
Georgia, $133,977; 2. Erich Rogers, Round Rock,
Arizona, $133,712; 3. Clay
Smith, Broken Bow, Oklahoma, $113,094; 4. Luke Brown,
Stephenville, Texas, $111,611;
5. Coleman Proctor, Pryor,
Oklahoma, $98,033.
Team roping (heeler): 1.
Junior Noqueira, Presidente
Prudente, Brazil, $134,707;
2. Cory Petska, Marana, Arizona, $133,712; 3. Paul Eaves,
Lonedell, Missouri, $117,212;
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Comanche Steer Trend
Steady To $4 Higher
COMANCHE — (Oct. 14)
— Feeder cattle were steady
to $4 higher, slaughter cows
$2-6 lower, slaughter bulls
$2-4 lower. Receipts totaled
625 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 under 300 pounds $190200, 300-400 pounds $165-187,
400-500 pounds $150-167, 500600 pounds $138-150, 600-700
pounds $130-140, over 700
pounds $102-130; medium and
large No. 2 under 300 pounds
$160-178, 300-400 pounds $141158, 400-500 pounds $112-130,
500-600 pounds $118-124, 600700 pounds $119-126, over 700
pounds $82-94.
Heifers: medium and large
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No. 1 under 300 pounds $158175, 300-400 pounds $156-174,
400-500 pounds $128-145, 500600 pounds $131-142, 600-700
pounds $118-131, over 700
pounds $111-119; medium and
large No. 2 under 300 pounds
$135-141, 300-400 pounds $110138, 400-500 pounds $111-124,
500-600 pounds $118-126, 600700 pounds $110-118, over 700
pounds $99-111.
Slaughter cows: utility $55,
few high dressing $62, cutters
$60, canners $41, old shell
$28, stockers $94; bulls, bologna $78, few high dressing
$83, utility $65.
Replacement cows: bred cows,
good $1025-1275 per head, plain
$750-900; cow-calf pairs, good
$1100-1425 per pair.

HENDERSON & ANDERSON COUNTIES

Riley Duvall Wins Waco Rodeo
But Still No NFR For This Year
WACO — (PRCA) — The
2017 PRCA season didn’t go
as planned for steer wrestler
Riley Duvall.
A year after making his debut at the Wrangler National
Finals Rodeo and finishing
eighth in the world standings,
the Checotah, Oklahoma, cowboy stumbled in 2017.
When the 2017 season came
to an end Sept. 30, Duvall
was 31st in the PRCA World
Standings with $50,041 in
season earnings.
However, Duvall isn’t fretting about his lost opportunity
— instead he was celebrating
a big win at the All American
ProRodeo Finals Oct. 14 at
the Extraco Events Center. He
stopped the clock in 4.6 seconds
in the four-man finals to claim
his second career All American
ProRodeo Finals title.
In the finals, Duvall couldn’t
ask for better horsepower. He
was aboard Scooter, the 2017
American Quarter Horse Association/PRCA Steer Wrestling
Horse of the Year, co-owned by
Tyler Pearson and Kyle Irwin.
Being the third cowboy
out in the final four, Duvall
was trying to keep his nerves
calm, especially after seeing
Irwin (10 seconds) and Rowdy
Parrott (6.1 seconds) leave
the victory door wide open
for him. He clinched his title
when Curtis Cassidy, the final
cowboy in the finals, clocked
a 5.8-second run.
Other winners at the $482,854
rodeo were bareback rider Shane
O’Connell (87 points on Pickett
Pro Rodeo’s Scarlett Belle),
team ropers Clay Smith/Paul
Eaves (5.4 seconds), saddle
bronc rider Brody Cress (86.5
points on Pickett Pro Rodeo’s
Delta Dawn), tie-down roper
Marcos Costa (7.7 seconds),
barrel racer Kellie Collier
(15.78 seconds), and bull rider
Sage Kimzey (88.5 points on
Andrews Rodeo Company’s
No Name).
O’Connell and bareback rider
Bill Tutor had identical 87-point
rides in the finals, but O’Connell
was awarded the crown because
he had an 85-point ride in the
semifinals, while Tutor came in
at 77.5 points.
Likewise, Costa and Ryan Jarrett tied with 7.7-second times
in the finals, but Costa had a
quicker run in the semis at 7.1
seconds, just ahead of Jarrett’s
7.2-second effort, thus Costa
was declared the champion.
In the all-around competition, Tuf Cooper, Weatherford,
Texas, leads with $214,131
in season earnings. He is followed by Trevor Brazile, Decature, Texas, with $180,487;
Caleb Smidt, Bellville, Texas,
$151,990; Ryle Smith, Oakdale, California, $140,876; and
Junior Noqueira, Presidente
Prudente, Brazil, $136,430.

2. Vin Fisher Jr., Andrews,
Texas, $79,934; 3. Chet Herren, Pawhuska, Oklahoma,
$72,976; 4. Scott Snedecor, Fredericksburg, Texas,
$68,084; 5. Trevor Brazile,
Decatur, Texas, $64,266.
Bull riding: 1. Sage Kimzey,
Strong City, Oklahoma,
$237,152; 2. Garrett Smith,
Rexburg, Idaho, $204,239; 3.
Ty Wallace, Collbran, Colorado, $157,077; 4. Jordan
Spears, Redding, California,
$131,423; 5. Joe Frost, Randlett, Utah, $120,963.
Barrel racing: 1. Tiany Schuster, Krum, Texas,
$250,378; 2. Stevi Hillman,
Weatherford, Texas, $185,952;
3. Nellie Miller, Cottonwood,
California, $130,537; 4. Amerleigh Moore, Salem, Oregon,
$120,806; 5. Kassie Mowry,
Dublin, Texas, $115,163.

11,831± ACRES IN 16 TRACTS

Tracts Ranging from 1.2± Acres to 2,104± Acres
5
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INFORMATION/INSPECTION DAYS
Meet at the Holiday Inn Express
620 Bryant’s Way, Corsicana, TX 75109
Tuesday, October 3rd – 2pm-4pm
Wednesday, October 4th – 9am-11am
Monday, October 23rd – 2-4pm
Tuesday, October 24th -9am-11am

CALL FOR BROCHURE 
Broker M. Lyons #588508
ƵĐƟŽŶĞĞƌ^͘^ŚƵŵĂŶηϭϲϬϮϳ

ZZZ+DOODQG+DOOFRP

LOOKING FOR COMPETITIVELY
PRICED LOAN RATES?

AGROW OFFERS A VARIETY OF LOAN PROGRAMS
TO MATCH YOUR INDIVIDUAL NEEDS.
Contact Us At:

2579 Western Trails Boulevard, Suite 210
Austin, Texas 78745

512/892-8999 or FAX: 512/892-8991
www.agrowcredit.com
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Feeder Cattle Steady To $5 Up,
Some Up $8-10 Across Country
ST. JOSEPH, Mo. — (USDA)
— Steers and heifers sold mostly steady to $5 higher across
the country last week, a few
outlying sales $8-10 higher on
the upper end.
Demand for weaned calves
and yearlings this time of year
is always good to very good, and
this year is no exception. Market
activity was called active to very
active in many locations.
Feedyards are looking to
take the fewest health risks on
cattle this time of year as temperature swings in one week
can range 50 degrees plus and
wreak havoc on compromised
immune systems. The steep
discounts for unweaned calves
haven’t appeared yet, but by

November the disparity in
price will be noticeable.
Fed cattle sold $2 higher in the
Southern Plains at $111, Northern
Plains dressed trade $1-3 higher
at $175. Cattle feeders were hoping that fed cattle trade on Thursday would support the futures and
bring back some stability to the
cattle complex.
October Live Cattle futures
closed $1.42 lower on Thursday but did bounce back on
Friday with an incremental
gain of 47 cents. October
Live Cattle closed the week at
$112.82, $1.40 higher than the
previous Friday, while the November Feeder Cattle contract
closed at $155, 50 cents lower
than the previous Friday.

H H GILLESPIE H

H

COMPANY
would like to announce their

SINCE 1950

621 Longhorn Street • P. O. Box 454
Fredericksburg, Texas 78624

Sale: 830/997-4394 Fax: 830/997-5804
Website: www.gillespielivestock.com
Market Reports
CATTLE — 1862 HEAD SOLD WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 11
Steady
Steady
Steady
$50.00-$66.00 CWT
$72.00-$83.00 CWT
$1000.00-$1500.00 Head
$1200.00-$1500.00 Pair

Cows and Bulls
Heifers
Steers
Cows
Bulls
Bred Cows
Cow/Calf Pairs

Corn basis continues to be
the talk in the Northern Plains
and along the Ohio and Mississippi River basins. Barge
traffic has slowed with the
lower river levels, and grain
companies are trying to slow
the influx of grain into their
facilities by increasing basis
levels. Chart watchers have
to adjust their axis on those
graphs to get the most up-todate data points plotted.
Last week’s Crop Production report had corn production
forecast at 14.3 billion bushels,
down six percent from last
year but up one percent from
the September forecast. Based
on conditions as of October 1,
yields are expected to average
171.8 bushels per acre, up 1.9
bushels from the September
forecast but down 2.8 bushels
from 2016. If realized, this will
be the second highest yield and
production on record for the
United States.
Soybean production is forecast at a record 4.43 billion
bushels, down slightly from
September but up three percent
from last year. Based on October 1 conditions, yields are
expected to average 49.5 bushels per acre, down .4 bushels
from last month and down 2.5
bushels from last year.
Offerings weighing more
than 600 pounds made up 39
percent of the week’s reported
auction volume, and 41 percent were heifers.
Auction receipts totaled
254,500 head, the previous
week 211,800 head and last
year 236,100 head.

Texas 9600 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 450500 lbs. $173.15, 500-550 lbs.
$162.58, 550-600 lbs. $156.37,
700-750 lbs. $158.51, 750-800
lbs. $155.86, 800-850 lbs.
$155.01, 850-900 lbs. $153.68,
900-950 lbs. $145.62; heifers, medium and large No. 1
300-350 lbs. $186.75, 400450 lbs. $160.15, 450-500 lbs.
$152.99, 500-550 lbs. $145.42,
550-600 lbs. $144.45, 600650 lbs. $148.28, 650-700 lbs.
$150.11, 700-750 lbs. $146.25,
750-800 lbs. $143.44, 800-850
lbs. $136.91.
Oklahoma 25,300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 250300 lbs. $215.16, 300-350 lbs.
$196.36, 350-400 lbs. $195.08,
400-450 lbs. $177.05, 450500 lbs. $169.39, 500-550 lbs.
$159.79, 550-600 lbs. $157.20,
600-650 lbs. $156.23, 650700 lbs. $156.58, 700-750 lbs.
$161.61, 750-800 lbs. $156.89,
800-850 lbs. $156.24, 850900 lbs. $150.27, 900-950 lbs.
$148.12, 950-1000 lbs. $147.67,
1000-1050 lbs. $131.24; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $164.73, 350-400 lbs.
$157.19, 400-450 lbs. $154.25,
450-500 lbs. $151.76, 500-550
lbs. $144.91, 550-600 lbs.
$145, 600-650 lbs. $147.36,
650-700 lbs. $150.98, 700750 lbs. $149.25, 750-800 lbs.
$144.29, 800-850 lbs. $141.20,
850-900 lbs. $137.88, 9501000 lbs. $124.97.
New Mexico 5200 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 400-450 lbs. $184.94, 450500 lbs. $168.25, 500-550 lbs.
$165.85, 550-600 lbs. $156.42,

A Hat Like Grandad’s
Thin, Crisp, Pliable
Handmade Of 100%
0%
Premium Beaverr
Custom Fit

2701 B East Highway 90 — Alpine, Texas 79830

Medium To Large Frame #1
STEERS
$180.00-$215.00 CWT
$170.00-$210.00 CWT
$150.00-$200.00 CWT
$135.00-$170.00 CWT
$120.00-$156.00 CWT
$125.00-$143.00 CWT
$ 60.00-$ 90.00 CWT

200-300 Pounds
300-400 Pounds
400-500 Pounds
500-600 Pounds
600-700 Pounds
700-800 Pounds
Lower Quality Steers
Lower Quality Heifers

HEIFERS
$150.00-$185.00 CWT
$150.00-$170.00 CWT
$135.00-$160.00 CWT
$130.00-$147.00 CWT
$120.00-$140.00 CWT
$110.00-$131.00 CWT
$ 50.00-$ 75.00 CWT

Representative Sales:
1 Black Steer
2 Black Steers
1 Black Steer
1 Black Heifer
1 Black Heifer
1 Black Heifer

405 Pounds @ $197.50 CWT
603 Pounds @ $156.00 CWT
700 Pounds @ $143.00 CWT
495 Pounds @ $190.00 CWT
635 Pounds @ $138.00 CWT
725 Pounds @ $130.00 CWT

Specializing In ...
• Livestock Work
• Aerial Spraying
• Predator Control • Deer Surveys

$170.00-$220.00 CWT
$150.00-$190.00 CWT
$120.00-$200.00 CWT
$180.00-$260.00 CWT
$160.00-$230.00 CWT
$160.00-$260.00 CWT
$105.00-$160.00 CWT
$ 30.00-$ 90.00 CWT
$ 70.00-$100.00 CWT
$180.00-$340.00 CWT
$200.00-$265.00 CWT
$185.00-$252.00 CWT
$200.00-$300.00 CWT
$140.00-$210.00 CWT
$150.00-$180.00 CWT
$ 60.00-$140.00 CWT
$120.00-$200.00 CWT
$ 50.00-$100.00 CWT
$160.00-$225.00 CWT

RANCH TOOLS THAT WORK
We Have A Complete Line Of Ranch Tools Including
Knives, Dehorners, Fencing Pliers,
Wire Stretchers And Much More.

Call Today For
A Free Catalog

A. J. KOLLMYER & SON

1-800-658-9374

Serving West Texas Since 1937

22 East Avenue B • San Angelo, Texas 76903

www.mooremaker.com

State Inspection
Stickers

Call: Steve or Joe Kollmyer — 325/655-9683
BRADLEY
Y

WELDING

Polaris & Mule Trailers
For Hunting

SHOP & PORTABLE WELDING
America’s REAL VALUE In Quality, Affordable Trailers
• TRAILER REPAIR •

Wayne Geistweidt
830/889-4394

• Horse
• Livestock Equipment
• Gooseneck Hookups
• Rewire and Refloor

H

Rentals — Sales
Air Compressors
Rock Drills
Paving Breakers
Bits — Steel — Hose

We Ship UPS

Sales: Sheep and Goats Tuesday — 9:30 A.M.
Cattle Wednesday — 12 Noon

H

Sterling City, Texas

Third Generation Rancher — Over 30 Years Experience

Shaun or Wayne Geistweidt Will Accommodate You Whether
You Have A Truck Load Or A Pickup Load!!!

Shaun Geistweidt
830/998-4233

432/837-3061

T
A
I
I
A
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325/378-2051

Higher
Steady
Kids: Higher — Light Kids: Higher

#1 Wool Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
#1 Wool Lambs — 60-80 Pounds
Barbado Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
Dorper Cross Lambs — 40-60 Pounds
Dorper Cross Lambs — 60-80 Pounds
Light Slaughter Lambs — 45-80 Pounds
Slaughter Lambs — 90-140 Pounds
Packer Ewes
Sheep Bucks/Rams
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 20-40 Pounds
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 40-60 Pounds
#1 Spanish/Boer Cross Kids — 60-80 Pounds
Spanish/Boer Cross Muttons
Angora Kids
Lower Quality Kids
Packer Spanish/Boer Cross Nannies
Stocker Spanish/Boer Cross Nannies
Angora Nannies
Boer Cross Billies

(Right Next To Big Bend Saddlery)

Nebraska 29,800 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 300-350 lbs. $236.80,
350-400 lbs. $227.03, 400450 lbs. $208.86, 450-500
lbs. $197.94, 500-550 lbs.
$186.42, 550-600 lbs. $179.65,
600-650 lbs. $170.64, 650700 lbs. $174.62, 700-750
lbs. $169.83, 750-800 lbs.
$170.90, 800-850 lbs. $165.05,
850-900 lbs. $159.04, 900950 lbs. $164.67, 950-1000
lbs. $154.36, 1000-1050 lbs.
$144.85; Holsteins, large No. 3
750-800 lbs. $93.56; heifers, medium and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$190, 350-400 lbs. $187.75, 400450 lbs. $176.01, 450-500 lbs.
$168.77, 500-550 lbs. $164.80,
550-600 lbs. $160.18, 600650 lbs. $168.09, 650-700 lbs.
$163.61, 700-750 lbs. $157.99,
750-800 lbs. $155.86, 800850 lbs. $152.34, 850-900 lbs.
$151.45, 900-950 lbs. $145.23,
950-1000 lbs. $139.90, 10001050 lbs. $138.90.
Colorado 7800 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $201.93, 400-450 lbs.
$192.60, 450-500 lbs. $176.04,
500-550 lbs. $169.70, 550600 lbs. $163.09, 600-650 lbs.
$160.24, 650-700 lbs. $161.93,
700-750 lbs. $155.95, 750800 lbs. $154.26, 800-850 lbs.
$153.31, 850-900 lbs. $146.87,
900-950 lbs. $138.22, 950-1000
lbs. $137.22; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 350-400 lbs.
$175.41, 400-450 lbs. $162.61,
450-500 lbs. $160.77, 500550 lbs. $150.89, 550-600 lbs.
$145.93, 600-650 lbs. $146.83,
650-700 lbs. $146.50, 700-750
lbs. $148.55, 750-800 lbs.
$146.92, 900-950 lbs. $137.67,
1000-1050 lbs. $123.34.
Wyoming 11,500 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 250300 lbs. $222.84, 300-350 lbs.
$213.72, 350-400 lbs. $213.33,
400-450 lbs. $200.04, 450500 lbs. $187.74, 500-550 lbs.
$179.89, 550-600 lbs. $171.96,
600-650 lbs. $168.10, 650700 lbs. $162.93, 700-750 lbs.
$160.66, 750-800 lbs. $163.36,
850-900 lbs. $147.52; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $187.51, 350-400 lbs.
$188.20, 400-450 lbs. $168.82,
450-500 lbs. $167.70, 500550 lbs. $157.55, 550-600 lbs.
$156.35, 600-650 lbs. $153.88,
650-700 lbs. $155.69, 700750 lbs. $156.61, 750-800 lbs.
$152.65, 800-850 lbs. $152.30,
850-900 lbs. $143.18, 900-950
lbs. $138.07.

Mackey McEntire

SHEEP/GOATS — 2576 HEAD SOLD TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10
Dorp Lambs
Wool Lambs
Kids

We are on the road alot, if we’re not here Big Bend
Saddlery can get you measured up for your new
Spradley hat!

750-800 lbs. $152.82, 800-850
lbs. $149.10; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 400-450 lbs.
$164.62, 450-500 lbs. $163.11,
500-550 lbs. $150.30, 550-600
lbs. $138.75.
Kansas 9300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $199.36, 400-450 lbs.
$197, 450-500 lbs. $183.56,
500-550 lbs. $174.04, 550600 lbs. $171.87, 650-700
lbs. $163.06, 700-750 lbs.
$165.68, 750-800 lbs. $161.73,
800-850 lbs. $164.19, 850900 lbs. $160.99, 900-950 lbs.
$155.73, 950-1000 lbs. $146.14;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 300-350 lbs. $183.36, 350400 lbs. $172.02, 400-450 lbs.
$174.62, 450-500 lbs. $159.14,
500-550 lbs. $158.58, 550600 lbs. $155.22, 600-650 lbs.
$155.45, 650-700 lbs. $146.32,
700-750 lbs. $146.24, 750800 lbs. $147.29, 800-850 lbs.
$142.42, 850-900 lbs. $139.69.
Missouri 26,500 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $186.91, 350-400 lbs.
$180.46, 400-450 lbs. $177.86,
450-500 lbs. $172.55, 500550 lbs. $166.88, 550-600 lbs.
$161.05, 600-650 lbs. $161.14,
650-700 lbs. $160.92, 700750 lbs. $158.22, 750-800 lbs.
$157.05, 800-850 lbs. $158.32,
850-900 lbs. $157.86, 900-950
lbs. $151.17, 950-1000 lbs.
$147.41; Holstein steers, large
No. 3 450-500 lbs. $103.44,
500-550 lbs. $98.74, 550-600
lbs. $93.01, 700-750 lbs. $90.68,
850-900 lbs. $83.70, 950-1000
lbs. $81.82; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$161.41, 350-400 lbs. $158.36,
400-450 lbs. $153.04, 450-500
lbs. $150.61, 500-550 lbs.
$147.30, 550-600 lbs. $148.65,
600-650 lbs. $148.68, 650-700
lbs. $151.54, 700-750 lbs.
$144.17, 750-800 lbs. $141.89,
800-850 lbs. $142.86, 850-900
lbs. $129.03.
Iowa 4900 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $188.17, 450-500
lbs. $185.09, 500-550 lbs.
$179.39, 550-600 lbs. $176.48,
600-650 lbs. $160.01, 650-700
lbs. $161.97, 700-750 lbs.
$157.22, 750-800 lbs. $155.90,
800-850 lbs. $164.15, 900-950
lbs. $147.37; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 400-450 lbs.
$165.45, 450-500 lbs. $160.04,
500-550 lbs. $159.19, 550-600
lbs. $157.30, 600-650 lbs.
$144.72, 700-750 lbs. $151.31,
750-800 lbs. $150.18.

• Aluminum Welding
• Lights and Brakes
• Sandblasting
• Truck Flatbeds

CUSTOM BUILT UTILITY TRAILERS
Motorcycle Trailers

PARTS, ALL MAKES and MODELS

1224 North Bell • San Angelo, Texas

325-653-4175

www.paulbradleywelding.com

South Dakota 36,200 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 300-350 lbs. $235.39, 350400 lbs. $223.15, 400-450 lbs.
$211.94, 450-500 lbs. $195.80,
500-550 lbs. $187.18, 550600 lbs. $182.09, 650-700
lbs. $160.75, 750-800 lbs.
$162.59, 800-850 lbs. $158.92,
850-900 lbs. $157.55, 900950 lbs. $157.62, 950-1000
lbs. $151.87; heifers, medium and large No. 1 300-350
lbs. $206.48, 350-400 lbs.
$193.24, 400-450 lbs. $180.60,
450-500 lbs. $171.93, 500550 lbs. $165.88, 550-600 lbs.
$162.40, 650-700 lbs. $154.36,
700-750 lbs. $152.94, 750800 lbs. $149.44, 800-850 lbs.
$151.87, 850-900 lbs. $152.09,
900-950 lbs. $145.29, 950-1000
lbs. $143.17.
North Dakota 7800 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 400-450 lbs. $196.83, 450500 lbs. $193.03, 500-550 lbs.
$180.74, 550-600 lbs. $171.91,
700-750 lbs. $155.16, 750800 lbs. $163.37, 850-900 lbs.
$165.90, 900-950 lbs. $150.37;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 400-450 lbs. $168.34, 450500 lbs. $163.19, 500-550 lbs.
$159.53, 550-600 lbs. $155.57,
650-700 lbs. $150.43, 800850 lbs. $143.09, 850-900 lbs.
$142.38, 950-1000 lbs. $132.69.
Montana 12,700 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $231.83, 350-400 lbs.
$227.19, 400-450 lbs. $206.33,
450-500 lbs. $187.88, 500550 lbs. $179.88, 550-600 lbs.
$170.55; heifers, medium and
large No. 1 300-350 lbs. $183.45,
350-400 lbs. $183.33, 400450 lbs. $172.70, 450-500 lbs.
$163.60, 500-550 lbs. $160.38,
550-600 lbs. $155.76, 700750 lbs. $150.54, 850-900 lbs.
$144.79, 950-1000 lbs. $136.82.
Washington 4300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $182.79, 500-550 lbs.
$153.65, 550-600 lbs. $148.52,
750-800 lbs. $143.90; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 450500 lbs. $151.96, 500-550 lbs.
$145.74, 550-600 lbs. $142.43.
Virginia 5300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 400450 lbs. $153.30, 450-500 lbs.
$158.55, 500-550 lbs. $142.97,
550-600 lbs. $150.99, 600-650
lbs. $141.78, 650-700 lbs.
$138.99, 700-750 lbs. $149.52,
750-800 lbs. $144.50, 800-850
lbs. $153.81; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 350-400 lbs.
$135.91, 400-450 lbs. $125.65,
450-500 lbs. $129.47, 500-550
lbs. $127.46, 550-600 lbs.
$124.96, 600-650 lbs. $121.16,
650-700 lbs. $117.03, 700-750
lbs. $122.52.
South Carolina 1600 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 260-295 lbs. $189.30, 300345 lbs. $171.10, 350-385 lbs.
$158.36, 400-415 lbs. $156.37,
450-495 lbs. $141.10, 503545 lbs. $136.29, 550-590 lbs.
$134.19, 600-645 lbs. $129.86,
650-695 lbs. $128.25, 700-740
lbs. $124.08; heifers, medium
and large No. 1-2 300-340 lbs.
$137.22, 350-395 lbs. $135.66,
400-445 lbs. $130.97, 450495 lbs. $128.41, 500-545 lbs.
$126.09, 550-590 lbs. $125.74,
600-645 lbs. $125.04, 650-695
lbs. $119.88.
North Carolina 3900 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 205-240 lbs. $157.98,
250-298 lbs. $151.46, 300348 lbs. $153.16, 350-395 lbs.
$148.81, 400-448 lbs. $145.37,
450-495 lbs. $143.21, 500-549
lbs. $138.42, 550-599 lbs.
$135.42, 600-647 lbs. $133.40,
650-698 lbs. $133.20, 700-742
lbs. $133.16, 750-785 lbs.
$136.23; heifers, medium and
large No. 1-2 200-248 lbs.
$144.57, 250-298 lbs. $137.88,
300-348 lbs. $132.63, 350-398
lbs. $130.81, 400-448 lbs.
$128.90, 450-498 lbs. $128.75,
500-546 lbs. $123.58, 550-596
lbs. $123.39, 600-645 lbs.
$119.99, 650-698 lbs. $119.36,
700-748 lbs. $113.96.
Kentucky 19,800 head.
Steers, medium and large No.

1-2 300-350 lbs. $165.52,
350-400 lbs. $167.88, 400450 lbs. $159.12, 450-500 lbs.
$157.19, 500-550 lbs. $153.53,
550-600 lbs. $150.35, 600-650
lbs. $145.92, 650-700 lbs.
$143.63, 700-750 lbs. $140.48,
750-800 lbs. $139.79, 800-850
lbs. $147.96, 850-900 lbs.
$134.50, 900-950 lbs. $126.59,
950-1000 lbs. $139.47; heifers,
medium and large No. 1-2 250300 lbs. $144.19, 300-350 lbs.
$139.56, 350-400 lbs. $139.72,
400-450 lbs. $139.05, 450500 lbs. $136.75, 500-550 lbs.
$135.09, 550-600 lbs. $133.41,
600-650 lbs. $129.04, 650700 lbs. $129.96, 700-750
lbs. $125.24, 750-800 lbs.
$125.89, 800-850 lbs. $117.83.
Tennessee 4400 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 300-350 lbs. $163.29,
350-400 lbs. $154.82, 400450 lbs. $154.63, 450-500 lbs.
$148.12, 500-550 lbs. $144.98,
550-600 lbs. $140.03, 600-650
lbs. $137.24, 650-700 lbs.
$137.86, 700-750 lbs. $135.60,
750-800 lbs. $132.50; heifers,
medium and large No. 1-2
300-350 lbs. $136.77, 350400 lbs. $134.54, 400-450 lbs.
$133.95, 450-500 lbs. $131.76,
500-550 lbs. $126.84, 550-600
lbs. $126.24, 600-650 lbs.
$125.53, 650-700 lbs. $125.88,
700-750 lbs. $121.38, 750-800
lbs. $118.03.
Arkansas 6500 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $183.98, 350-400 lbs.

$175.50, 400-450 lbs. $165.48,
450-500 lbs. $159.77, 500-550
lbs. $150.88, 550-600 lbs.
$144.71, 600-650 lbs. $143.23,
650-700 lbs. $140.33; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 300350 lbs. $154.40, 350-400 lbs.
$148.62, 400-450 lbs. $142.66,
450-500 lbs. $138, 500-550 lbs.
$132.97, 550-600 lbs. $129.56,
600-650 lbs. $127.46, 650-700
lbs. $127.34.
Mississippi 5400 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1-2 200-300 lbs. $175-190,
300-400 lbs. $160-180, 400500 lbs. $150-170, 500-600
lbs. $130-150, 600-700 lbs.
$128-140, 700-800 lbs. $125135; heifers, medium and large
No. 1-2 200-300 lbs. $155-165,
300-400 lbs. $135-160, 400-500
lbs. $125-145, 500-600 lbs.
$118-130, 600-700 lbs. $110125, 700-800 lbs. $90-100.
Alabama 9600 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 350400 lbs. $173.68, 400-450 lbs.
$162.74, 450-500 lbs. $153.18,
500-550 lbs. $147.67, 550600 lbs. $141.46, 600-650 lbs.
$137.54, 650-700 lbs. $134,
700-750 lbs. $131.32, 750-800
lbs. $143; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 300-350 lbs.
$152.91, 350-400 lbs. $146.08,
400-450 lbs. $139.64, 450500 lbs. $132.34, 500-550
lbs. $125.05, 550-600 lbs.
$121.03, 600-650 lbs. $117.76,
650-700 lbs. $113.72, 700-750
lbs. $113.59, 750-800 lbs.
$109.48, 800-850 lbs. $116.

Georgia 7100 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1
300-350 lbs. $189.23, 350400 lbs. $174.71, 400-450
lbs. $164.01, 450-500 lbs.
$153.43, 500-550 lbs. $147.52,
550-600 lbs. $139.49, 600650 lbs. $132.86, 650-700
lbs. $131.46, 700-750 lbs.
$126.44, 750-800 lbs. $124.60;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 300-350 lbs. $146.10, 350400 lbs. $138.90, 400-450 lbs.
$134.17, 450-500 lbs. $127.86,
500-550 lbs. $124.89, 550600 lbs. $123.42, 600-650 lbs.
$120.49, 650-700 lbs. $117.15,
700-750 lbs. $112.49.
Direct receipts totaled
32,300 head, the previous
week 41,400 head and last year
62,500 head.
Texas 17,300 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 685
lbs. $164.57, 705-730 lbs.
$157.15, 750-785 lbs. $154.55,
800-825 lbs. $150.63, 775 lbs.
$155.30 November, 750-775
lbs. $151.87 December, 750775 lbs. $146.78 January,
delivered 525 lbs. $188.35,
560 lbs. $170, 630-640 lbs.
$173.80, 675 lbs. $153, 700725 lbs. $160.41, 760-785
lbs. $157.36, 800-845 lbs.
$154.55, 800 lbs. $141 February; heifers, medium and
large No. 1 675 lbs. $147.50,
720 lbs. $145, 750 lbs. $146,
700 lbs. $145.25 December,
700-725 lbs. $145.56 January,
750 lbs. $139.45 January, 650
lbs. $143.50 February, 700 lbs.
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$137.75 February, delivered
525-530 lbs. $165.25, 575 lbs.
$162.75, 700 lbs. $151, 750 lbs.
$144, 610 lbs. $162.25 November, 725 lbs. $147 December,
700-725 lbs. $145.93 January,
750 lbs. $139 February.
Oklahoma 2200 head.
Steers, medium and large
No. 1 700 lbs. $159.32; heifers, medium and large No. 1
700 lbs. $148, 700-725 lbs.
$144.22 January.
New Mexico 300 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 700-725 lbs. $164.40, 800
lbs. $151.
Kansas 2600 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 760785 lbs. $155.40, 800 lbs.
$150.59, 850 lbs. $149, 800 lbs.
$139 February; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 775 lbs. $145,
750 lbs. $137 February.
Iowa 1000 head. Steers, medium and large No. 1 delivered
600 lbs. $163, 775 lbs. $166,
850 lbs. $160; heifers, medium
and large No. 1 delivered 750775 lbs. $155.85, 800 lbs. $155.
Colorado 4500 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 775
lbs. $158, 850 lbs. $152, delivered 525 lbs. $188.35, 630-640
lbs. $173.80, 685 lbs. $167.50,
700-740 lbs. $162.07, 750790 lbs. $159.29, 800-810
lbs. $152.08, 875-900 lbs.
$151.64, 850 lbs. $148 November, 850 lbs. $145 December-January; heifers, me-
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dium and large No. 1 750
lbs. $151.50, 800 lbs. $147,
delivered 525 lbs. $170.50,
575 lbs. $162.75, 655-670 lbs.
$155.39, 730 lbs. $152.50,
750-775 lbs. $152.38, 800-820
lbs. $146.13, 900 lbs. $143,
610 lbs. $162.25 November.
Wyoming 600 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 775
lbs. $157.83, delivered 525
lbs. $182, 850 lbs. $156.50;
heifers, medium and large No.
1 750 lbs. $152.83, 850 lbs.
$138, delivered 515 lbs. $165.
Dakotas 100 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 900
lbs. $147.61.
Montana 100 head. Heifers,
medium and large No. 1 820
lbs. $148.03.
Southwest 1800 head. Holsteins, large No. 3 delivered
325 lbs. $143 November, 325
lbs. $143-143.75 December,
325 lbs. $146.25 February.
Northwest 400 head. Steers,
medium and large No. 1 875
lbs. $144.36, delivered 650 lbs.
$150, 625 lbs. $149 OctoberNovember; heifers, medium and
large No. 1 750 lbs. $143.36.
Eastern Cornbelt 1400 head.
Steers, medium and large No.
1 675 lbs. $145, 845 lbs. $145,
850-875 lbs. $142.99; heifers,
medium and large No. 1 725
lbs. $136.85 January, 750-775
lbs. $139.07 January, 725 lbs.
$137 January.

BARBER RANCH
Annual Bull Sale

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8
11 a.m. at Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba, Texas

Featuring 112 Horned & Polled Hereford Bulls

Fall Yearlings to Two-Year-Olds…many sets of full brothers sell
Barber Ranch will also offer 41 bred & open registered Hereford heifers.

5535 — Hometown 10Y x Gabrielle 5082 641D — Distinction x Outcross/Gabrielle
CED

1.2, BW 2.8, WW 65, YW 106,
MILK 33, M & G 65, CHB 35

6710A — Sooner x BR Goldriel 3029
CED

0.4, BW 3.4, WW 56, YW 96,
MILK 27, M & G 55, CHB 29

CED

4.5, BW 1.8, WW 61, YW 95,
MILK 32, M & G 63, CHB 36

632D — Catapult x Sooner/Gabrielle
CED

6681 — Catapult x Sooner/Gabrielle

3.5, BW 0.6, WW 64, YW 102,
MILK 27, M & G 59, CHB 32

CED

6783 — Full Throttle x Sooner/Gabrielle 645D — Worldwide 2114 x Influence Z80
CED

–1.5, BW 3.9, WW 65, YW 103,
MILK 26, M & G 58, CHB 32

CED

2.5, BW 2.6, WW 57, YW 85,
MILK 23, M & G 51, CHB 32

2.1, BW 2.5, WW 65, YW 102,
MILK 28, M & G 60, CHB 32

14 Spring-Calving Bred Heifers
Heifer mates to the bulls…AI bred and exposed
to Sooner on Sooner…all checked safe in calf.

More than half of the Hereford bulls selling are embryo transplant calves out of proven donor cows from our main cow family and industry leading herd sires.
Included are herd bull prospects that could work in any progressive breeding program. There are several groups of full brothers that should have the ability to
sire uniform calves of the highest quality. For our customers wanting to raise their own replacement females, these bulls are backed by generations of herd
building females. We have used artiﬁcial insemination for nearly 50 years to continually strive to oﬀer our customers cattle that will rank at the top of the
industry, both genetically and phenotypically. All bulls are developed in large grass pastures with limited supplemental feed. Most of the bulls qualify for the
Hereford Advantage Program, ranking in the top 20% or higher for $CHB. All bulls are backed by our 100% satisfaction guarantee. Join us November 8th!

Catalog available for viewing now at barberranch.com, or mailed on request. Cattle are ready for viewing
at the ranches now, or starting Monday, November 6th in San Saba. Videos online prior to sale day.

Family Owned & Operated Since 1904

Ranch (806) 235-3692
Justin (806) 681-5528
Brett (806) 681-2457
Dale (806) 673-1965
Terri (817) 727-6107
Mary (806) 930-6917
Jason (817) 718-5821
10175 FM 3138, Channing, TX 79018
barberranch@wildblue.net • barberranch.com
Ranch located 60 miles northwest of Amarillo

Also selling 40 Spring 2016
registered Angus bulls
from Express Ranches!

(800) 664-3977 • (405) 350-0044
www.expressranches.com
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Economist Says Cattle Market
A Pleasant Surprise This Year
By David Bowser
MANHATTAN, Kan. —
“By most assessments, 2017
has been a pretty healthy
surprise,” said Dr. Derrell
Peel, agricultural economist
at Oklahoma State University.
Speaking at the Kansas State
University Beef Stocker Field
Day here, dressed in an OSU
orange shirt amid a sea of KSU
purple, Peel said 2017 has
been better than expected for
the cattle business.
“We certainly look forward as
we wrap up this year and move
on into next year,” he said.
He noted that the cattle industry, like most other industries,
works against a bigger backdrop.
“We’ve got to be mindful of
the nation’s economy and the
global economy,” Peel said.
“It’s the world we live in, and
the world is not very far away.”
Certainly, world events can
influence local decisions.
“We’re in this pattern of a lot
of uncertainty,” he said, “and
a lot of potential change and a
lot of volatility. That makes it
a challenge.”
While Peel talked about
the fundamentals of the cattle

market, he admitted that the
greatest shocks may come
from outside the cattle market.
He said there is nothing in
the beef business to suggest a
major change ahead.
“For the most part,” he said,
“things are in balance.”
Business as usual may not be
the appropriate phrase, but compared to the past four, five or six
years, he said, the cattle markets
seem to be in line. It’s still a matter of supply and demand.
“For the last two quarters,”
Peel said, “we’ve been at or
above year-ago levels.”
Feeder cattle prices have
been above year-ago levels.
“It’s important to remember
the disastrous lows last fall,”
he said.
But the market has corrected
from that.
“I don’t expect anything like
that (this fall),” he said.
Peel said he looks for stronger
than expected calf prices into the
first part of the third quarter.
“We’re still pretty flat,” he
said. “We haven’t seen a lot
of seasonal fluctuation yet on
these feeder cattle. It’s probably coming to some extent.”

He said it is the seasonal tendency for fed and feeder cattle
to drop moving into October
and November.
“We’ll probably see some
of that seasonal pressure,” he
admitted.
There is a bigger calf crop
on the ground, and Peel predicts larger numbers of cattle
coming to market in the foreseeable future.
“Not just this fall,” he said,
“but well beyond that.”
The rise in prices earlier this
year was not anticipated.
“It was a nice surprise,” Peel
said. “We have worked our
way significantly lower.”
There has been a more dramatic than usual seasonal decrease.
“The last two or three weeks,”
he said, “fed cattle have struggled
to find a bottom to this thing for
the late summer.”
But Peel thinks the fed cattle
market has bottomed.
“The boxed beef market obviously is tied very closely to the
fed cattle market,” he said.
There was a higher than
expected peak in the second
and early third quarters.
“We’ve struggled in the last
three weeks or so,” he admitted.
But he expects to see some
rebuilding of those fed cattle
and boxed beef prices as the
market moves through the
fourth quarter.
“That would be the seasonal
tendency.”
On the Northern Plains, Peel
said, the drouth has gotten more
severe and moved a little farther
west from where it was earlier.
“There are lots of problems
up there in terms of forage,”
he said.
There is some dryness in

Kansas as well, but in the bigger context, he said, forage
conditions are pretty good
around the country.
The drouth conditions are
of huge concern in certain
areas, but Peel doesn’t think
it will change the underlying
path of the industry in terms
of cattle inventory.
On July 1, USDA reported a
big inventory in feeder cattle
numbers.
“We didn’t get this report
last year,” he noted. “It’s been
interrupted two out of the last
five years, which makes it
more difficult to know how
to interpret it.”
Peel said it appears the
industry is still growing the
beef cowherd in 2017, but not
as fast as in 2016.
“We started in 2014 with
a little bit of growth,” he
said. “We’re probably backing
down in 2017.”
Last year, the beef cowherd was up 3.5 percent. Peel
expects it to be up this year
between one and two percent.
He thinks the industry is slowing down in some of the heifer
retention.
USDA predicts that 2017
will end with a cowherd of
36.3 million head.
Peel thinks that may be a
little bigger than it really is.
Nevertheless, he said, there
will be more cattle.
“We’ve got more calves on
the ground right now,” he said.
“So we have a bigger fall run
of calves coming.”
Feedlot inventories are
growing.
“A month ago,” Peel said,
“they were about four percent
above a year ago.”
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Don’t Drill
A Dry Well!
American Water Surveyors uses seismoelectric survey instruments that are
designed specifically to detect electrical signals generated by the passage of
seismic impulses through layered rocks, sediments and soils. The design of
our surveying equipment is portable and effective. In the past the only option
to find groundwater has been by drilling, often with a water witch, picking the
spot to drill — and that can be costly if your result is a dry well. Now there’s
a better way, using science and physics. If you’re a farmer, rancher, home
owner or developer contact American Water Surveyors today to find out
more about our very affordable service.
Since 2007 American Water Surveyors has conducted over 640 surveys
in 22 states: Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, Oklahoma, Iowa, Utah, Montana,
Kansas, Nebraska, Kentucky, Colorado, Arkansas, Georgia, Alabama, Tennessee, South Carolina, North Carolina, Ohio, Illinois, West Virginia, Maryland
and Wyoming. We can go anywhere. Members of the National Groundwater
Association and Better Business Bureau with an “A+” rating.
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Peel said he expects it to
remain above year-ago levels
for many months to come.
“Marketings are still
strong,” he said.
That’s been the key over the
last 15 months or so. Feedlots
made good money for several
months during the first half of
the year.
“That’s one of the factors
that’s helped support our beef
cattle markets,” he said.
One of the most efficient
things about feedlots, Peel said,
is the speed and reliability with
which they transfer any profit
back into the feeder category.
“Feedlots can’t stand prosperity,” he said. “They will
spend all the profits they make
until they’re gone.”
And that’s what they’ve
done, he said.
Peel said the feedlots
couldn’t maintain the pace of
placements that they had in
March, April, May, and June.
“There are just not that
many more cattle out there to
continue that pace,” he said.
In June, there were a lot more
lighter weight replacements than
anybody anticipated.
At the same time, he said, marketings have indicated a strong
base compared to a year ago.
“When you look at it this
way,” he said, “it shows a picture for about 15 months now
that average placements have
been sharply higher.”
As a result, the industry has
not built feedlot inventories
too rapidly.
“They’re going to go up a
little,” he said, “but the importance of that is that when there
are more cattle out there, the one
thing we can do to try to help ourselves is try to move those cattle
through the system quickly.”
Peel said the feedlot industry
has done a good job of increasing that turnover rate and placing more cattle and marketing
more cattle.
Last year, he noted, slaughter
was up 6.4 percent. So far this
year, slaughter is running about
six percent above last year.
“It’ll probably drop a little
below six percent before the
end of the year,” he predicted.
Steers are up about 3.2
percent, consistent with the
growing calf crop.
Heifer slaughter is up about
11 percent.

“That’s an indication to me
of a slowdown in heifer retention,” Peel said. “I don’t think
I can call it liquidation.”
He sees the same thing with
beef cows. Their slaughter is up
about another percent as well.
“That’s not the kind of slaughter that we would have if we were
liquidating the herd,” he said.
“We’re getting back to normal.”
If the industry finishes the
year with an 11 percent year
over year increase, the net total
numbers for the beef herd will
be just about back to normal,
he said. It’s been somewhere
below normal for the last three
or four years.
The retention of heifers is now
starting to come down, and Peel
said he expects it to continue to
come down, but it is still at a
level that would suggest that
a fair number of heifers are
being kept for breeding.
For about the last 15 months,
he said, carcass weights of cattle
coming out of the feedlots have
offset some of the increased numbers and moderating the growth
in beef production.
“So far this year,” he said,
“we’ve been below year-ago
levels.”
The average year-to-date for
steer and heifer carcasses has
been about 14 pounds below a
year ago.
“I think we’ll stay below
year-ago levels,” he said, “as
we go to the seasonal peak in
October or early November.”
He expects the year-over-year
carcass weight difference to be
about eight or nine pounds.
“That’s a very important
help to moderate beef production,” Peel said. “So that’s a
big help to us.”
He went on to say that
predictions are that beef production will be up in 2017
by about four percent. Pork
production will be up about
three percent. Broiler production will be up between a half
and one percent.
Total meat supplies are expected to be up a little less than
projected six months ago. They
are expected to be up about two
percent over last year.
Beef production for 2018 is
expected to increase another
four percent. Pork production
should be up another three
percent. Broiler production is
expected to be flat.
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“They do change,” Peel said
of the projections, “as we get
additional information.”
But if supplies play out as
projected, he said the U.S.
would for the first time ever
be over 100 billion pounds of
meat production.
“We thought we might
be there this year,” he said.
“We’re not going to quite
make it, I don’t think, but we
will go over it more than likely
next year.”
Peel said there are still plenty of supply challenges, but
beef’s leading the way right
now in production growth.
“However, if we look at
retail consumption,” he said,
“beef for both last year and
this year is growing less than
two percent.”
Pork production and broiler
production are basically flat.
Next year, he expects broiler
consumption to be down while
beef and pork consumption
will be up.
Retail beef prices were at
all-time highs in 2015. They
generally had been working
lower until 2017, and then they
went back up most months of
the year.
“I don’t expect that to continue happening,” he said.
There will be some additional pressures going forward,
he added, but there’s still good
demand.
“Domestic beef demand looks
to be very strong,” Peel said.
That will be important, he
said, for the next few years.
The beef cowherd has been
growing since 2014, but Peel
said he’ll wait to see what happens in 2018.
“I would not be surprised if
we see a little bit of growth,”
he said, “but we’re talking half
a percent or something like
that in 2018. We might be done
by the end of 2017.”
Beef consumption has start-

T&

ed to grow as a function of net
supply, Peel said.
“It’s been declining for a
number of years,” he said.
But the nation’s population
is growing, and so is beef
production.
Peel expects to see increased
beef production next year with
more international trade.
There will be challenges,
he said, but nothing terribly
dramatic.
The U.S. remains the biggest
beef producing and consuming
market in the world. Most of
the countries on the top beefproducing list are also on the
consumption list.
“That’s not surprising,” Peel
said. “That’s the way most free
markets work.”
The dramatic change is that
China has become the second
largest importing country the
last few years, after the U.S.
India is a big beef exporting
country, but most of that is
water buffalo.
“It trades, for the most part,
in markets that we aren’t involved in at all,” Peel said.
“There’s very little direct
competition with India.”
But, he noted, India is
working hard to get better
beef into China.
That would be the first time
the U.S. is directly competing
with India in beef exports in a
sizable market.
China is now a major beef
producing and consuming
country.
“Per capita beef consumption isn’t very big, 10 or
12 pounds,” Peel said, “but
there’s a lot of them.”
Any number times 1.4 billion is a big number.
“That’s going to apply to a
whole lot of things as we go
forward,” he said. “They’ve
gone from not being a player
to being a very big player in a
very short period of time.”

But, Peel acknowledged,
developing the Chinese market
is not a fast process.
“Hopefully, we’ll continue
to move forward,” he said. “If
we can get a significant piece
of that market, that’s going to
be a significant addition to our
export portfolio.”
Mexico is now a significant
beef exporter. About 90 percent of that comes to the U.S.
Overall, beef exports from
the U.S. are up.
“We were up about 13 percent last year,” he said.
So far this year, U.S. exports of beef are up about 14
percent. Another increase in
exports is projected for 2018.
But, Peel warned, the U.S.
administration is looking at
NAFTA and the South Korean
Free Trade Agreement.
“There’s some uncertainty
there,” he said. “We could
see some changes that might
impact this going forward.”
Peel said beef imports have
been down most of the year,
but in the last couple of months
they’ve been a little higher
than last year.
“We’re still expecting them
to be down on an annual basis,” he said, “but we may have
to modify our earlier estimates
a little.”
It varies from market to market, but year to date, the U.S.
is down about four percent in
beef imports.
Peel expects the overall
number this year to be down
with an additional decrease
next year.
Looking forward, he said,
beef supplies are going to be
up. He’s projecting increased
beef supplies through at least
2019.
“That supply pressure will
be there,” he said, “but what
we’ve seen here in 2017 is that
demand can do an awful lot to
offset that.”

This year has been better
than expected, he noted.
Next year, the question is
demand.
“We know what the supply
is,” he said.
For the fourth quarter of
2017, Peel expects prices to
average above a year ago.
“That’s not hard to do with
that awful low last October,” he
admitted. “We’re not expecting
to repeat that in any way.”
Peel projects a 2.5 to six
percent price spread on an annualized basis for 2018.
“In all honesty,” he admitted, “I suspect there’s more
downside risk than there is
upside potential, given the
supply situation.”
The question is whether
demand will moderate the
growing supply situation.

Domestic Wool Quiet,
Aussie Market Higher
G R E E L E Y, C o l o . —
(USDA) — Domestic wool
trading on a clean basis was
at a standstill last week, with
no confirmed trades.
Domestic wool trading on a
grease basis was at a standstill,
with no confirmed trades other
than domestic wool tags delivered to the buyer on a grease
basis. No. 1 tags brought 60-70
cents, No. 2 50-60 cents and
No. 3 40-50 cents.
Australia’s eastern market
indicator closed up 16 cents at
1566 cents per kilogram clean.
The offering totaled 38,103
bales and 96.7 percent sold. The
Australian exchange rate was
stronger by .0012 at .7819 U.S.
Australian clean wool prices
quoted delivered to Charleston, South Carolina, all Schlumberger dry formula, with
a freight rate of .15 cents per
pound: 18 micron $7.77, up 13
cents, 19 micron $6.80, up 12
cents, 20 micron $6.09, up five
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cents, 21 micron $5.77, up four
cents, 22 micron $5.48, down
one cent, 23 micron $5.38,
25 micron $4.33, 26 micron
$3.90, down 10 cents, 28 micron $2.85, down 13 cents, 30
micron $2, down eight cents,
32 micron $1.55, and Merino
clippings $4.34, up nine cents.

Most Light Belen Steer
Prices $10-15 Higher
BELEN, N.M. — (USDAOct. 13) — Feeder steers and
heifers under 600 pounds
were $10-15 higher, instances
$20 higher, over 600 pounds
$5-10 higher, slaughter cows
and bulls $3-4 lower. Receipts
totaled 2283 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 250-300 pounds $200210, 300-350 pounds $193-196,
400-450 pounds $180-185, 500550 pounds $166-172, 600650 pounds $142-148, 650700 pounds $131-135, 700750 pounds $131-135, 750-800
pounds $132-133; medium and
large No. 1-2 300-350 pounds
$216-228, 350-400 pounds $191195, 400-450 pounds $186190, 450-500 pounds $178-188,
500-550 pounds $166-173.50,
550-600 pounds $160-163.50,
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600-650 pounds $140-153.50,
650-700 pounds $139-150, 750800 pounds $130-135.50.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 350-400 pounds $169-173,
400-450 pounds $156-162, 450500 pounds $139-145, 500-550
pounds $134-138; medium and
large No. 1-2 350-400 pounds
$145-149, 400-450 pounds $165172, 450-500 pounds $150-161,
500-550 pounds $136-146, 550600 pounds $129-135.
Slaughter cows: breakers
1200-1600 pounds $50-50.50,
boners 800-1600 pounds $5260, high dressing $58-60.50,
low dressing $51.50-52.25,
lean 750-1600 pounds $44.5051.50, high dressing $52.5055, low dressing $43-46.50;
bulls, yield grade 1-2 13002250 pounds $72-80, high
dressing 1305-2100 pounds
$81.50-86, low dressing 10001510 pounds $62.50-70.
Replacement cows: medium
and large No. 1-2 young cows
845-1110 pounds 6-8 months
bred $800-1250 per head,
middleaged cows 1015-1235
pounds 6-8 months bred $850960; cow-calf pairs, medium
and large No. 1-2 young cows
800-900 pounds with calves
165-230 pounds $1010-1110
per pair.

Amarillo
Keith Parrott, Owner
806/777-8513
Wendell Trammell, Manager
806/231-6483
John Graves, Office Manager
806/654-2965

Livestock Auction
101 Manhatten Street F Amarillo, Texas

CATTLE SALES
Every Monday

806/373-7464 Office
806/376-1765 FAX www.AmarilloLivestockAuction.com
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IT’S
THE
... PITTS

by Lee Pitts

I am told the golden eagle
usually lays two eggs several
days apart. Sadly, it is true that
the older and larger chick usu-

CRAIG’S

OKLAHOMA PRIDE LLC

#1 Seller!

325 Bushel Feeder
325 Bushel Tandem Axle Feeder
8000 Pound Portable Weight Limit
15’ Long Feed Box

175 Bushel
Single Axle Feeder

October 19, 2017 the same place twice to cast
a shadow, and if she wasn’t
bound in leather you just knew
she’d fall apart. So, naturally,
she’d be the one to have twins
on a regular basis.
One year’s crop was especially malnourished. Like
her, No. 34’s calves were
blacker than midnight, which
was about the only time she
could stand to look at them.
They had little topknots on
ally kills its younger sibling their oversized heads and
to avoid having to share food stood knee high to a crouching
with it.
Border Collie. Next to them, a
Farm animals should be so sick kitten looked robust. They
smart!
were hollow in the flanks, their
Simultaneous siblings seem hair was dull, and even their
to tolerate each other well
tapeworms were hollering for
enough except at feeding time.
Then it’s everyone for himself food. It wasn’t that No. 34 was
or herself. The worst feeding not willing to share her milk, it’s
frenzy I’ve ever witnessed in- just that she had so little to give.
volved a pair of rambunctious So it was with great relief
lambs and their one-bagger for all of us that Independence
mom. What usually happens Day came, the day we would
in the case of multiple births is wean our calves and No. 34
that all the offspring combined could have a few months of
won’t weigh at weaning what peace and quiet before the arrival of her next litter. A rich
one good animal would.
Adding insult to injury, why cattleman friend of ours from
does it always seem to be the Australia was staying with us
same malnourished momma at the time, and he volunteered
who is “blessed” with mul- to help gather the herd. As we
tiple births? Our cow No. 34 were riding out to the cattle, he
was so fond of bad luck that it spotted one of No. 34’s calves
was always running halfway draining her crankcase.
to meet her ... in the form of “Holy dooley! I do believe
plural progeny.
that’s about the ugliest calf
Despite the fact that No. 34 I’ve ever seen,” he said in his
had given birth to three sets Aussie accent. “But then, the
of twins, she still looked like sheila it’s suckin’ is nothing to
a million ... every year of it, look at either, is she mate?”
in fact. She had to stand in A little farther down the
trail we came across another
midnight black, malnourished
runt. “Bloody oath, those have

430 B
hl
Bushel
Stationary Feeder

• All portable feeders are also available
as stationary skidded feeders.
• 430 Bushel feeders are not compatible
with creep pen attachments.
• 175 and 325 bushel feeders available
with both creep pens and rain guards.
• Width on all feeders without rain
guards are 7’8”.

Stackable All-Steel
teel
Feed Box
12 Ft. Lengths
150 Pounds

GOLDSMITH
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TPWF And TWA Team Up
On Stewards Program

We Build:

• Barbed Wire
• Net Wire
• High Deer Fences
• Cattleguards and Gates

CUSTOM FELT HATS
AND

For More Information Call:

All Sizes Of Pipe, Wire And T-Posts

1-800-658-1415

RENOVATIONS

Skid Steer Service
Tree Clearing and Clean-up
Spencer
325/668-1120

James A. Andrae

P. O. Box 1352
Chickasha, OK 73023

Dealer Inquiries Welcome

www.oklahoma-pride.com

to be the ugliest twins I’ve ever
seen,” said my Aussie friend.
“Take off your glasses and
they’ll look a lot better to you.
Besides, I don’t think they are
twins,” I said.
“They have to be. They look
exactly alike and there simply
can’t be two cows with stunted
calves that ugly.” I had a hunch
that my Aussie friend thought
I didn’t know my own cattle.
Admittedly, I was beginning to
wonder myself.
“I’d be willing to bet you 20
American dollars they aren’t
twins,” I wagered.
Still not believing that two
randomly sired calves could
be that grotesque, my rich
Australian friend took me up
on the bet. Just about the time
we consummated the deal, the
biological dinner bell rang and
the black runt we had just seen
streaked across the field and, like
a jet landing on an aircraft carrier,
landed with his nose stuck in No.
34’s vacant flank.
“By crikey! I told you they
were twins,” said my friend.
“Cross my palm with silver,
mate.”
“Not so fast,” I said as I turned
in my saddle and scanned the
horizon. And sure enough, not
20 seconds later another black
rocket, upon hearing it was
dinner time, exploded over the
hill. Not wanting to be the odd
man out, he landed in the milk
bar using the rear entrance.
“They aren’t twins,” I said
smugly, “they are triplets!”
As my formerly rich Aussie
friend forked over his money,
he was heard to mutter, “Bloody
hell, it’s an epidemic.” — www.
LeePittsbooks.com

830 E South Loop
Stephenville, Texas

254/965-5678
1-800-834-HATS
capitalhatters@yahoo.com
www.capitalhats.com
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AUSTIN — The Texas
Parks and Wildlife Foundation
and Texas Wildlife Association have teamed up to offer
young professionals more
opportunities to get involved
in conservation-related events
and activities. TPWF’s young
professionals program, Stew-

ards of the Wild, is now offering a Friend of TWA option to
all members.
The Friend of TWA option
will grant Stewards members
access to additional meetings,
socials, events and communications related to TWA’s
mission to serve Texas wildlife
and its habitat, while protecting property rights, hunting
heritage, and the conservation
efforts of those who value and
steward wildlife resources.
“We’re delighted with this
partnership with TWA,” said
Kelly R. Thompson, chair of
TPWF’s board of trustees.
“TWA has a long history of
quality programs and events
that Stewards of the Wild
members will now have access
to. It’s a wonderful partnership
that will benefit young professionals across Texas who have
a passion for conservation.”
Nurturing the next generation of conservation leaders is
the goal of Stewards of the
Wild. Established in Dallas
in 2013, the TPWF program
is now the largest of its kind
in the state, with more than
800 members and additional
chapters in Austin, Fort Worth,
Houston, Midland, Tyler, and
San Antonio.
“Texas Parks and Wildlife
Foundation is a giant in conservation for our state, and
their Stewards of the Wild
program is a much-needed
effort to engage the next generation of conservation leaders
for Texas,” said David Yeates,
TWA chief executive officer.
“TWA could not be more
pleased to partner with the
Foundation to introduce the
Stewards to our organization
and how we work to make
Texas a better place.”
Stewards of the Wild memberships are available for
young professionals 21-45
years of age. The TWA membership option is a $35 value,
priced at $15 for Stewards
members. More information
on membership levels and
benefits is available at www.
tpwf.org/sotw/.

Amarillo Steer Trend
Steady To $2 Higher
AMARILLO — (USDAOct. 16) — Feeder steers
and heifers sold steady to $2
higher, slaughter cows and
bulls mostly steady. Receipts
totaled 1234 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $185206, 400-500 pounds $170187, 500-600 pounds $157167, 600-650 pounds $147151.75, 650-700 pounds $137144.50, 811 pounds $152.50,
850-900 pounds $134.50-137;
medium and large No. 1-2
500-600 pounds $139-150,
650-700 pounds $145.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $167185, 400-500 pounds $137.50162, 500-600 pounds $132-138,
600-700 pounds $126-132,
700-750 pounds $117-118,
750-800 pounds $126-134.50;
medium and large No. 1-2
300-400 pounds $159-161, 500600 pounds $121-135.50, 783
pounds $139.
Slaughter cows: breaking
1400-1500 pounds low dressing $52.50-55, boning 10001300 pounds $58-62.50, low
dressing $50-56.50, lean 8001200 pounds $59.50-60, low
dressing $52.50-57.50.
Replacement cows: medium
and large No. 1-2 young to
short and solidmouth cows
1100-1600 pounds 3-9 months
bred $835-1100 per head.

Navasota Cattle Sell
Steady To $2 Higher
NAVASOTA — (Oct. 14) —
Cattle prices were steady to $2
higher on receipts of 1857 head.
Steers: 150-300 pounds $115220, 300-400 pounds $115-200,
400-500 pounds $115-175, 500600 pounds $110-165, 600-700
pounds $110-144.
Heifers: 150-300 pounds $115200, 300-400 pounds $115-165,
400-500 pounds $115-145, 500600 pounds $110-145, 600-700
pounds $105-135.
Slaughter cows: cows $35-60;
bulls $55-77.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows $700-1250 per head.

ROUND OVERHEAD FEED STORAGE BINS
“This can mean the difference between taking a loss or making a profit in the cattle business.”
o Spray-on liner inside each bin.
o Truckload holding capacities in various sizes
o available.
o Friendly to the environment.

o No more feed damage by rodents or varmints.
o No more feed sacks to handle.
o Heavy pipe structure.
o Skid mounted.

Authorized T & S Trip Hopper Dealer

Southwest Fabricators

580/326-3589 • Toll Free: 877/326-3574 • 503 S. Industrial Blvd. • Hugo, OK 74743
www.overheadbins.com
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October 19, 2017 that every ranch person — the
foreman, the owner and the
manager — should calculate
every year.
“If there is one thing that
I can identify as very critical
to my operation and I track it
By David Bowser
Speaking at the third annual over time,” Bevers said, “am I
CANADIAN, Texas — To Beef Cattle Conference here, fulfilling my goals of ownerStan Bevers, who retired last Bevers said if prices are going to ship of my operation?”
fall after almost three decades do what they’re going to do, does Key performance indicators
with the Texas AgriLife Exten- a cow-calf producer want to be are performance activities
sion Service, there are a lot below average or above average? happening as the result of a
of people in the beef industry “That’s all the programs person’s management.
who can help ranchers raise that we have — the VA 45 and “There may be 10 or 12 of
good cattle. He added that a backgrounding — to have the them,” he said.
lot of people can tell ranchers best calves based on the re- The first one is managewhat prices are going to do. sources that we have,” he said. ment fulfilling the goals of
“But how do you control Bevers said he looks at inte- ownership. The information
prices in a cow-calf opera- grated financial and production must be tracked over time and
tion?” he asked.
programs. Each program is only the trend examined.
The best a cow-calf operator part of the whole. Consequently Much of Bevers’ program
can do is make sure his opera- he’s come up with the KPI, a Key is based on the Standard Performance Analysis program
tion is above average. “We all do Performance Indicator.
the best that we can with the re- Other industries have been developed by the National
sources that we’ve got,” Bevers doing KPIs a long time, but it Cattlemen’s Beef Association
said. “The problem is we don’t appears to be a new concept in the early 1990s, but the SPA
program only looks at one
all have the same resources.” for the cattle industry.
A cow-calf producer cannot “A key performance indica- aspect of a cattle operation.
control average, he admitted. tor is something going on in The key performance indi“What you hope to do is make your operation that you find cators incorporate the financial
sure that you’ve got calves that as very critical,” Bevers said. data into the analysis and looks
will put you above the aver- If a producer sees the KPI at the overall ranch operation,
age,” he said.
in time, he will reach his goals cattle, hunting, even gravel pits.
It’s important to look at the
Bevers defined average as if a of ownership.
person puts his head in a freezer He said he’s come up with entire operation as a whole
and lights the other end on fire, 13 KPIs for cow-calf produc- over time, Bevers said, beon average, he’s comfortable.
ers, but there are a number cause it’s easy to have a 95
percent calf crop after the cows
have been preg checked.
* Appraisal Services *
Data needs to be standard• Estate Administration/Probate
• Insurance Replacement Value
ized and calculated correctly,
• Guardianships
• Equipment
he said.
• Bankruptcy/Liquidation
• Livestock
Bevers said if a KPI analysis
• Loan Collateral
• Construction
indicated that a ranch’s labor
• Motor Vehicles
costs were too high but all of
a sudden pregnancy rates were
down, he could attack one of
those problems to get pregnancy
rates up, but if he’s doing it at the

Ranchers Advised To Consider
Financial And Production Keys

KADDATZ

AUCTIONEERING & FARM EQUIPMENT
www.kaddatzequipment.com
535 HCR 4223, Hillsboro, TX • 254-582-3000 • akaddatz@yahoo.com

“Let us not become weary in doing good, for at the proper time we will reap a harvest if we do not give up.” Galatians 6:9

expense of his labor costs, he just
defeated the purpose.
KPIs have to be balanced, he
said.
“To focus on one at the
expense of another,” Bevers said,
“you’re not improving the overall
performance of the ranch.”
From a ranch standpoint
with multiple revenue generators, a KPI analysis will start
by looking at the ranch as a
whole, then drilling down to
look at the individual activities
of the ranch.
On a ranch that grows its
own hay, all costs have to be
included in producing that hay.
Many ranchers don’t stop to
think about what the machinery costs to harvest and bale
that hay or the depreciation
on that machinery. “Those are
important things,” he said.
Bevers believes several of
the 13 KPIs are critical.
Only one of them is a production number and that is pounds
weaned per exposed female. “If
I had only one number to look at
on a ranch from a production
standpoint,” he said, “it would
be that number.”
To calculate it correctly, he
said, take the weaning percentage and multiply it times
the average weaning weights
across all calves. “That’s the
point of the spear,” he said.
Almost everything else affects getting to that number.
Weather is the number-one
influence on weaning weights,
Bevers continued. “Twentyone percent of the variation
in this data is explained by
weather,” he said.
The second KPI is the cost
to produce that calf. “This is
the second one that any ranch
should calculate,” Bevers said.

JCO Livestock LP

Bonded Livestock Dealer

Montalba, Texas

800/335-2510

According to Bevers’ figures, the cost of running a
cow per year is about $950.
The cost to produce a calf is
$1111. About 60 percent of
that is fixed cost.
The five fixed costs, the
DIRTI Five, include depreciation, interest, repairs, taxes and
insurance.
“From a cow-calf standpoint,” he added, “there are
actually six.”
The sixth one, according to
Bevers, is labor.
The DIRTI Five plus labor
account for 60 percent of total
cost.
Stocking rates are the key to
reducing fixed costs.
In a drouth, when stocking
rates are decreased, fixed costs
explode. “You have to get
fixed costs down,” Bevers
said. “You can’t just destock
the ranch.”
The third KPI is return on
assets.
“If I own property,” Bevers
said, “and I choose somebody
to run cows on it to pay my
annual costs, that’s one of the
reasons. If you can’t get me a
big enough rate of return, why
do I own the assets?”
Bevers’ target rate of return is
1.5 percent, which is the longterm average in this business.
“Those are the top three key
performance indicators that I
think every rancher ought to
look at,” he said.
If things aren’t right in those
top three numbers, that where
a rancher starts trying to figure
out what to do.
“Am I just not generating
enough revenue?” Bevers said.
“Is it a price issue?”
That’s something a producer
for the most part can’t control.
“Is it that productivity levels
are low?” he said. “Are my
expenses way too high?”
The first question is how
much revenue is a producer
getting per cow? That figure
will change from year to year,
he said.

That cow’s productivity is
probably not going to change,
he said. Price will likely go
down the next few years.
“Be prepared for that,” Bevers said.
Getting to the expense side
of the equation of a cow-calf
operation, there is operating
expense, some of that is depreciation and some of it may
be interest cost.
Having just talked about
gross revenue per female,
Bevers turned to the expenses
associated with that revenue.
If a producer gets a dollar of
revenue, there are four things
he can do with that dollar.
First, he can pay operating expenses. If he’s working with
his own money, he doesn’t
have interest cost. A producer
does, however, have depreciation, a non-cash cost. If a
producer doesn’t take depreciation he can’t buy anything
new. No new pickup. No new
bull. No fences.
Depreciation can be kicked
out so the ranch will cash flow,
but that may impact the next
several years on the books.
“The purchase of capital
assets is from whence depreciation comes,” he said.
The cost of new equipment
or animals is not charged to
one year. It’s being spread
over the life of the asset that’s
being bought.
Or he can put it in his pocket
in the form of net income.
“Of that dollar of revenue,”
Bevers said, “I’m saying 75
cents of it goes to pay operating expense.”
Bevers thinks producers
should be able to keep five percent of that remaining 25 cents.
“For every dollar in revenue
that the ranch operates and brings
in,” he said, “my target is you get
to keep five cents of it.”
It worked up until 2016,
when revenue went down and
most producers hadn’t adjusted their operating expenses.
“All of a sudden those num-

• Country Cattle Available •
Jay Davis — 972/965-3237
Justin Hill — 903/752-2379
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Carry
Out
Price
Starting At ... $3850
Installed Price Starting At ... $2450
Installed Price Starting At ... $4300
Dual Wheel
Dual Wheels
Carry Out Price Starting At ... $2200
Carry
Out
Price
Starting At ... $4050
Installed Price Starting At ... $2650
Installed Price Starting At ... $4500

KEMPNER EQUIPMENT

11294 East US Hwy 190 • Kempner, Texas76539
www.kempnerequip.com

800/932-2461
www.kempnerequip.com

COLEMAN LIVESTOCK
AUCTION COMMISSION CO., INC.
“Family Owned and Operated Since 1961”
Highway 84 North • P. O. Box 875 • Coleman, Texas 76834

325/625-4191

Cattle For Sale By David, LLC
“Our goal is to be a consistent and reliable source of replacement
females in volume to cattlemen everywhere. The priority of each
transaction is to procure a satisfied buyer and seller.” — David Krieg

CATTLE FOR SALE

David Krieg
325/234-3067
dnkrieg@gmail.com

Carlie Krieg

BY DAVID, LLC.

361/850-0798
Call Or Check Websites For More
Information And Listings Of Cattle!

cattleforsalebydavid.com

www.colemanlivestockauction.net

CATTLE SALES EVERY WEDNESDAY — 11 A.M.
Bob Edington — 325/647-8417

Medicating and Tranquilizing Equipment for any animal whether it be Cattle, Deer or Exotic.
Cap-Chur now has SINGLE USE SYRINGES size
up to 10cc
Medicate animals where they are quickly and efficiently with less stress on you and the animals.
Call today for your free catalog / information.

Palmer Cap-Chur Equipment, Inc.
800/294-9482

Fax: 770/949-3562

Email: info@palmercap-chur.com
www.palmercap-chur.com

bers collapse,” he said. Most
producers ended up with a net
loss in 2016.
“It doesn’t mean I’m out of
business,” Bevers said, “but
it means I’m probably not
replacing everything.”
He said some producers
don’t want to know what their
numbers are.
“Be cautious, know what
your numbers are.”
Diving deeper into the expenses, Bevers said that for
every dollar of revenue a ranch
generates, about 15 cents goes
to labor and management.
Bevers conceded that most
every ranch he’s dealt with
indicated that the cost is closer
to 23 to 25 percent.
The three top costs on a
ranch, he said, are labor, depreciation and feed. They account
for about 55 percent of the
total cost of operating a ranch.
Those costs have to be balanced, Bevers said.
If reproduction is the number-one goal of the ranch, a
close second is fixed costs.
“You’ve got to keep both of
them managed.”
Nutrition is the number-one
item for keeping that cow
healthy and reproducing. On
most ranches, Bevers estimates that about 40 percent
goes to the nutritional base.
Returning to key important
indicators, he said they are
anything that’s critically going
on at a ranch that should be
managed. These are things that
should be tracked over time.

Fredericksburg Light
Kid Goats $10 Higher
FREDERICKSBURG —
(Oct. 17) — Wool lambs were
steady, Dorper lambs higher, light
kid goats $10 higher, heavier
kid goats higher. Sheep and goat
receipts totaled 3327 head.
Sheep: No. 1 wool lambs
40-60 pounds $170-260, 60-80
pounds $150-220; slaughter
lambs 45-80 pounds $160260, 90-140 pounds $105-160;
Barbado lambs 40-60 pounds
$120-200; Dorper cross lambs
40-60 pounds $180-260, 60-80
pounds $160-230; slaughter
ewes $30-90; bucks $70-110.
Goats: No. 1 Boer cross kids
20-40 pounds $180-340, 40-60
pounds $200-280, 60-80 pounds
$185-252; muttons $200-300;
Angora kids $140-210; lower
quality kids $150-180; packer
nannies $60-140; stocker nannies
$120-200; Angora nannies $50110; Boer cross billies $160-235.

Oklahoma City Steers
Sell Steady To Higher
OKLAHOMA CITY, Okla.
— (USDA-Oct. 16) — Feeder
steers were steady to $2 higher,
feeder heifers mostly $1-4
lower, steer calves steady to $3
higher, heifer calves under 600
pounds fully steady, heavier
heifer calves up to $4 lower.
Receipts totaled 7972 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $189191, 400-500 pounds $173-188,
500-600 pounds $159-169,
600-700 pounds $155-166, 700800 pounds $152-165, 800-900
pounds $144-153, 900-1000
pounds $143-152; medium and
large No. 1-2 300-400 pounds
$185-186, 400-500 pounds $160170, 500-600 pounds $145-156,
600-700 pounds $145-155, 700800 pounds $145-155, 800-900
pounds $137-152, 900-1000
pounds $138-140.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $161170, 400-500 pounds $155-161,
500-600 pounds $146.50-155,
600-700 pounds $143.50-153.25,
700-800 pounds $143.50-151.50,
800-900 pounds $137-143, 912
pounds $123.50; medium and
large No. 1-2 200-300 pounds
$155-160, 300-400 pounds $140154, 400-500 pounds $144-155,
500-600 pounds $135-147.50,
600-700 pounds $130-140, 700800 pounds $134-143, 800-900
pounds $119-129.
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By C. A. Rodenberger, PhD.
I used my computer to
schedule a trip to see “The
Promise” at Glen Rose. If
you haven’t seen this outdoor
musical performance, I highly
recommend it. This will be
my third visit since moving
to Granbury. Each year they
make changes, so you can
see it more than once and still
enjoy the performance.
I finally got the Takata airbag
replaced in my car, and it gave
me the opportunity to drive a
new model for one day. I was
not impressed with the screen on
the dashboard that had the GPS.
It distracted your eyes from the
road. This is a major problem,

according to this news report:
The AAA study on the rise of
distracting high-tech “infotainment” in new cars continues to
receive coverage.
The Atlanta Journal-Constitution reports that the study’s
author and University of Utah
professor David Strayer said,
“Driver distraction caused by
visual, manual, or cognitive
interactions unrelated to the
operation of the automobile is
a significant source of crashes
on the roadway.” Strayer added
that infotainment systems are
“adding more and more layers
of complexity and information at
drivers’ fingertips without often

considering whether it’s a good
idea to put it at their fingertips.”
The study recommends that
automakers limit access to
certain distracting technology
when a vehicle is in motion.
I didn’t have any crashes
and returned the loaner with
some respect for the ability of
the car to slow down when cars
in front of me on the highway
slowed down. I can see how the
computer advances in cars are
moving toward the automatic
driving that is being predicted for
10 years from now.
I saw this next story about
teaching creation and will have
to comment on it.
The Albuquerque Journal
reports the New Mexico state
Public Education Department
unveiled its proposed Next
Generation Science Standards
three weeks ago, and they
have since been criticized for
omitting “key concepts like
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evolution, climate change, and
the age of Earth.”
On Tuesday, the Santa Fe
Public Schools board “signed
off on a letter urging” PED
to adopt the national science
standards “in their entirety and
without controversial modifications.” The letter warned
that the proposed changes
“will deny our children in New
Mexico the same educational
opportunities afforded students
in other states, ultimately leaving
them unprepared to compete in a
world where science aptitude is
needed more than ever in order
to be successful.”
The letter also says PED’s
failure to publicly disclose
the basis for the modifications
leaves “open for question the
authenticity of the proposed
replacement.” Some school
officials speculate that the
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“changes may have been influenced by the oil and gas
industry, creationists, and
political expediency.”
I am amused by the linking
of creationists with the oil
and gas industry, because all
of my friends in the oil and
gas industry (where I started
work in 1948) believe in an
old earth, while as a creationist
I believe the earth is less than
10,000 years old.
I do support teaching young
earth to students so that they
can compete in this world and
still believe in a God that created Adam and Eve, from whom
all mankind has evolved. That
is my take on evolution. Let’s
encourage some new thinking
in this scientific age by using
creation science.
You can e-mail me at
car926@aol.com.
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Boxed Beef Cutout
Prices Trend Higher
DES MOINES, Iowa —
(USDA) — The national comprehensive boxed beef cutout
report for last week showed
prices up $1.12 from the previous week at $195.52. A year ago
the cutout value was $183.21.
There were 6148 total loads
traded with 5481 domestic
loads and 667 loads for export. Of the total, 1866 loads
were slated for delivery within
21 days, 885 loads scheduled more than 21 days out,
3258 formula loads, and 138
loads were forward contracted.
Prime accounted for 137 loads,
branded 1126, choice 1769,
select 789, and ungraded 2326.

October 19, 2017 mostly steady to $10 lower per
head, bucks mostly steady to
Prime was down $2.36 at $20 lower per head, slaughter
$218.31, branded up $1.30 at wethers weak. Goat receipts
$199.64, choice up $1.64 at totaled 2229 head.
$195.02, select up two cents at Slaughter goats: all sold
$188.22, and ungraded down by the head; kids, selection 1
$2.51 at $173.44.
40-60 pounds $140-160, 60Cutout values were mixed 80 pounds $155-195, 80-100
with prime rib up $16.44 at pounds $175-235; selection
$334.51, chuck down 82 cents 2 20-40 pounds $95-115, 40at $167.17, round down $3.39 60 pounds $125-155, 60-80
at $167.83, loin up 41 cents pounds $140-165; selection
at $240.70, brisket up $3.75 3 10-20 pounds $50-75, 20at $154.76, short plate down 40 pounds $70-100, 40-60
94 cents at $119.15, and flank pounds $95-140, 60-80 pounds
down 50 cents at $93.39.
$125-150; nannies, selection 1
80-130 pounds $170-200; seNew Holland Goats
lection 2 80-130 pounds $140165; selection 3 50-80 pounds
Steady To $20 Off
$75-115, 80-130 pounds $100NEW HOLLAND, Penn. —
145; billies, selection 2 80-100
(USDA-Oct. 16) — Slaughter
pounds $160-185, 100-150
kid goats and nannies were
pounds $290-335; selection
3 100-150 pounds $160-210;
wethers, selection 2 100-150
pounds $240-285.

West Texas Trailer Co. Inc.
Quality Trailer Repair Since 1933

Clifton Feeder Steer
Prices Quoted Steady

• Lights
• Reﬂooring
• Hubs
• Rubber Boards
• Sandblasting / Painting

CLIFTON — (Oct. 11) —
Stocker and feeder steers were
steady, stocker heifers steady
to $2 lower, feeder heifers $2
higher, packer cows and bulls
steady. Receipts totaled 800 head.
Steers: No. 1 medium flesh

OWEN GRAY — 325/655-6445
1212 North Bell San Angelo, Texas

The

Shop us online @ LawrenceHallAnson.com
NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
LT, Graphite Metallic, Crew Cab, Texas Edi.

0%APR FOR72MONTHS

ON OUR MOST POPULAR CHEVY TRUCKS!

1

SALE
PRICE

$33
3 ,209 $12,771 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#417083, MSRP $45,980, Pkg Disc $750,
Rebate $7,250, Anson CTP Disc $4,771

300-400 pounds $168-215,
400-500 pounds $157-188,
500-600 pounds $143-163,
600-700 pounds $132-147.
Heifers: No. 1 medium flesh
300-400 pounds $163-220,
400-500 pounds $139-157,
500-600 pounds $129-154,
600-700 pounds $126-160.
Slaughter cows: high yielding $54-62, fat cows $50-57;
bulls $70-82.

Three Rivers Yearling
Cattle $4-6 Higher
THREE RIVERS — (Oct.
16) — Lightweight calves
were steady, heavy calves and
yearlings $4-6 higher, packer
cows and bulls $2-4 lower.
Receipts totaled 1531 head.
Steers: choice 200-300
pounds $166-180, 300-400
pounds $154-178, 400-500
pounds $154-174, 500-600
pounds $154-170, 600-700
pounds $136-152, 700-800
pounds $128-142; good
200-300 pounds $144-166,
300-400 pounds $134-154,
400-500 pounds $136-154,
500-600 pounds $132-154,
600-700 pounds $120-136,
700-800 pounds $116-128.
Heifers: choice 200-300
pounds $142-164, 300-400
pounds $144-160, 400-500
pounds $136-158, 500-600
pounds $132-148, 600-700
pounds $128-138, 700-800
p o u n d s $ 11 6 - 1 2 8 ; g o o d
200-300 pounds $130-142,
300-400 pounds $126-144,
400-500 pounds $124-136,
500-600 pounds $120-132,
600-700 pounds $114-128,
700-800 pounds $108-116.
Slaughter cows: utility and
boners $58-62, fat breakers $5258, canners $32-60; bulls, high
yielding $76-80, medium yielding $72-76, low yielding $68-72.
Replacement cows: bred
cows, choice $1100-1275 per
head, good $900-1100; open
cows $700-900; cow-calf
pairs, choice $1300-1450 per
pair, good $1050-1300.

BAXTER
BLACK

ON THE EDGE OF COMMON SENSE
WANTED: Cowboy. No
TV, No phone. If you don’t
like dogs and can’t tough it in
the mountains, don’t apply —
Alamo, Nevada.
I’d like to meet the ol’ boy
who wrote that ad. You can
almost picture him in your
mind. We’re all acquainted
with somebody who fits his description. He might be willing
to give you a month off to go
see your ailin’ mother, but better not ask for every Saturday
and Sunday off to go ropin’!
He’s not liable to sit down
and give you a two-hour lecture on his range management
theories, but work beside him
for a year or two and you’ll
learn more about protecting
the environment and workin’
with nature than you’d read in
a thousand BLM pamphlets.
He probably wouldn’t have
much sympathy if you bucked
off one of his colts, but if yer
wife’s in the hospital, he’ll
make sure you have everything
you need.
He’d look the other way
if you got picked up by the
deputy for gettin’ rowdy in
town, but if you don’t get the
salt scattered in the right place,
there’ll hell to pay!
The person who answers
that ad ought to know better than to sit down and start
askin’ about paid holidays,
days off, cost of living escalators, and a five-year contract.
However, if I don’t miss my
guess, he’ll get a day’s pay
for a day’s work, good grub,
a warm bunk, and that kind

of “family feelin’” that comes
with cowboyin’.
There’s plenty of good
hands who could answer that
ad and fit right in. If he gits
the job, you can bet yer silver
snuff can lid he’s a cowboy. A
reporter asked me awhile back
if I was a cowboy. I said no.
That name is reserved for them
that make their livin’ punchin’
cows. It didn’t bother me to
be mistaken for a cowboy,
matter of fact I’m proud of it.
But that honor belongs to that
particular feller who gits up
every day, puts on his spurs,
and goes to work.
Them that writes “COWBOY” in the blank space after
“occupation” on the IRS form;
they’re what I’m talkin’ about.
Real cowboys; the backbone
of the cattle business. — www.
baxterblack.com

Joplin Steer Prices
Steady To $3 Higher
JOPLIN, Mo. — (USDAOct. 16) — Steer calves and
yearlings were steady to $3
higher, heifer calves $3-5 lower.
Receipts totaled 3818 head.
Steers: medium and large No.
1 300-400 pounds $180-190,
400-500 pounds $162-187,
500-600 pounds $147.50-175,
600-700 pounds $152-165,
700-800 pounds $152-164,
800-900 pounds $148-155;
medium and large No. 1-2
300-400 pounds $165-177,
400-500 pounds $145-179,
500-600 pounds $142-165,
600-700 pounds $143-159.50,
700-800 pounds $149-157.25,
800-900 pounds $143-149,
1124 pounds $111.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 298 pounds $172.50,
300-400 pounds $152-175,
400-500 pounds $138-164,
500-600 pounds $135-153,
600-700 pounds $143-156,
700-800 pounds $140-140.50,
813 pounds $138, 971 pounds
$120; medium and large No.
1-2 279 pounds $147, 300-400
pounds $142.50-148, 400-500
pounds $134-148, 500-600
pounds $132-144, 600-700

NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500 NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500
LT, Red Hot, Double Cab, 4x4, Z71, Texas Edi.

SALE
PRICE

$35,445 $10,635OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#264312, MSRP $46,080, Pkg Disc $750
Rebate $7,250, Anson Disc $2,635

NEW 2017 CHEVY TAHOE

LT,
T, Red Hot, 4x4, Crew Cab, Z71, All Star Edi.

SALE
PRICE

$36, 745 $12,195 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#294620, MSRP $48,940, Pkg Disc $750,
Rebate $7,250, Anson Demo Disc $4,195

NEW 2017 CHEVY SILVERADO 2500

LT, Summit
mit White, Leather, 2nd Row Bucket Seats LLTZ, Black,, 4x4,, Crew Cab,, Duramax Diesel

0% APR
-FORR-

72

MONTHS!
HS!
S1
SALE
PRICE

$49995
49,995 $6,320 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#353991, MSRP $56,315,
Rebate $3,000, Anson Disc $3,320

SALE
PRICE

$61, 995 $6,200 OFF
MSRP
SAVE

#211111, MSRP $68,195,
Rebate $2,000, Anson Disc $4,200

NEW 2017 GMC SIERRA 1500

Stone Blue Metallic, Crew Cab, SLT, Texas Edi.

METAL BUILDINGS
37,995 $10 970

SALE
PRICE $

SAVE

,

Texas And Surrounding States

OFF
MSRP

#433714, MSRP $48,965, PKG DISC $750,
REBATE $7,250, ANSON DISC $2,970

NEW 2017 GMC SIERRA 1500
Cardinal Red, Crew Cab, 4x4, Texas Edi. SLT

NEW 2017 GMC SIERRA 2500HD
Quicksilver Metallic, Double Cab, 4x4, SLE

$

2,500

DOWN PAYMENT
ASSISTANCE
AVAILABLE!

SALE
PRICE $

43,995 $11 550
SAVE

,

OFF
MSRP

#404789, MSRP $55,545, PKG DISC $750,
REBATE $7,250, ANSON DISC $3,550

SALE
PRICE $

45,338

We Offer Turn-Key Construction At Affordable Pricing Anywhere
All jobs will be completed in a timely and professional manner with all necessary tools and equipment and carry an exclusive lifetime warranty.

SAVE

Dale Miller — 210/878-9739

MSRP
5 422OFF

$ ,

#404733, MSRP $50,760,
REBATE $1,500, ANSON DISC $3,922

Anson: 325-673-4511 • Toll Free: 800-822-3261

All Prices + TT&L + fees, Offers end 10/31/17 (1)excludes Colorado base model, 72 monthly payments of $13.89 per thousand financed, must finance
with GM Financial (2) must qualify through GM Financial, Not available with special fianance, lease or other offers , must take deliver by 10-31-17,
see dealer for details, with approved credit, ends 10/31/17

40 Years Experience And A Lifetime Warranty

HAY SHED

Roof Only
30’ x 40’ x 12’
40’ x 60’ x 14’
50’ x 100’ x 14’

IMPLEMENT

Back And Two End Walls
$12,000 30’ x 40’ x 12’
$14,000
$15,000 40’ x 60’ x 14’
$16,500
$21,000 50’ x 100’ x 14’
$29,000

* Prices Subject To Change

FULLY ENCLOSED

3 x 7 Walk-In Door And 10’x10’ Framed Opening
30’ x 40’ x 12’
$13,000
40’ x 60’ x 14’
$21,000
50’ x 100’ x 14’
$35,000

pounds $132-149, 700-800 Angus Production Sale, Ft. Gibson, Cattle Auction, San Saba, Texas. Bull and Heifer Sale, Fort Pierce, October 19, 2017
Livestock Weekly
Page 25
Florida. FMI: 772/461-6321.
325/372-5159; www.jordancattle.
pounds $130-141, 800-900 Oklahoma. FMI: 918/541-0418.
November 10-11 — Briggs Ranches
Thanksgiving — Producers Live- January 8 — Special Stocker and
pounds $126-135, 900-1000 October 24 — Hill Country Yourth com.
Santa Gertrudis Bull And Female
Commercial Heifer Sale, Freder- November 2 — Special Stocker &
stock Auction, San Angelo, Texas.
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
pounds $113-123.50.

. . . COMING UP
October 20 — Central Texas Independent Cattleman’s Associations’
All Breeds Bull and Female Sale,
Gonzales, Texas. FMI: Dr. Glenn
Tate, 210/260-0563.
October 20 — W4 Ranch, Fall Hereford Production Sale, Morgan,
Texas. FMI: 254/635-4444.
October 20-21 — Hilltop Ranch
Beefmasters production sale. FMI:
210/415-0888.
October 21 — October Replacement
Female Sale, featuring the Lee
Ranch herd dispersal, Jordan Cattle
Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com and
leecattle.com.
October 21 — Beef On Forage Beefmaster Bull Sale, Brenham, Texas.
FMI: 254/541-4643.
October 21 — Town Creek Production
Sale, West Point, Mississippi. FMI:
662/494-5944.
October 21 — Doguet’s Diamond D
Ranch Production Sale, Poteet,
Texas. FMI: 409/866-8873.
October 21 — RB Cattle Brahman
Female Sale, College Station Texas.
FMI: 956/763-6536, 956/235-5673.
October 21 — Shorthorn 500 Production Sale, Brooks Cattle Company,
Marietta, Oklahoma. FMI: 405/3701482, 580/585-2522.
October 21 — Outfront Cattle Services, Charolais sale, Sulphur Springs,
Texas. FMI: 979/693-1301.
October 21 — Southern Cattle
Company Dispersal Sale, Marianna, Florida. FMI: 785/672-3195,
850/352-2020.
October 21 — Hutson Angus Farms
Angus Sale, Elk City, Oklahoma.
FMI: 580/243-8812.
October 21 — Fall Premier XXIII Sale,
Madill Oklahoma. FMI: 580/7954865.
October 21 — Fall Harvest Hereford
Sale, Mt. Pleasant, Texas.
October 21 — Ben Jenkins Auctioneers surplus vehicle and equipment
auction, Carlsbad, New Mexico.
FMI: 575/361-5901, 575/885-5901.
October 21 — Myers Circle Farms’s
Charolais Bull Sale, Navasota,
Texas. FMI: 270/265-1070.
October 23 — South Texas Hereford
Association Fall Sale, Beeville Livestock Commission, Beeville, Texas.
FMI: 361/920-0012.
October 24-26 — ABBA Bull & Semen Sale, Floresville, Texas. FMI:
830/947-3396.
October 23 — Three Forks Ranch

icksburg, Texas. FMI: 830/9988145.
October 25 — Gainesville Livestock
Auction Replacement Sale, Gainesville, Texas. FMI: 940/665-4367.
October 25 — Fink Beef Genetics
Angus and Charolais Bull Sale,
Randolph, Kansas. 786/293-5106;
785/532-9936; 785/532-8171.
October 26 — Special Bull Offering,
Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba,
Texas. 325/372-5159; www.jordancattle.com.
October 26 — Nov. 12 — Louisiana State Fair, Shreveport. FMI:
318/635-1361.
October 26-27 — King Ranch Institute
Succession Planning, Texas A&M
Kingsville Campus. FMI: 361/5935401.
October 27 — Genetix production
sale, Grantville, Georgia. FMI:
903/495-4522.
October 27 — Rutherford Ranches
Angus Female Sale, Buda, Texas.
FMI: 713/964-3421.
October 27-29 — San Angelo Roping
Fiesta. FMI: 325/653-7785.
October 28 — Duncan Auctioneer’s
Auction, Duncan Auctioneers Yard,
Llano, Texas. FMI: 325/247-5281;
325/247-3665; duncanauctioneers.
com
October 28 — 44 Farms Angus
Bull Sale, Cameron, Texas. FMI:
254/697-4401.
October 28 — 7P Ranch Simmental/
SimAngus Production Sale, Tyler,
Texas. FMI: 903/592-8301.
October 28 — Oak Creek Farms Bull
Sale, Chappell Hill, Texas. FMI:
979/836-6832.
October 28 — NIPP Charolais Bull
Sale, Wilson, Oklahoma. FMI:
580/668-3332, 580/513-3555. nippcharolais.com.
October 28 — South Texas Hereford
Association Fall Sale, Beeville,
Texas. FMI: 361/928-0012.
October 28 — Duncan Auctioneers
equipment auction, Llano, Texas.
FMI: 325/247-5281, 325/247-3665.
October 29 — Cowboy Church,
livestock barn, San Angelo Roping
Fiesta.
October 29-30 — Roping cattle sale,
Hamilton Commission Co., Hamilton, Texas. FMI: 254/977-2382,
254/386-3185.
October 30 — Special Stocker &
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
Mason, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com.
October 31 — B&D Herefords and
Beran Brothers Angus Bull and
Female Sale, Claflin, Kansas. FMI:
620/587-3709; 620/786-9703.
October 31 - Nov. 16 — North American Livestock Expo, Louisville,
Kentucky. www.livestockexpo.org.
FMI: 502/595-3166.
November 2 — Special Bull Offering
Featuring Wright Charolais, Jordan

Why Feed At CAL-TEX FEED YARD?
Family Owned and Managed
Small Enough For Individual Attention
Lots of Grain on Hand
Small or Large Pens - Will Feed Any Number of Cattle
Cheap Growing Ration For Heifers, Cows or Bulls
Plenty of Available Buyers For Fat Cattle
Contacts For Video Sales
Good Order Buyers
Just a Phone Call Away:

Feeder Sale, featuring Wright Charolais, Jordan Cattle Auction, San
Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com.
November 2 — Premium Weaned Calf
Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction, San
Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com.
November 2 — Wright Charolais Bull
Sale, Jordan Livestock Auction, San
Saba, Texas. FMI: 816/776-3512,
816/456-3792. wccharolais.com.
November 4 — The Fall Gatherin,
OKC West, El Reno, Oklahoma.
FMI: Mike and Martha Armitage,
918/625-5689; 918/342-2225; abarranch.com
November 4 — J & J Auctioneers
Springer Consignment Auction,
Springer, New Mexico. FMI:
575/485-2508.
November 4-6 — American Angus Association’s Convention, Fort Worth,
Texas. FMI: 816/383-5100.
November 7 — Alex Lyon & Son
Rental Fleet Auction, Houston,
Texas. FMI: 315/633-2944, site
phone 817/209-9731.
November 8 — Barber Ranch Hereford Bull Sale, Jordan Cattle
Auction, San Saba, Texas. FMI:
806/236-3692, 806/681-5528. baberranch.com.
November 8 — Special Bull Offering
Featuring Barber Ranch Herefords/
Express Angus Bulls, Jordan Cattle
Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com
November 8 — Evans Farms Bull
Sale, Stephenville, Texas. FMI:
931/625-2132.
November 8-12 — WRCA World
Championship Rodeo, Amarillo,
Texas. FMI: 806/374-9722.
November 9 — Special Cow Sale,
Producers Livestock Auction, San
Angelo, Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371;
www.producersandcargile.com
November 9 — Adams Ranch Braford

WATTS
WELL SERVICE INC

Sale, Bloomington, Texas. FMI:
361/550-0994.
November 10 — Double Creek Farms
Angus Bull Sale, Meridian, Texas.
FMI: 254/435-2988.
November 11 — Hill Country Brangus
Sale, Producers Livestock Auction,
San Angelo, Texas. FMI: 325/6533371.
November 11 — Iron Lake Ranch Production Sale, Grand Saline, Texas.
FMI: 214/649-0071.
November 11 — Arrowhead Ranch
Charolais Bull Sale, gozales, Texas.
FMI: 830/857-5129.
November 14— All American Sheep
Show, North American Livest5ock
Expo, Louisville, Kentucky. FMI:
507/360-2160.
November 14 — Bowling Ranch
Hereford/Red Angus production
sale, Newkirk, Oklahoma. FMI:
580/761-9257.
November 14 — Hall and Hall Land
Auction, Athens, Texas. FMI:
800/829-8747.
November 15 — Drouth Insurance
Deadline
November 16 — Special Bull Offering featruing Pat Griswold Ranch,
Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba,
Texas. 325/372-5159; www.jordancattle.com
November 16 — Special Calf Sale,
Producers Livestock Auction, San
Angelo, Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371.
November 16 — Largent and Sons
Hereford sale, Kaycee, Wyoming.
FMI: 307/738-2443.
November 17 — LeForce Herefords
Production Sale, Pond Creek, Oklahoma. FMI: 580/984-1480.
November 18 — Cox Ranch Angus
Production Sale, Peaster, Texas.
FMI: 817/594-8317.
November 18 — Collier Farms Beefmaster Bull Sale, Brenham, Texas.
FMI: 979/251-4642.
November 20-24 — Closed For

“Serving The Livestock Industry Since 1974”

Your Complete Submersible Pump, Watts Valve and Solar System Headquarters
The WATTS LOW PRESSURE VALVE is designed to operate on pressures up to 60
psi. It has a high volume ﬂow rate with automatic shut off it the ﬂoat is broken off. The
weighted 5 inch ball is adjustable on a 12 inch stainless steel rod. Valves are made for
1¼ inch pipe only.
The WATTS HIGH PRESSURE VALVE is especially designed to operate on high pressure lines from 40-150 psi. A money saving feature of this valve is it will automatically
shut off the ﬂow of water if the ﬂoat is accidentally broke off by livestock. High pressure
valves are made for 1 inch pipe only. Both valve bodies are constructed of high quality
brass with a nylon valve and neoprene seat.

T. L. (Sonny) Watts

Home: 575/484-3376
Cell: 575/365-5802

14 Sundown Trail • Artesia, NM
Email: wattswell@pvtnetworks.net

ROWENA

MILLING
COMPANY

Highway 67 — Rowena, Texas

OLD STYLE
CAL-TEX FEED YARD COTTONSEED CAKE
381 County Road 373
Trent, TX 79561
(325) 862-6111 Feed Yard
(325) 537-9355 Rex Bland
(325) 232-6498 Rosemary — Night
(325) 862-6159 Terry — Night

— All Natural Product —
26% Protein • 6.5% Fat • 29% Fiber • 20,000 I.U./lb. Vitamin A

Available In Pellets For Cattle • Sheep • Goats • Deer
Bulk Deliver
Available

y

325/442-4019

Bulk Deliver
y
Available

FMI: 325/653-3371
November 20-24 — Closed For
Thanksgiving — Jordan Cattle
Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com
November 28 — Red River Valley
All Breed Bull, Heifer and Young
Cow Sale, Cattlemen’ Livestock
Commission Co., Paris, Texas. FMI:
903/784-2501 or 800/727-2789.
chamber@paristexas.com.
December 2 — December Replacement Female Sale, Jordan Cattle
Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com
December 3-9 — Ranch Management Consultants Ranching For
Profit Course, Abilene, Texas. FMI:
707/429-2292.
December 7 — Special Stocker &
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
San Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159;
www.jordancattle.com
December 9 — East Texas Bull Alliance, Lufkin, Texas. FMI: bmoore@
moorebro.com or 936/465-2040.
December 11 —Special Stocker &
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
Mason, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com
December 14 — Special Calf Sale,
Producers Livestock Auction, San
Angelo, Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371
December 20 — Special Livestock
Sale, Union Commission Company,
Hondo, Texas. FMI: 830/426-3383
December 21 — Last Cattle Sale
For 2017 — Producers Livestock
Auction, San Angelo, Texas. FMI:
325/653-3371
December 25-January 2 — Closed
For Christmas Vacation, Producers Livestock Auction, San Angelo,
Texas. FMI: 325/653-3371
January 4 — First Cattle Sale For
2018 — Producers Livestock Auction, San Angelo, Texas. FMI:
325/653-3371

SHEEP & GOAT SALE
Monday — 10 A.M.

Mason, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com
January 11 — Special Stocker &
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
San Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159;
www.jordancattle.com
January 11 — Premium Weaned Calf
Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction, San
Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com
January 12- February 3 — Fort
Worth Stock Show and Rodeo. FMI:
800/433-5747.
January 18 — Special Bull Sale
Featuring Pat Griswold Ranch
Bulls, , Jordan Cattle Auction, San
Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com
January 24-February 18 — San Angelo Stock Show and Rodeo. FMI:
325/653-7785.
January 27 — January Replacement
Female Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction, San Saba, Texas. 325/3725159; www.jordancattle.com
January 28 — Premium Whiteface
Replacement Female Sale, Fort
Worth, Texas. FMI: 817/831-3161
January 31-February 2 — NCBA
Convention and Trade Show, Phoenix, Arizona. FMI: 303/694-0305
February 1 — Special Stocker and
Feeder Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction,
San Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159;
www.jordancattle.com
February 8 — Special Bull Offering
Featuring Schuman Angus Ranch
and Texas Stardance Hereford Bull
Sale, Jordan Cattle Auction, San
Saba, Texas. 325/372-5159; www.
jordancattle.com
February 10 — Bradley 3 Ranch Ltd.
Annual Bull Sale, Estelline, Texas.
FMI: 806/888-1062
February 13-14 — San Antonio Livestock Show All Breeds Sale. FMI:
210/648-5475, 210/524-9697

CATTLE SALE
Tuesday — 12 Noon

OFFICE: 254/386-3185
HAMILTON, TEXAS
CATTLE SALE RESULTS — 10/17/17 — 153 HEAD
No. 1 Steers
200-300 Pounds ___________ $180.00-$195.00 CWT
300-400 Pounds ___________ $170.00-$180.00 CWT
400-500 Pounds ___________ $160.00-$170.00 CWT
500-600 Pounds ___________ $145.00-$155.00 CWT
600-700 Pounds ___________ $135.00-$145.00 CWT
700 Pounds & Up __________ $125.00-$140.00 CWT
No. 1 Heifers
200-300 Pounds ___________ $150.00-$160.00 CWT
300-400 Pounds ___________ $135.00-$150.00 CWT
400-500 Pounds ___________ $130.00-$145.00 CWT
500-600 Pounds ___________ $125.00-$135.00 CWT
600-700 Pounds ___________ $122.00-$137.00 CWT
700 Pounds & Up _________________________ N/T CWT
Packer Cows
High Yield __________________ $ 58.00-$ 63.00 CWT
Medium Yield ______________ $ 52.00-$ 57.00 CWT
Low Yield ___________________ $ 40.00-$ 50.00 CWT
Packer Bulls
High Yield __________________ $ 80.00-$ 83.00 CWT
Low Yield ___________________ $ 69.00-$ 77.00 CWT

Cow / Calf Pairs
Choice ______________________$1200.00-$1400.00 PR
Medium Quality ___________ $ 900.00-$1150.00 PR
Aged ______________________________________ SPLIT PR
Bred Cows
Choice _____________________ $ 900.00-$1150.00 HD
Medium Quality ________ $ 800.00-$ 950.00 HD
Aged _______________________________________ N/T HD
Trends
Stocker Steers _____________________ Steady
Feeder Steers _____________________ Steady
Stocker Heifers _____________________ Steady
Feeder Heifers _____________________ Steady
Packer Cows ______________________ Steady
Packer Bulls _______________________ Steady
Cow / Calf Pairs ___________________ Steady
Bred Cows ________________________ Steady

SHEEP SALE RESULTS — 10/16/17 — 1631 HEAD
Slaughter Kids
Dorper / Dorper Cross Lambs
Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _____ $180.00-$250.00 CWT Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _____ $180.00-$240.00 CWT
Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds __ $180.00-$240.00 CWT Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds __ $140.00-$200.00 CWT
Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up $140.00-$210.00 CWT Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up $110.00-$160.00 CWT
Fancy Light Kids Up To __________________ N / T Fancy Ewe Lambs ______________________ N / T
Slaughter Nannies
Dorper, Dorper Cross Ewes and Rams
Thin ________________________ $ 50.00-$ 70.00 Head Ewes _______________________ $ 75.00-$200.00 Head
Medium_____________________ $100.00-$150.00 Head Bucks _______________________ $ 90.00-$130.00 CWT
Fleshy ______________________ $175.00-$225.00 Head
Barbadoes
Boer / Boer Cross Replacement Nannies
Lambs ______________________ $140.00-$210.00 CWT
Medium_____________________ $150.00-$175.00 Head Ewes _______________________ $ 50.00-$ 75.00 Head
Choice ______________________ $200.00-$225.00 Head Rams _______________________ $ 75.00-$250.00 Head
Boer, Boer Cross and Spanish Billies
Trends
Slaughter____________________ $150.00-$215.00 CWT Kids __________________________________________
Steady
Breeding ________________________________________ N / T Nannies______________________________________
Steady
Choice Young Billies ____________________________ N / T Dorper Lambs_______________________________
Steady
Wool Lambs_________________________________ Steady
Wool Lambs
Feeder: 20-40 Pounds _________________________ N / T Barbado Lambs_____________________________ Steady
Slaughter: 40-70 Pounds ________________ N / T Ewes__________________________________ $10.00 Higher
Slaughter: 70 Pounds & Up__$110.00-$130.00 CWT
Wool Ewes
Head = Per Head CWT = Per 100 Pounds
Stocker__________________________________________ N / T * Fancier Kids Will Consistently Bring $15.00-$25.00/CWT
Slaughter ___________________ $ 60.00-$ 95.00 CWT Higher Than What Is Posted On This Market Report.

Visit Our Website:

www.hamiltoncommissioncompany.com
— LIKE US ON FACEBOOK —

DEREK POE, General Manager — 254/386-6852
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Most Dalhart Calves
Reported $2-3 Higher
DALHART — (USDAOct. 12) — Steer and heifer
calves under 700 pounds were
$2-3 higher, instances value
added 500-600 pounds $5-10
higher, feeder steers and heifers over 600 pounds firm to
$2 higher, slaughter cows and
bulls steady to firm. Receipts
totaled 3025 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 300-400 pounds $201-

October 19, 2017 pounds $154-158.50, 550-600
pounds $138-140, 600-700
210, 450-500 pounds $176- pounds $153.25-154.50, 700178, 500-550 pounds $172- 800 pounds $144-149; medi176, 550-600 pounds $164- um and large No. 1-2 450-500
174, 600-700 pounds $150- pounds $140-141.50, 550-600
156, 700-800 pounds $151- pounds $131-137, 700-800
157.75, 840 pounds $156, 855 pounds $140-144.25.
pounds $155.25; medium and Slaughter cows: breaking
large No. 1-2 500-600 pounds 1400-1600 pounds $59.50$148-152, 650-700 pounds $130- 60, high dressing $66-68.50,
132, 700-800 pounds $140-141, boning 1100-1400 pounds
800-900 pounds $131-133.
$60.50-65.50, high dressHeifers: medium and large ing $67.50-68, low dressing
No. 1 300-400 pounds $170-175, $55, lean 1000-1200 pounds
400-450 pounds $169-177, 450- $54.50-60, high dressing $65500 pounds $155-158, 500-550 69.50, low dressing $50-52.50;
bulls, yield grade 1-2 14001900 pounds $76-78.50.

PUNCHY CATTLE COMPANY

Storage tank with water trough is portable and ideal for everyday
use, leased pastures or temporary grazing allotments.

10 Ft. — 8 Ft. — 6 Ft. Tanks Available
Meets government specs and NRCS approved. US Patent.

575/502-0013 — Anthony, New Mexico
Rylan Walters — 325/242-6522 — Colorado City, Texas
Christensen Ranches — Emery, Utah
435/749-7070 • 435/286-2342
Wyatt McBride, South Texas Dealer • 830/444-2128
www.punchycattlecompanyandtanksupply.com

BARB WIRE FENCE

and Corral Construction
Also Repair Old Fence.
Crews Available Anywhere
In The United State

Burl Scroggs
800/839-0397

TULIA LIVESTOCK AUCTION
MARKET REPORT
Receipts From Thursday, October 12 — 3588 Head
Stocker cattle $1-3 higher, feeders steady to firm, cows steady.
18
15
11
30
42
32
18
40
37
24
19
72
72
125
153
12
22
41
60
69
35

STEERS
343 lbs.
464 lbs.
361 lbs.
469 lbs.
796 lbs.
697 lbs.
503 lbs.
682 lbs.
719 lbs.
648 lbs.
566 lbs.
750 lbs.
750 lbs.
817 lbs.
938 lbs.
707 lbs.
678 lbs.
824 lbs.
762 lbs.
726 lbs.
872 lbs.

New Summerfield Sale
Offerings 1315 Cattle

Cuero Calf Market
Steady To $3 Higher
CUERO —(Oct. 13)—
Light steers were $1-2 higher, light heifers $2-3 higher,
heavier calves steady, packer
cows steady to $1 lower. Receipts totaled 2210 head.
Steers: 200-250 pounds $154194, 300-350 pounds $155-196,
350-400 pounds $165-198, 400450 pounds $165-190, 450-500
pounds $148-180, 500-550
pounds $144-180, 550-600
pounds $137-156, 600-700
pounds $133-145, 700-800
pounds $129-138.
Heifers: under 200 pounds
$151-225, 200-250 pounds $104152, 250-300 pounds $134-178,
300-350 pounds $150-178, 350400 pounds $146-196, 400450 pounds $142-178, 450500 pounds $128-170, 500550 pounds $124-170, 550-600
pounds $124-168, 600-700
pounds $122-150, over 700
pounds $115-125.
Slaughter cows: canners and
cutters $53-62, light and weak
$40-51; bulls $60-78.
Replacement cows: bred
cows $90-105; cow-calf pairs
$1125-1275 per pair.

NEW SUMMERFIELD —
(Oct. 14) — Cattle receipts
totaled 1315 head.
Steers: under 300 pounds
$130-195, 300-400 pounds $125190, 400-500 pounds $120-173,
500-600 pounds $115-158, 600700 pounds $110-148, 700-800
pounds $105-137.
Heifers: under 300 pounds
$120-170, 300-400 pounds $110160, 400-500 pounds $105-153,
500-600 pounds $100-158, 600700 pounds $100-125, 700-800 Fredericksburg Steer,
pounds $100-125.
Slaughter cows: cows $35- Heifer Prices Steady
FREDERICKSBURG —
67; heavy bulls $60-77.
Replacement cows: stocker (Oct. 11) — Steers and heifers
were steady, cows and bulls
cows $800-1570 per head.

steady. Cattle receipts totaled
1862 head.
Steers: medium and large
No. 1 200-300 pounds $180215, 300-400 pounds $170-210,
400-500 pounds $150-200, 500600 pounds $135-170, 600700 pounds $120-156, 700-800
pounds $125-143.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 200-300 pounds $150185, 300-400 pounds $150-170,
400-500 pounds $135-160, 500600 pounds $130-147, 600700 pounds $120-140, 700-800
pounds $110-131.
Slaughter cows: cows $5066; bulls $72-83.
Replacement cows: bred cows
$1000-1500 per head; cow-calf
pairs $1200-1500 per pair.

Good Columbus Calf
Prices Quoted Steady
COLUMBUS — (Oct. 12) —
Good calves were steady, plain
cattle cheaper, cows steady.
Receipts totaled 1718 head.
Steers: 150-300 pounds $130225, 300-400 pounds $120200, 400-500 pounds $110185, 500-600 pounds $100161, 600-700 pounds $90-143,
700-800 pounds $90-138.
Heifers: 150-300 pounds $120240, 300-400 pounds $115-175,
400-500 pounds $105-160, 500600 pounds $116-153, 600700 pounds $105-136, 700-800
pounds $85-132.

“Customizing” With Experience And Quality

P O
STE U P T

attleac
attle
quipment & Acc.

C
C

• Hydraulic Squeeze Chutes
• Working Facilities
• Dealers Of Electronic Chute And Platform Scales

C-180 Quarter Facility

“A Super Duty Line”

11

$216.00
181.00
194.00
178.50
139.50
139.00
164.00
147.00
143.25
159.50
59.50
158.00
160.00
148.25
145.75
157.00
153.00
151.00
157.75
146.00
140.50

1046 lbs.
115.00
HEIFERS
11
252 lbs. $186.00
33
343 lbs. 188.00
27
511 lbs. 147.00
17
536 lbs. 144.00
15
533 lbs. 143.00
13
476 lbs. 150.50
18
442 lbs. 157.00
23
447 lbs. 165.00
16
416 lbs. 165.00
11
327 lbs. 178.00
21
803 lbs. 138.50
20
628 lbs. 145.00
37
757 lbs. 149.00
41
681 lbs. 133.60
102
824 lbs. 137.00
78
698 lbs. 150.50
57
621 lbs. 150.00
10
695 lbs. 149.00
Slaughter Cows: $50.00-$62.00

Give Us Your Email Address And Get Instant Market Reports!
www.tulialivestockauction@yahoo.com
Watch Us Live On Thursday @ www.cattleusa.com
Mark Hargrave.........................M: 806/236-3021
Tyler Hargrave..........................M: 806/236-9405
Bob Schulte, Field Rep.............M: 806/647-8215

SALE EVERY THURSDAY AT 10 A.M.
Worship Service At 9:30 A.M.
View Our Sale Live Each Thursday At: cattleusa.com
— NEW RECEIVING PENS —
Snyder, Texas — Leddy Lewis: 325/207-6031
www.tulialivestockauction.com – Like Us On Facebook
P. O. Box 22 — Tulia, Texas 79088

806/995-4184 OFFICE

ooth At The
B
r
u
O
t
A
s
Come See U als — November 9-12
WRCA Fin

Portable C III Cattleac Special With Built-In Palpation Doors

580/774-1010

•

C II Cattleac

www.cattleaccattleequip.com

P. O. Box 1678 — Weatherford, Oklahoma

Slaughter cows: high dressing cutters $55-66, fatter utility $50-62, low dressing $3255; bulls, heavy $65-81, low
dressing $60-64.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows, good $1000-1600 per
head, medium $800-1000; cowcalf pairs, good $1400-1800 per
pair, medium $900-1400.

Gonzales Yearlings,
Calves Fully Steady
GONZALES — (Oct. 14)
— Calves and yearlings were
fully steady, packer cows steady.
Receipts totaled 1436 head.
Steers: medium and large No.
1 150-300 pounds $195-210,
300-400 pounds $175-195,
400-500 pounds $160-170,
500-600 pounds $143-155, 600700 pounds $139-142, 700-800
pounds $133-138.
Heifers: medium and large
No. 1 150-300 pounds $150165, 300-400 pounds $142-147,
400-500 pounds $136-140, 500600 pounds $128-135, 600-700
pounds $122-126.
Slaughter cows: good lean
utility and commercial $52-56,
cutters $57-65, canners $45-49,
low yielding fat cows $53-55.
Replacement cows: stocker
cows $850-1350 per head; cowcalf pairs $900-1450 per pair.

Heavy Crockett Steer,
Heifer Prices Lower
CROCKETT — (Oct. 17)
— Lightweight feeder cattle
were $3-6 lower, heavier feeder
cattle $2-4 lower, slaughter cows
$1 lower, slaughter bulls steady.
Receipts totaled 2377 head.
Steers: No. 1 large frame
150-200 pounds $145-200,
200-300 pounds $144-214,
300-400 pounds $135-194,
400-500 pounds $125-187,
500-600 pounds $115-167,
600-800 pounds $110-145.
Heifers: No. 1 large frame
150-200 pounds $138-178,
200-300 pounds $125-190,
300-400 pounds $115-170,
400-500 pounds $100-165,
500-600 pounds $95-148, 600800 pounds $83-135.
Slaughter cows: canners $4853, boning and utility $52-58,
cutters $59-65; bulls $65-79.
Replacement cows: bred cows
$800-1475 per head; cow-calf
pairs $1000-1525 per pair.
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ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION
900 North Garden

P. O. Box 2041

E-mail: rla@dfn.com
Announcing Our
New Webpage:
www.roswelllivestockauction.com

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Cattle Sale — 9 A.M.

575/622-5580

575/623-5680 FAX
Benny Wooton

NEXT REGULAR SALE

Cell: 575/626-4754

Smiley Wooton

MONDAY, OCTOBER 23

Cell: 575/626-6253

We sold 1761 head of cattle Monday, October 16 on an ueven market, with excellent buyer attendance. This is the top of the market and prices
range down from this according to quality, condition, and fill. Compared to last week: stocker calves: $3.00 to $6.00 higher; feeder cattle: $1.00 to
$3.00 higher; packer cows and bulls: steady to $2.00 lower.
300-400 Pounds
400-500 Pounds
500-600 Pounds
600-700 Pounds
700-800 Pounds
Packer Cows
Canner & Cutter Cows
Packer Bulls

STEERS

STOCKER CALVES AND FEEDER YEARLINGS:
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
4 blk mxd strs
Jake Van Winkle, Weed, NM
3 blk/bwf strs
Kim Chesser, Roswell, NM
2 blk strs
Richard M. Chavez, Quemado, NM
4 blk strs
Jake Van Winkle, Weed, NM
3 blk/bwf strs
Rio Hondo Land & Cattle, Picacho, NM
8 blk strs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
4 blk strs
Dan Johnson, Alamogordo, NM
2 blk strs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
16 blk mxd strs
Cooper Ranches, Roswell, NM
2 blk strs
James H. Howell Trust, Lakewood, NM
5 blk & bmf strs
Lessentine Ranch, Tularosa, NM
4 blk strs
Greg Conklin, Lake Arthur, NM
6 blk strs
Richard M. Chavez, Quemado, NM
5 blk strs
Gramma Valley Ranch, Ft. Sumner, NM
20 blk mxd strs
Karlene Martinez, Las Vegas, NM
4 blk strs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
4 blk strs
Flying C. LLC, Fair Acres, NM
2 blk strs
David Robinson, Eunice, NM
2 blk strs
George Jackson, Lordsburg, NM
20 blk/red strs
Martin Ranch Co, Chaves County, NM
4 blk & bmf strs
Flying C LLC, Fair Acres, NM
5 blk strs
Adan Encinias, Moriarty, NM
3 blk strs
Mike Lisk, Cloudcroft, NM
5 blk mxd hfrs
Jake Van Winkle, Weed, NM
3 blk & bmf hfrs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
4 blk hfrs
Joyce Halderman, Encino, NM
9 mxd hfrs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
10 blk mxd hfrs
Joe S. Jackson, Roswell, NM
2 blk/red hfrs
K & A Livestock, Artesia, NM
6 blk & bmf hfrs
Sultemeier Ranch, Corona, NM
15 blk & bmf hfrs
Joe S. Jackson, Roswell, NM
14 blk hfrs
Martin Ranch Co., Chaves County, NM
14 blk mxd hfrs
Richard M. Chavez, Quemado, NM
3 blk hfrs
Joe S. Jackson, Roswell, NM
3 blk/red hfrs
Joe S. Jackson, Roswell, NM
11 blk/bwf hfrs
Greg Conklin, Lake Arthur, NM
2 blk hfrs
George Jackson, Lordsburg, NM
8 blk hfrs
Joe Russell, Stanley, NM
10 blk & bmf hfrs
Sultemeier Ranch, Corona, NM
5 blk hfrs
Walter Groth, Ft. Stockton, TX
5 blk hfrs
Walter Groth, Ft. Stockton, TX
5 blk hfrs
Forrest Perry, Van Horn, TX
3 blk hfrs
PACKER COWS AND BULLS:
James Havens, Pinon, NM
char bull
George Jackson, Lordsburg, NM
blk bull
Joe S. Jackson, Roswell, NM
rwf bull
Joyce Halderman, Encino, NM
red cow
Forrest Perry, Van Horn, TX
blk cow
Fred Richardson, McDonald, NM
blk cow
Shafer Ranches, Carrizozo, NM
rwf cow
Martin Ranch Company, Chaves County, NM
4 blk cows
4 Wind Ranch, Hondo, NM
blk cow
STOCKER COWS:
H.C. Hendricks, Flying H, NM
3 blk bred cow
Forrest Perry, Van Horn, TX
blk bred cow
Forrest Perry, Van Horn, TX
2 blk pair
Don Gatlin, Gila, NM
bmf pair

$185.00 To $196.00
$170.00 To $184.00
$155.00 To $169.00
$143.00 To $153.00
$130.00 To $141.00
$ 58.00 To $ 63.00
$ 51.00 To $ 54.00
$ 80.00 To $ 82.25
319#
352#
365#
390#
453#
427#
450#
465#
538#
513#
520#
579#
604#
625#
622#
638#
685#
718#
788#
780#
975#
1016#
873#
316#
365#
376#
382#
401#
453#
443#
444#
500#
505#
585#
580#
671#
623#
626#
649#
705#
705#
757#
792#

196.00
189.00
189.00
186.00
184.00
184.00
181.00
174.00
166.00
165.00
165.00
157.00
153.00
148.00
148.00
145.00
143.00
139.00
137.50
135.00
133.00
130.00
129.50
173.00
170.00
169.00
168.00
165.00
161.00
161.00
159.00
157.00
155.50
144.00
138.00
135.00
135.00
134.00
134.00
128.00
126.00
123.00
123.00

1785#
1960#
1800#
925#
980#
1020#
1075#
980#
1140#

82.25
81.00
80.25
63.00
63.00
63.00
62.00
60.00
58.00
1150.00
1125.00
1300.00
1300.00

HEIFERS
300-400 Pounds
$166.00 To $173.00
400-500 Pounds
$158.00 To $165.00
500-600 Pounds
$140.00 To $157.00
600-700 Pounds
$129.00 To $135.00
700-800 Pounds
$128.00 To $129.00
Feeder Bulls
$ 67.00 To $ 73.00
Cow/Calf Pairs — Top Half
$1000.00 To $1300.00
Bred Cows — Top Half
$ 925.00 To $1125.00
ADVANCE CONSIGNMENTS
FOR MONDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2017
90 CALVES – excellent quality – black/black whiteface Angus and Maine crossbred
calves – BS Gold/7way at branding – 450 to 650 pounds.
60 CALVES – excellent quality – Charolais crossbred calves – long aged –
CM5/7way at branding – 600 to 700 pounds.
85 CALVES – excellent quality – yellow Charolais crossbred calves – medium condition – 400 to 500 pounds.
60 CALVES – excellent quality – black/black whiteface Angus crossbred calves –
medium condition – CM5/7way at branding – 450 to 600 pounds.
40 YEARLINGS – excellent quality – black Brangus crossbred yearlings – off grass
– 750 to 850 pounds.
40 COWS – 1/8 ear crossbred cows – 8 to 10 years old – 10 to 15 pairs remainder to
be preg checked.
40 COWS – excellent quality – black/black whiteface English crossbred short term
cows – bred to Angus bulls.
35 CORRIENTE COWS – medium frame – mostly solid color – 8 to 10 years old –
few pairs bred to high quality Angus bulls.
SPECIAL CONSIGNMENT FOR MONDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2017
OUT OF THE CLINES CORNERS AREA
140 COWS – reputation set of black/black whiteface Angus crossbred cows – 4 to
8 years old – mostly 5 to 7 years old – approximately 25 to 30 pairs – remainder
bred to high quality Angus bulls to be mouthed, pregged and sorted into uniform
groups.
DON’T MISS THIS OPPORTUNITY AT A TREMENDOUS SET OF ONE
RAISING, HIGH QUALITY RANCH COWS!

ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION PRECONDITIONED CALF PROGRAM
The RLA Preconditioned Calf Program has been a great success.
Call Benny to see how you can get your calves enrolled.

ROSWELL LIVESTOCK AUCTION TRUCKING
For All Your Trucking Needs Contact:
Smiley Wooton: 575/626-6253
50’x102” Pots • Straight Decks • Flatbeds and Dry Box Vans

RECEIVING STATIONS

Producers hauling cattle to Roswell Livestock Auction Receiving Stations need to call our toll free number
for transportation permit number before leaving home. This number is answered 24 hours a day, seven
days a week. Just ask for hauling permit number.

Toll Free Number: 1-800-748-1541
PECOS, TEXAS
For information to unload, Jason Heritage at
575-840-9544
Or Smiley Wooton at 575-626-6253
Receiving cattle every Sunday. No Prior Permits
Required. Trucks Leave Sunday At 4:00 P.M. CT.
SAN ANTONIO, NEW MEXICO
Nine Miles East of San Antonio on US Hwy 380
Michael Taylor — 575/418-7398
Receiving Cattle 2nd & 4th Weekends of Each
Month
Trucks Leave Sunday At 3 P.M. MT

VAN HORN, TEXAS
800 West Second -- Five blocks west of Courthouse.
Smiley Wooton • 575-626-6253
Receiving cattle 1st and 3rd Sundays of each
month.
Trucks leave at 3 P.M. CT.
LORDSBURG, NEW MEXICO
Hwy. 90 at MM #3 - East Side of Hwy. (20 Bar
Livestock)
Receiving Cattle 2nd & 4th Weekends of Each Month

Truck Leaves At 2 P.M. MT Sunday
Smiley Wooton: 575/626-6253 Cell • 575/6225580 Office

MORIARTY, NEW MEXICO
Two Blocks East, One Block South of Tillery Chevy
Smiley Wooton — 575/626-6253 Cell • 575/622-5580 Office
J. C. Burson — 505/681-7424
Trucks Leave Sunday At 4 P.M. MT
New Mexico Stations Receive Livestock Sunday

